THE BATTAL®# FOR®" PANDUORA JER’SEY\’;/
JACK

PINBALL

PINBALL MACHINE OWNERS MANUAL ~

J ®




Warning - Take care when you see this symbol in the manual or game.
This a general warning to be cautious when working on equipment as there
may be potentially several different hazards present.

>

Pinch Hazard - Take care when you see this symbol in the manual or game.
Fingers and limbs could be pinched or even dismembered.

Fire Hazard - Take care when you see this symbol in the manual or game.
Risk of fire from electronics or excessive heat.

Shock Hazard - Take care when you see this symbol in the manual or game.
Risk of shock and electrocution from electronics or direct contact with live
wires.

> B P




Jersey Jack Pinball

Limited Manufacturer’s Warranty

Congratulations on purchasing your new JJP Pinball

Each JJP Pinball machine is handmade, and as such, each machine is one of a kind and has variations in appearance resulting from differences in the machine’s particular wood

parts, individually printed art and mechanical assemblies. We use the finest materials and processes available to build each machine, however there are certain things outside of

our control. Over time, your machine can show signs of wear, which is normal. Refer to your Service Manual for further guidance and instructions on the proper operation and maintenance of your machine.

What is covered on the game? Our Limited Warranty covers only the items listed below (“Covered Parts”) from the date the machine is shipped to JIP’s authorized distributors
(or directly to the original owner), for the period of time indicated (the “Warranty Period”):

1. Printed circuit boards (game logic). Warranty Period - Sixty (60) Days.
2. LCD Monitor. Warranty Period - Two Hundred Seventy (270) Days.

What is not covered on the game? JJP’s Limited Warranty does not cover anything other than the Covered Parts during the Warranty Period. JJP’s Limited Warranty also does

not cover claims for Covered Parts arising from misuse, abuse, alterations or modification, rust, warping, damage caused by electrical surge, intrusion of any liquid, fire, theft, acts of God, improper repair,
installation, testing and improper electrical connections, or damage caused by converting game from one region to another.

Who is entitled to Limited Warranty coverage? The original owner and no one else.

What will JJP do? During the Warranty Period if a Covered Part fails, JJP will replace or repair at its discretion.

What must | do? You must register your JJIP Machine within 7 days of delivery to activate your warranty. Register on-line at www.jerseyjackpinball.com under Support>Register Your Game.

Who do | contact for replacement parts? Contact your selling distributor for replacement parts. If you bought directly from Jersey Jack pinball, please open a service ticket at the
Jersey Jack Pinball website under Support>Support Form, enter all fields and a brief description of the problem.

Advance Replacement Parts and RMA’s (Return Manufacturer Authorization): Some items will require a valid credit card number on file prior to shipping and will be assigned an RMA number.
If the RMA item is not returned within 30 days, the credit card will be charged and the RMA item will be treated as a sales item.

Statutory Warranties: This Limited Warranty is distinct from any statutory rights under any mandatory consumer protection laws of you state or country applicable to you.
It is intended to grant you specific rights and does not limit the rights you may have under applicable statutory product warranty provisions.
You may have other rights based on local laws during or after the Warranty Period. These rights are not excluded by this Limited Warranty.

Exclusive Agreement: This Limited Warranty is the complete and exclusive agreement between you and JJP. It is supersedes all other written or oral communications related to this product.
JJP provides no other warranties for this product. The Limited Warranty exclusively describes all JJP’s responsibilities regarding the product. There no other express warranties.
No one is authorized to make modifications to this Limited Warranty, and you should not rely on any such modifications.

Limitations: Implied warranties, including those of fitness for a particular purpose and merchantability (an unwritten warranty that the product is fit for ordinary use) are
excluded. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations of implied warranties, so the above may not apply to you.

In no event shall JJP be liable for any indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or similar damages (including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, inability to use the product, or other associated equipment,
the cost of substitute equipment, and claims by third parties) resulting from the use of this product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations of incidental or consequential damages, so the above may not apply to you.

Rev.3.2021

II


http://www.jerseyjackpinball.com

WARNINGS & NOTICES
WARNING

FOR SAFETY AND RELIABILITY, substitute parts and equipment modifications are not recommend. Use of non-Jersey Jack Pinball® parts or modifications of game circuitry, may adversely
affect game play, and may cause injuries. Substitute parts or equipment modifications may void FCC/Canada Type Acceptance.

PROLONGED EXPOSURE to high volume levels through the cabinet headphone jack can lead to irreversible hearing loss.

BECAUSE THIS GAME IS PROTECTED by Federal copyright, trademark and patent laws, unauthorized game conversions may be illegal under Federal law.
THIS 'CONVERSION' PRINCIPLE ALSO APPLIES to unauthorized facsimiles of Jersey Jack Pinball® equipment, logos, designs, publications, assemblies and games (or game feature not deemed to be
public domain), whether manufactured with Jersey Jack Pinball® components or not.

IF THE SUPPLY CORD IS DAMAGED, the replacement must meet or exceed original specifications. A replacement cord can be obtained from the manufacturer, it’s service agent or similarly
qualified person in order to avoid a shock hazard.

NOTICE
INVISIGLASS® is a registered trademark of Jersey Jack Pinball®. The entire contents of this manual are ©2024 Jersey Jack Pinball®, manufacturers of Jersey Jack Pinball® Amusement Games.
All rights reserved. Reproduction of this manual other than for personal use is prohibited.

WARNING
NOTE: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations. Cet appareil numérique de la classe B respecte toutes les exigences du Regle-
ment sur le matériel brouilleur du Canada.

Photosensitive seizure warning. A small percentage of people may experience a seizure when exposed to certain visual images, including flashing lights or patterns. Even people who have no
history of seizures or epilepsy may have an undiagnosed condition. Symptoms can be lightheadedness, altered vision, eye or face twitching, jerking or shaking of arms or legs, disorientation,
confusion, or momentary loss of awareness. Seizures may also cause loss of consciousness that can lead to injury from falling.

Immediately stop playing and consult a doctor if you experience any symptoms.

RF INTERFERENCE NOTICE
CABLE HARNESS PLACEMENTS and ground strap routing on this game have been designed to keep RF radiation and conduction within levels accepted by the FCC Rules.
TO MAINTAIN THESE LEVELS, reposition harnesses and reconnect ground straps to their original placements, if they become disconnected during maintenance.

FCC/CANADA STICKER.

Check the back of your game to verify that an FCC/Canada-certification sticker was attached to your game at the factory. All Games that leave the Jersey Jack Pinball® plant have been tested and
found to comply with FCC/Canada Rules. Because the sticker is proof of this fact, legal repercussions to the owner and distributor may result if the sticker is missing. If you receive a game that has
no FCC/Canada sticker, call Jersey Jack Pinball® for advice or write us a note on your Game Registration Card. Be sure that the card bears your game's serial number.

/\ [ _CAUTION: Transport this game only with the hinged backbox down!

III



Greetings, Jersey Jack Pinball Fans.
Thank you for your purchase of our Avatar game.
The Avatar franchise has been wildly popular grossing over $5.3 billion dollars worldwide.

An amazing property for first time game designer Mark Seiden. Mark and his design team have created a stunning and very ambi-
tious game with many “firsts” for pinball. Congratulations to them!

In true Jersey Jack Pinball fashion, it’s a fun playing game that is easy to learn
and hard to master.

Creating this game takes hundreds of people aside from the game designer.
We thank everyone involved that helped to make this game a reality for you
and many others to enjoy for years to come.

Best Regardes,

Jack Guarnieri
Founder, Jersey Jack Pinball

IV



AVATAR

THE BATTLE FOR PANDORA
BROUGHT TO YOU BY THE CREATIVE MINDS AT

JERSEY JACK PINBALL

DOCUMENT REVISION HISTORY

Version 1.0 Date September 12, 2024 Initial Release of Document

Manual Compiled By:
Barry Engler

Please report any errors with this publication to
bengler@jerseyjackpinball.com

YOU MAY PRINT PART OR ALL OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR PERSONAL USE

FOR SERVICE
CALL YOUR AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR OR CONTACT US



http://store.jerseyjackpinball.com/Support-Form/
mailto:bengler%40jerseyjackpinball.com?subject=Manual%20Error

SPECIFICATIONS

GAME SETUP WITH TOPPER
Specification Imperial Meteric
Weight 325 lbs. 148 kg.
Dimensions, leg levelers |87 x29x57in. |221x 74 x 145 cm.
extended for 6.5° HxWxD HxWxD
Minimum room dimen- 90x30x84in. |229x76x 213 cm.
sions per game HxWxD HxWxD

GAME SETUP WITHOUT TOPPER

ELECTRICAL
Specification 120 VAC 230 VAC
Line Voltage Nominal 120 VAC 230 VAC
Line Voltage Range 100- 127 VAC 220 - 240 VAC
Line Frequency 60 HZ 50 HZ
Input Current (Max) 8A 5A
Line Current Nominal 2A 1A

Specification Imperial Meteric
Weight 325 lbs. 148 kg.
Dimensions, leg levelers [76x29x57in. |193 x 74 x 145 cm.
extended for 6.5° HxWxD HxWxD
zi/lcl’:lsn:;r:g;onc;r: dimen- i7n9.0x30x84 221 x 76 x 213 cm.
Hx W x D HxWxD
GAME BOXED
Specification Imperial Meteric
Weight, Boxed
Box Diminsions 57 x31x32in. 145 x 79 x 81 cm.
HxWxD HxWxD

351/2"

77.1/2"

VI



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AN 013 4 =T o1 £ PUUUPRNY 2

CE Topper ReEMOVal FOIr LOW CEIIING CIEATANCE ......cicuiiiieecieecieeste et e st erte e sttt estte e teestteetaesste e seessteesaseesseeasseaas eaeeaeeeeesssssssssssaeaeeaesssasansssessaesaeeeessssanssssnnnneeeeenesannnsnns 4
[ FoY oo =T gl 113 = ] = Fu o o U PPUPRR 5
(Y (o D Lo ) T T LY 1 1o F= Lo a5 12 Y N 5
(2 [UT= oY o) T AU o [ o TR =] AU o U EERRU 6
R AT AL Y= AU o R PRSP 7
(0T o L= Tol T oY= (oYU - o 1= UPEPPPR 8
Playfield Positions, Lifting The Playfield FOIr IMIAINTENANCE. .......cciciiiie ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e eeatteeeeeaataseeeeaassaaeesssseeeeessaeseeassssseeansssseesanssaneesansseneanan 10
L N e T I ol oI = 10T o] o] [T =V =] OO PR 11
7N J U R u T Y= od LW T 0] o T = T} o TN 11 S UEUUPRNY 11
AU =TI 1V - ' J U UUERRRNY 12
The JIP Menu System
IMIEINU SYSTEM BASICS ..vvvvvvvrutitiuuieitiiiieeesassasssseeeeeseeeaeaaaaaaaaeeeeeeseeeseeeeeaessessesssssssssssssssssassnsssssssssssssseessessseseeeeeseessssessessessssssssssssssssssssssssnsnssnnsnsnnnns sesessssseseseseneesaaeeees 14
ST AL =10 LU PR 15
RSY =m0 =40 Y =T o L P 16
SYTEIM DETAUIT SETEINES ...ooveeiiceice ettt ettt e et et e s te e e e e e abaeeeeeaubeeeeeeaasaeeeeeassaeaeeaassaaeeeaassesaeeaassseeeaansseeesaanseaeeeaassaeeeeassaeeeeanssaseeeannseaeesansseaeeaanstneesannsrns 17
FAN Lo F A 1Y/ =1 [ T 19
(0w [ LS 1Y/ =T 1 TR 20
[3Y=T 0T ] K3 1Y/ 1= o 1 USSPt 21
LRCST S A AV [T o [ R 22
Cabinet and Backbox Assemblies and Parts
oIV O | oY = o Y=l A XY =T 1 0 o] LTSS 24
(@75 11 =0 =Y =SSR 25
RNV O | oY [ T= W o Y=l XY =11 0] o L= 0o o 1t [ 1= HES O 26
(oM LT O o Ty T Y a L] o LT ol Lol 2T AU UTRP PR 28
o] o To) s s Y=l X Y=1 1 0] o LTSN 31
(5= Tol 140 Yo X TAY o To Yo I XY =T o1 o1 1Y PP UUUPRR 33
Backbox PCB Base ASSEMDIY 51-TO004T-02 .....euueeeeeeeeieeeseeeieesiteeieesteeseesteesseessessssesssesasessssssssessssssssessssssssssssessssssnsessssessss seeesssssssssssessesssssssssssssssssssseesssennnnnssnnn 34
Backbox Speaker Bar ASSY. 51-TO0051-00 ......cccueeiiueiireeieesiteeseeesseeseeasseessees s2eeeeesssssssstsssesssessssssmasssesssssesssssammasssssesssssssssmmssssssssssesessssnmmsssssessesssssssmmsssssssssseseesens 35

2= Tol G = R AT =T o o 1 U PSPRRR 36



Cabinet and Backbox Assemblies and Parts Continued

Door and INterlock SWItCh 51-000035-00......ccccuuuuuueeeieeeeeeeee e e ettt ettt et e ree et et ettt teseesttaaaaaeeestttasaateesestatatasrsstanatsssssssaanasessssssaansesesssssssnnseesssesarnnsseeseresnes 37
Cabinet Lock DOWN SWitCh ASSY 51-000066-10 .....ccueeceesiueeiieesiieaiieeais eeesiiiusrereeeseeesassiiasstareeeseesssasaasssseeseesssssammmsstsssesesesssssmmmsssssesseeessssanmssssssessseesessmmssssssseeees 37
Lockdown Bar Receiver Assy NOTChEA 10-00800T1-00 ......uuecueeiiees ceeieieititteeteeeeeeeiseetteseeaaeeeassasststaeaeeaaaesassaastataraaaaeessssaassstasarsseessssasasssstsseeeeeesesssmnssstnnnseseesenas 38
(o Yol S T VAN VAVl o TNk m o o = T o o PSRRI 39
Y Lo L= = 11 SRR 40
Ling Filter BOX ASSY 51-005023-00 ....ccuueeuuuiireeeeeeeeeeeeiicttteeeeeaeesssasaatasseeeeeasesssaasstsssesseessssaisassssssssseses teeseessessssamssstssssssessessasmssssssessseesssssnnssssssssseeesessannssssssseeees 41
USB Camera ASSY 51-00504 101 ...ooceueeeeeieeeeieeeeieeeeettee et etetesssesesssesaaeaaaaaaaaaaaaassasaasssasasesaaeaseeassesseeseesseseseeesssesssssssssssssssssssssnsssssnsssnssessssseseeesesesesssseeseseeseeseeenen 41
KNOCKEr and Cable ASSY 51-006014-25 ... ueeeeeee ettt et e e e e e eete e taeeeeaeeeeessas e ttraaeaaaeesaaaasttsaeaaeaeassasaaasssssasesaesssssssassssasesseeesssanssssssanneeesesssssnsssssnnneeeeeesannnnnes 42
Headphone and BlUetOOth ASSY 51-TO0T113-00 ......ccccueeceeeiieeeeeesieeaites settttteeeeeeeeeaasaesttsaeeeeaasessaaassstsereeesasssssassssseseeseeessssamsstsssssesessssasnmsssssssssseesesssmnsssssssnseseeeesns 43
Cabinet POWEr BOX ASSY U.S. 51-006001-02 .......cccvueeieeeireesresieesies eeeeeeesiisssseseessasesassasasssasssesssssamamsssssessesssssssmamisstssssssessessmmmmsssssessseesessmmmsssssseeeseesessmmmssssssseeees 44
Cabinet Power Box AsSY INTErNatioNal 51-006001-11 ...uuccueecee eeeeeeeeeeeeicctteeeeeeeeesassstaataeeeeaaeessaasassaateeeaaaasssasaasssteseseaeeessssasssssssseeeeeessssmnsssssssneeseeesesanssssssnneeees 45
CabiNet SUDWOOTEE 51-006004-01 ....oooeeeeeeeeeieies e e e e e s s ssssssesesesasasassaetaaaaeasaetese st ettt st et e e s s st s assesesesesesessssssasasaasnssssassesesesesessesseeeeeeseeeesereeeeseeeeseseseeennes 46
27" LCD IMONTEOT 51-T00021-03 ...eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ettt eeettees eeeeeeeeasssssssssssesesssessssaaaaastetetetetete ettt st et et ssaessasasssesasessssasasasassssssssssssssesesesseseeseseeeeeserereeesssesessssssssssssnnnnnnes 47
Monitor Magnetic LatCh 51-TO0050-00 ........eccueeueeiieeeieesiteeiies eeeeeesieiittetteeeeaeaasaaaistaeeaeaesesasaasststreraeesessasmassssssaseeeessssasmasstssessseesessamassssssesseesssessmnsssssseseseesasns 48
EMI Shield Lid With LED STri 51-T00238-01 .....ccueeeueeeeet eeeeiieeeeeeetteeeeeiteeeasaeasaeeesaassssaesaasssseasaassssaesasssseeaasssssassasssssseaassssseeaasssssesaasssssesassessesansssseesassseeesansseneennn 48
2= o T 1 =T N3P PPURPRRY 49
TOPPEr LE MOAEI 51-TO0S506-00 .....c.cuveeieeiieeeiieeieeeiteasiteeseesiteesteesstaessasesseessssesseesssasssesssasstes 2eeessssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssesssssssnsssssssesssessssansassssssseessessssssssssssnseeseeeeannns 50
K] o] oY g O S\ o To [ RN R 00 0 SRR 51

Playfield Assemblies and Parts

Pop BUMPpPEr RING ASSY 11-005004-01 .ccuueeeeeeeeeiieeees eeeeeeeestsessesssssssanessasaaaaasasanssaaaassasaseseaseeseaaassessesseseseeeseseeseeesesetesssssessn.n.........a o oaaeaeaeaeeeaeeeeeaeeeeeeen 53
Pop Bumper BOttOmM ASSY 51-000004-01 .....ueeeueeeeiieeeeiies eveeetutetastueaaaeaeaaaaaaaaasaasasasasesaasassasesessssseseeeseseeesessesesesestssssssssnsnnn....nnsaaaaereeeeesssseesaeeeeseeeeeseeeene 53
POP BUMPET ASSY 51-TO0251-00 ..c.uuveeeeeieeeeieeesies eeeeeeeeeesessssesesssesesensaaasaaanasaaaaaaaaesesesessaseseeseseeseseesssesesssssesssssssssssssssssnssnsnssssssessssssssesesssessesseseseseseseeeresenenssmsmnne 54
CE Return Lane Left, ASSY 51-TO03I4-10 ...ccuecueeeeeeeeeeeueeeeeeeetestesseeseesasseeas seesasssssasasssssasassseesaassssseaasssseeeaasssssesaasssaseeaasssssesaasssesesansssesesannssaeesaanssaeeeaanssneesannsens 55
CE Return Lane RigNt, ASSY 51-TO0314-11 ..cuueecceeeiueeieeeieeseeesteesiteast seeeeesssasssssaseeeeasesassassssssasesaessssssssssssssssessssssssansssssssssssessssssasssssssessseessssanssssssssesseessessssnsssssnseeees 55
LE Return Lane Left, ASSY 51-T00314-00 .....ccuecueeeeeeeeeeieeiteeeesteeiteseessessesseessesssasssessasssasees sassesaeassssssssassssesesasssssasansssssesassssssesansssesesansssssesaassseeesassssseesansseseesssssens 56
LE Return Lane Right, ASSY 51-TO0314-01 ....uccueeeeeeeeeeeeeteeiteesiteeseesiteesseesissseaaaasesassassssssesaeassssasasssssssasssesssssansassssssessesesssassssssssssssesesssssssssssssessesessssnnnnsssssnseseeeennes 56
Light Rail, 41.75”, ASSY 51-TO0313-00 ...ecueeeueeereeeeeteeiteeeesteeiteseestesiseats seesasssssasaassssessasssssaesaasssssssassssessansssssssasssssesaasssssesansssseesansssssesassssssesassssseaassaseesassssesssnsseneenn 57

Light Rail, Shooter Lane 11.125”, ASSY 51-T00313-01 ...cceeeeeeeees ceureeeeeeitteeeeeeitteeeeeeitseeeeeaisseeesaassaseasaassseeaeaasssssasasssssasaasssseesaasseseesasssssesansssseesassseseesassseeesanssenenan 57



Playfield Assemblies and Parts Continued

Outhole Flatrail With Lights, ASSY 51-TO0454-00 ......cuecueueseeeiesiesieeiteseestestestesete st essesstesseessesseassesssesseessesssessessesssessessessesssesssessesssesses eesansssessssnssssesssnssseessnsssseessnns 58
Left Loop Subway Flatrail, ASSY 51-T00479-00......c..cccuuueierieeseeiiesiesieestesteestesseessesssesseessesssessessesseassesssessesssesssessesssessesssessessesssesseessesnsessesssesssessesssesseessesssess nssessssnssens 56
Shooter Lane Flatrail, ASSY 51-TO0474-00 .....ccuuecueeieeiieeeieesieeeeeeeiteesteesseesseessaesssesssesassesssssssees sasssasassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseessssssssssssssssssesesssssasssssssssessssssennsnes 60
Right Loop Outer FIatrail, ASSY 51-T0O0334-00 ......cccceeueeuerireseeiueeeesieeitesseessessess seeesssssseeesasssseessssssseessassssesssssssseessasssseessssssssessnsssseessnsssseessnssssesssnssseeessnsseeessnnsseesss 60
OPLO PAIF, ASSY T8-007025-24 ...ooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeees ettt e et e e e ettt et e e e e e s s ettt ettt e eeeessssaaaatbaeeeeeeeeeeaaaasbe e e e aeaeeeaasteeeeeessasssesteaeeeeeesessassassbeeaaeeeeessssasnssbeeaeaeeesssnnnnsnrnnns 61
U - Shaped OPt0, ASSY 18-007026-24 ......oecueeeeeereeiesierieesieessesiseseessesseassesssesseasses seeesssssssesssssssesssssssseessamsssesssssssssessnssseessmnssseessmmssseessnssseessmsseeessnsseeessnsseeessnssseeesns 61
Notched Opto Pair, ASSY 51-T00370-00 ......ccueceeeeeieriesieeeiesieseestesseessessesseassesssassessesssassesssessesssess eeesssnssssesssnsssssssssssssessnsssseesssnssseessssssseessnsssseesssssseeessnsssseessnsssseees 62
Upper Slingshot Plastic, ASSY LE MOl 51-TOO4E9-00 .......cccuueuereriiesiesieeiieses etessatsteesaasseeesaassseessaassseessssssseessssssseessmsssesessmsssseessnsssseessssssesssnsssesssnsssesssnssseeess 63
Upper Slingshot Plastic, ASSY CE MOUEI 51-TOOAE9-01 ..ccuueeueeeereeeieeiiesieeeteseesteetesteestestestestesseessesssesseessesseassesssessesnsesseessesnsesssensesssessesnsesssessesnsesseensesssessesssessesssesseenss 63
VUK Gate, ASSY 51-T00399-00 .....ocueeeuieeeeieieeeeeseesetteeessatteeessssteeassassteaessassteeessassteesssassseessssssseessssssesssssaseseesssssseesssnssseesssnssssssssnssesssesssseeesssssseeesesnsseeessnssseeessnnssens 64
Loopback RAmMP, ASSY 51-T00319-00 ......ccoueseeeeeriees creeeeeeatteeessatteeesaasteeeesaastaeeesaastaeeesasteeessassseessasssssessssssssessnsssseessnsssseesssssesesssnssssesssnssssesssnssssessnnssseessnsseneessnns 64
Left Ramp Plastic With Gate, ASSY 51-TO0384-00 ......ccuuueeiueeesieeies eeeeetteeeeeettteeessatteeeesaastataesasteteeaastteessasseeaessassseeesaassseeessasseseessnssssessanssssesssnssssessanssneessnnssneessnns 65
KICKDACK, ASSY 51-TO0T 9400 ....uoeeeeeeeeiieiesieeeieeeesteestesteestesstesseassesasassesssasseasesssesseassesssanseansesssansesssasseensesssessesnsesssansesssenseensesssenseessesssensesssenseensesssenseessenssensenssesseensenssensens 65
Horn Ramp WiIreform, ASSY 51-TO0372-00 .......cceeueeueruesieeiueseessessessesssesssessessesseessesssessesssesssessesssessesnsesssessesssesssessesssessssssesssesseessesssessesssesssessesssesseessesssessesssesssessesssesses 66
Upper Right WINAOW, ASSY 51-TO0442-00 .......cccueeeeiieiieiiesieeseeitestessesssesseessesssassesssesssessesssesssessesssessesssessssssesssesssessesssessesssesssessessesssessesssesssessesssessesssesssessesssessessesssesses 67
Lower Right WIiNAOW, ASSY 51-TOO442-0T ....cueeeeeuereeireeiesieessessassessasseessessesseessesssassesssessesssesssesseessesssessesssesssesseessesssessesssessesssesssessessesseessesssesseessesssessesssessesssesssesesnns .67
TWO WAy MiIrror, ASSY 51-TO0442-02 ..ccueeeeeeeieeiieeeeieesteesttesite et esateestte s bt esatesbeesstesbeesateasstesateesaseebeesaseeastesaseesstesaseesateaaseesaseeaseesabe e st e eabeesatee bt e s s e esbeesabeesaseensaesaseeseens 68
SCOOP With Pigtail, ASSY 51-TO0339-00 .....cccceeeesiieeieiiesieeiieseestestestesetesteestestesteeatesseessesstesseansesseasseassesseasseansessesasesseassesssessesssesssessesnsesseensesssessesnsesseessesnsesseessessessennsenses 68
Playfield Magnet, Adjustable Core, ASSY 51-000024-00 .........cccuuuerurieseeiesiesieeisestessessseseessesssasseessesseessesssesssassesssessesssesssessesssessssssesssessesssesssessesssesssessesssesssessesssesses 69
VUK, ASSY 51-T00293-00 ....ueecueseeeeieriesieeieesiesieeisesseessessasseessesseassesssesseassesssassesssesssessesssesssessesssessessesssessesssesssensesssesssensesssensesssesssensesssesssensesssesseessesssensesssesseessesssessesssessees 69
UP POSt, ASSY 51-T00330-00 ....ueeeueeeesieeireeiesieeitestestessessesssesssessesssesseassessssseessesssass seasssseessssssssssssssssessssssssesssnsssssssasssessssnssssessssssssessnsssseessnssseessnsssseessnsssseessnsseeesn 70
Upper SUDWAY, ASSY 51-TO0352-00 .....cccueeiee eeeieeeeeeeiieeeeeaeteeessaetteeessasteeessasteeessasseeeessasssseessassssesssnssssesssnsssssssssssssessanssssessassssessnnssssesssssssesssnsssesessnssseessnsssseessnnes 70
SCOOP SUDWAY, ASSY 51-T00354-00 ...oeeueeuieeieseesieeiiestiestestesteessesseessessesseassesssassesasessesssesssessesssssssessesssessesssesssessesssesssessesssnssssssssnssssssssnssssessanssssessanssssessanssseessnnseseessnnes 71
AMP SUIt ArM COIil, ASSY 5T-TOOAS59-00 ....ueeeueeeeieeiesieeeieeieeeteetesteestesteestestesteestesseassessesseassesssesseassesssassesnsesssantesssesseensesssenseansesseensesnsessesnsesseensessesseensesssessesssesseessenssessenns 71
MiNi VUK, ASSY 51-TO0360-00 ....cccuees eeeereeeeeeaiiieeeeeaiteaessautteeessasteeessaasteeessaastesessaastesessasssesesssssssessssssesesssassssessssssesesssnssesesssssssesssssssssssssseeesssseeeessssseeesssssseeessnnns oe 72
Action BULtON Light, ASSY 51-TO0286-00 ......ccueueieieuieieeieiieeeeeeteee e setteeessatteeaeesastteesaaastaeaesasaeeesaassaeaesaaseeeesaasseeesssasseeessansseeesaasteeesensteeesenssesesssssneessnseneessnsseees 73
Slingshot Crank and PIUNGEN, ASSY 51-TO0446-00 .......ueccueeueseeeeseesieeseeseestastesees seeessssseeeessassseesassssesesssmseseesssmsseeessmsseesessssssesssmseessesnsseeesssssesessssseeessnsseeessnsseees 74
SIiNShOt COil, ASSY 51-TO0409-00 ... ..ueeeieeeeieeeeeiieeeeeettee e ettt e s s eataeeesaastreeesastateesasssseesaasssseesaasssseesassseeesasssaseesssssseesansssseesanssseessanssseeesanssseeesasssseessnssseessnnssene on 74
2= N T o o LT o AN]SR 75
0= A 11T o T AN SRS 75
6 - Ball TroUh, ASSY 51-TO03TI-00 ...ccuee eeeeeeiieeeeeiieeeeeeitteeeestteeeessstateesaasaaeeessassseeesassseaesassseeesasssseessasssseessssssseeesasssseesssnssssesssssseesssssesesssnsseeesssssseeessnssseeessnnseeees 76



Playfield Assemblies and Parts Continued

Diagrams

Autolaunch with Pigtail, ASSY 51-TO04T0-00 ......ccuueueeeeerieeeiteeieeseesteesseseessessesseessesseesseassesseesessseaseessesssasseassesssessesssasssessesssesssessesssenseessasssensesasesseessesssentesssesseensessensens 77
Ladder and Clam, ASSY 51-TO0212-24 .....uueceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eetteeeeeetaeeeeeettaeeeeeattaeeeaastaeeeaassasaeaassseseeaassasaeeaassssaesaastsseeeassaseesanstaseesanssseeesanssesesaanseneassansaneessanseneeeans 78
Playfield SUPPOIrt, ASSY 51-TOO00T-00 ........eeeeeeeueeeeeeiiieeeeeeeteeeeeseteeeeeattaeeeastsaeeeaassseeeaasssesesaasssesesassss beseesassseaesansseasesaassaseesanssaseeeanssaeeesansaaeesasseeeeeastaneeannsrees 78
Playfield Controller Board, ASSY 51-000103-07 ......ccueveieeieeeeeeeieeaieessesisesssessessesseessesssassesssesssassssssassesssesssessssssssssessessssssesssesssessesssesssessesssessesssesssessesssesssessesssesssensesnes 79
Left RAMP OPLO ASSY 51-TO0331-00 ..c.ueceeereeereereeeteeieeeeeiteeieesteestesaesteessesteessesasesseesesssasesssesssasssssseassaasssssessesasesssassesss et s ensesss et e essestsaasesasesseensesssensenssesssensesasensennsesseensenes 79
BaCKP@NE, ASSY ..veiiiceiecieetecteeete et et et et e st e et e s te e teeatesbe e beeuae et e e teehe et e eateebe e teeatetaeateeheenteeateeheeateeaeeateenteeheenteeateetteteeaeeateenteeteeteeaseeheeateeaseateeteereeteeeeateeateerseateeseereetean 80
Lower Left RAM, ASSY 51-TO0317-00 ....c..ccueecueeeeeteeieeeeeiteeitesseessestesseesesssassesssesseasesssasssassssssassesssesssassesssesssassssssasssssessssssessssssssnsssssesssessesssensessssssssssssssessenssessssnsenssesseen 81
LEft RAMP ASSY 51-TO0322-00 ....c.ueeeeeueeireeieeeteeeteeieesteeete st estesetesteestessaesteesesseesssaasesseessesasessseasesssesseaasesssensesaeasseaasesaseaseaasessseasesssenseessesseenseessenseeaseeseenteassesseensesssesennsenseenes 82
Shooter Lane Gate, ASSY 51-T00323-00 ......ccuevueeeeeeeieeeieeieeeteeite eeeeestteeeeseitteeaeaaisteaeesassaeeesaastaseeaaassesaesaasseeesaaasteeesaastasesaasseseesaassaseeeaassaseesanstaeeseansseseseanssesesannsrens 83
Floodlight, ASSY, 2 UV, 1 RGBW 51-TO0497-04 ....ueeoeeeeeeeeeeeeieeseeieesteeetesieesteeiaesteessesseesseesesssessesasesssessesasassesssssseessesasesssessesssetesasesseensesssesseensesseensesasesseessesasenseensesseensennes 83
INFiNitY LOCK, ASSY 51-T00346-00 ....cccueeueecreeeeeieeetieeesteeiteseesseestesseesseesesseesesssaaseessesseasesssesssesseassasssesseassanseassesssasseesseassenseassasseeasesssenseessaaseenseesseseenteeseenseensenseensesnsenseenes 84
SCOOP POP UP, ASSY 51-TO0324-00 ...ueeeeereeieiireeais cereseeeeesesesessssetaattatettetettttetetetrtsteeeeettter.....—.—.———.a.aaoaaaassesestuemstesssssssssnsssssssssssssssssesesseseseseeesseseeeeeeeeesesesssesmnee 85
Right RAMP, ASSY 51-TO0325-00 ....eccueeeeieeeereees cteeeeeeiitteeesaaseeeesaiaeeeesaassaeeasaassseeesaassaeeeaasssssaeaasssaseeaasssssesanss sassseeesasssasesaasssssesaassseeeeanssaeeeeannsseeesaassseeeeannseeeesannrens 86
Right Loop Outer Flat Rail, ASSY 51-T0O0334-00 ......ccueceeieeeeeiueeiteseen eeesiteeeesaiseeeesaasseeeesaisseeesaaassseaeaasseeesaastsesasaasssssesaasssssesaasssssesassssssesansssssesassaesesassseessanssseennn 87
Left LoOP RAMP, ASSY 51-TO0344-00 ....occueeeeereecrees eeeeetteeeeeeitteeeeeetaeeeesetaeeeesattaeaeeaastaeeeeaastasaeaassasaesassssaesanssssaesansesseesansaseeesassaesesastsaeesassaseseassaseesanssaseesassneeenans 88
Crab SUit, ASSY 51-TOOATE-00 ....cceeeueen eeeeeeeieee e eeeee e e ettt e e e et teeeeeettteaeeaatbteeeesasaaaeeaassaeaasaassaeaesaastasae seeeeaassaeaeeansseaeeaanssaseeaasseseesaanseeeeeanssaeeesaanseaeesasseeeeeasteeeeaansrens 88
BanShEE, ASSY 51-T00393-00 ......ccue cuveeeeeeiieeeeeeiieeeeeetitteeeeeestteeeesaaeeeesaasssseesassssseaaassseseaasssseeeaasss sssaesesassseseesansssseeaasssseeeaanssaseeaasssesesannsseeeeaassseaeeaansseeeeannsteeesannsres 89
U, ASSY 51-T00394-00 ....ocveeer eeeeeeeieeeeeeeteee e e eettee e e e etaeeeeaaaaeeeestaseeeaassaeeeaassseaaeaassssseeassses eeseeaasssaeeeassseseeassseeesanssseaesasssseeeannssesesanssaeeeeasseeeeeassaneesannseeeesansens 89
SPINNET, ASSY 51-TO0400-00 ...ccc.. ceveeeeereiieeaiaiatuuuueuuuuuueaaaaasasassassssssesasssasssesssesseeeeeeeesesssesssssssestssssssssessnn......snaoaseeeseteeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeseeesereresermm......——. 90
BaCK LETt PlastiS, ASSY .ueeiuiiieitieitiieitteeeeeeetteeeeeeitteeeesatteeeesataeeeeaausaaeasaassaseesastaseasassssseesanssasaesanssassesansesseeaansssseeaansssseeannsaeeeeanssaeeesanssaseesanssaseesansteseesastaeeeeasraeesaanes 90
Rear Lower Playfield Gate, ASSY 51-TO0345-00 ......ccuecuueeeeeiieeeeeeeiteeeeeeetteeeeeeaaeeesaeteeeesaassseeeaassaeaeaassesaeaassseeaeaasssssaeaassseseeasssesesaassseeesasseseesanssseeesanssseeesansseeeannn 91
Warrior SUIt, ASSY S51-TO0430-00 .....cc.uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuiiaiaaasaassasassasassssesasseasassessesesseeseessssesssessssstssstssnses............oaooooaoattattetteteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeetm........———————— 91
2 To u o] o a1V ol o T VPP UPRTPPRPPTINt 92
LE Lower Playfield REar, ASSY 51-TO0348-00 ......... weoeeueeeeeeiieeeeeeeieeeeeeiteeeesattteeeesatteeeeaaaseeeeaassssaaeaasssesaeaasssseaeasssssssasssesesasssseesanssaeeesansssesesansssaeesansaseeesnnnseeenans 93
LE Lower Playfield Front, ASSY 51-T00349-00 .....c.cc. cooueeeeeeeieeeeeeeteeeeeeiteeeesaeseeeesaassseaesasssseeesassseeesassssasaasssssasaassssessaasssssesassssssesaassssessasssseesasssseesasssseesnnsseeenans 94
CE Lower Playfield REar, ASSY 51-TO0348-01 ...... couuueeeeeueeeeeeiiteeeeeeiteeeesaiteeeesaisseeeesassaeaeaassssaeaasssseaesasssseeeaassssseeaasssseesasssesesasssseesasssseesansssseesansaseeesansssesesassenens 96
CE Lower Playfield Front, ASSY 51-TO0349-01 ... ccuueeieieeeeeeeiteee e eettee e e ettt e e e e etaeeeeeattaeaeeeabtaeeeaaseeeeeaaastaaeeaaas saabeaeesaassaseeeaassaeeeeastaeeeaassaseeeassaeeeeansraeesannsseaeeannrens 97
(U] oY o T=T D IT- T={ -1 ' [P SPP 100
Y Y T DT -0 [ o PSPPSR 101
OPTO IMAP, TOP weteeeureeieirteeeiuteesitteesies eeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesssssssasssssssnsssssssnsssssssssssssesesssssseseseseessessesssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessesesesseseseseeeesesesessessessssssssssssssssssssssnnnnsn 102
(@1 O |V - o TN = 1o o] o [ O P OU PP PP PP UPPPPPPPRPSPPPPRNt 103
(DI 2o ¥ [ e [N 1Y/ - o TR UPUPPPRR 104



Diagrams, Continued

R} o] 101V - T o RS PPEPR 105
(1o 1 I =T U UPURRPN 106
Electronics, Boards, Schematics, and Tables
(O 2 o T e B AR 001010 R RO 108
Trough TransSMiItter PCB 15-TO0002-00 .......cueecueeeieeeieeiieeeieesiteeseeesteessesesseesssassesssesssssssssssssessssssssessssesssessssesssesassssssesassesssssassessssssssesssseessessssesssseensesssessseesssessssesssessses 113
Trough ReCEIVEr PCB 15-TO0004-00 .......uuuuieeeeeeeeeeiieeeitteeeeeeeeessiesautsseeeaaaesasssasestasaaeeesesessasssassssaeees tsseeeesssssassssssassesssesessamssssssssssseessssssssssssssesesesessasnnnssssssseeeeees 114
(07 ] 113 1=] A Olo) al (o) 1 LY a0 s R AR 0010 1T 0 115
Playfield USB CONTroller PCB 15-TO0055-00 .......cceceeeeeeeeieeieeeieeiteetesteestesseesseesessees saseeaesassssasassssssssassssesaasssssssassssssesansssssesansssssesassssssessasssssssassssssesassssseesnnseneen 117
AMPLIFIEE PCB 15-004002-01 ...uoceeeeeeeieeeeeeteeeeeeeeeteeitesteeeteseesteestesseessessessaessesssessssssesssasses sassasasssassssssssssssssssassssssssnssssssssnsssssssasssssssansessessassseessnsessesanssseesanseseesans 119
Left SIiNg Ar€a LED PCB 15-T00062-01 .....ueeeeeeieeeeeeitieeeeeeeteee e eeitteeeesatteeeesatteeeesasssseasaassasaeaaissasessassasaeaassssssaanssssaesanssssesaassessesaassaseesaasssssessassesseeaasteseesansseneesanses 121
Right SliNg Area LED PCB 15-T00062-02 ....ccueeeeeeeeesiteeceeeiteeseeeseeseessseassseessessseessesasesssasasssssssssssessnsesssssssssssssesssessssesssessnsessssssnsesssssessessnsesssesensessssssssessssessssessseesssennes 123
Middle Right LED PCB 15-T00062-03 .....ccccueeieeeiieeieeeieesieesieesitessseessseessesassesssssassesssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssesssesssessssssssessssessssessssssssssssessssessssssssesssssessesssssessessnsesssesssessnsesnns 125
Middle LEft LED PCB I15-TO00BG2-04 ....uoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt s e s s s s eseseseseseesaaaeaeae e e e e e e s et e e et e e et e et s e et et et e b et ebebassssssans s sesesesssseessesssesseseneeees 127
Lower Sub Playfield LED PCB 15-TO0062-05 ........ccueieeeeeeueeeieeeeeteeieesteestesisesteeesesssessesssesseesesssessesssesssansssssessssnsesssessesssssssssesssssssssesssessessessessessessesssessesnsesssessesssessennns 129
Lower Sub Playfield EXt LED PCB 15-T00062-06 .......ccuuceieeeeeeeeeieeieeeeeiteeeesteeisesseestessessseasesssessessesssessesssssssssesssessesssesssessessssssesssessssssesssessssssesseessesssessesnsesssessesssessen as 131
Lower Sub Playfield LED PCB 15-TO0062-07 .......uueeeeeiueeeeeeieeeeeeeiteeeeeeiseeeesaitsesaesasseeeeaasssssasaasssssesaasssssasaass sasssssasaassssaasaasssssasaasssesesaassseeesaasssseeeasssaeeeeanssaeeesanssens 133
Upper Left LED PCB 15-T00062-08 .......cceeeueeeeereeieeeeeiteeieesteeitesaessesisesseassesssassesasesssessesssesssssssssessesssssssssessssssesasessessssssessesasessessesssessesnsesssessessesssessesssessesssesssssse seensens 135
UppPer RiGht LED PCB 15-TO0062-09 ....c.uueeeieeiieecieeeieeseesieesaessteestessseessssassessssesssssassesasssssssssssesssssssssessssessssssssssssesssessssesssesensesssssessesssessssssnsessssssssessssesssessnsessssesssesnnnnns 137
Upper Middle LED PCB 15-TO0062-10 .....cccueeieeeeireeseeeiteeeeeesteeaisesstseesseessssasseesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssmmsssssssessessssssnsnsssssneseeesesanns 139
Target Ar€a LED PCB I5-TO0062-11 ....uucceeeeeceeeeiieeeeiteeesitteeeiteessteesstaeessteeesssasssseeeasssaeassssessssaeesssesesssesssseesssssesssssessssesanssessssssessnsessssssesssnsesssnsesesssseessnseessneessnssneennns 141
Upper SUb Playfield LED PCB 15-TO0062-12 .....cuueceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeetes seeeeeetteeeeesattasaessastssaesaassasaesaassesaeaassssassassssassanssssaesansessaesassassesaasssseseaastessssaassssessaassaseesansseneeanns 143
INFINILY RY PCB 15-TO00G4-00 ...uoueeeeeeieeeeeteeeeeeeeeteeteeteesteseesteeatesseestesaaestseasesasasseaasesssessesssesteeasasssanseessesseenseaaseasseasesssesseeasesbeastesssenseeasesssenseassesseessesses nhseaeeaanssneesannsrns 145
INFINITY RX PCB 15-TO00G 401 ..ocveeeeeeeeeteeeee et eeteete et eite st esteetestaetesteestaesesseeasseaseassassesssessseasasssenseeasesseesseess et e aasesseensesasesssenseesaesseeasesssensesasebeeaseeseenseeaeeaseensesasentesnsenseanes 147
SiNGIE RGB PCB 15-TO0008-00 ......uoeueuuueeeeeeiuieeeeeeieeeeeeaiseeeesaesseeseeasseeaeaasssseeaaasssesasaasssssesassssesasassssssesasssesesaassessasassssaesasseseesanssassesanssaseeaasseseeeasssaseeeassasesensrenas 149
DIoTUN o (SR AT o O R AR K0 &y L SN 150
Floodlight PCB 15-100069-00 51-T00467-00 .....cuecceeeies eeeteeeeeeiteeeeeeeteeeeaattaesaesaissesaesattessaesatsssasaassssaesaastssaesaassssessaassssessaassssessasssssessasssssssassessesassssssesssseseesanns 151
V1o WY LA 8D G =] o L 152
(@1 @ 1 o o (T o T -1 o] L= UPURRP 153
DI=Yo (1ot =Yo ISV VAL (el o T =] o] 1< 154
A0 o] L Ol Y| B =1 o1 [ 155
P10 RV oY i Oo T I TaTe 1Y/ o) ¥o Y Gl =1 o] (=TSR 156
Ao L o T R IR o T aTo N V[T Y g =1 o [P EERRR 156
ST TSI =1 o] (=TT 157
oYY ) o <Y o o RN 158






AVATAR

THE BATTLE FOR PANDORA

fd
PINBALL

ADJUSTMENTS INSTRUCTIONS

Warning! This game has a shipping pin installed to prevent the mini ball,
located in the mini-playfield assembly, from moving during transport. It
must be removed before the game is played.

1 Remove Shipping Pin - Large Mini Playfield

Lift the playfield to Service Position #3 (refer to Owner Manual)
and find the lower playfield.

o Pull out the pin.

o Lower the playfield back into place.

e Remove the art protectors.

o Replace the glass and reinstall the lockdown bar.

2 Game Pitch

The game was designed to be played between a 6.5 to 7 degree pitch on
the playfield. On the right-hand side of your shooter lane is a bubble level.
When the upper edge of the bubble is touching the 2" line of the level, you
are at the right pitch.

Adjusting the level and pitch of your game:

The leg levelers are adjustable. In order to increase the pitch of your game,
you make the back legs taller by turning the feet down. Leveling side-to-
side can be done by adjusting the height of legs on the left or right side of
the game. All floors are different. An easy way to check the level side is to
place a ball near the top of the playfield and let it roll down. If it rolls to the
left, raise the left leg levelers slightly. If it rolls to the right, raise the right
levelers slightly. When the game is setup to your liking, lock the position of
the leg levelers by turning the nut against the bottom of the leg as pictured,
and tighten with a 9/16%" wrench.

© 2024 Jersey Jack Pinball

TOOLS NEEDED

#1 Phillips driver
11/32" nut driver
#10 Torx bit
9/16” wrench
3/8” wrench

N PROTECTION
Q) W

71-100050-00-REV 1

AVATAR

THE BATTLE FOR PANDORA

fd
PINBALL

3 Shooter Lane Adjustment

A full plunge should send the ball across the playfield and up the left orbit,
around to the upper right flipper.

This should be adjusted by the factory. If you need to make further
adjustments, the shooter lane ball guide can be aimed by loosening the 3
nuts using an 11/32 nut driver.

And loosening the screw using a #1 Phillips head screwdriver.

Adjust the ball guide as necessary and tighten the screw back down. Test
by plunging a ball by pulling the plunger all the way out and releasing.

If the ball launch is satisfactory, retighten the lock nuts. Otherwise, loosen
the screw and make further adjustments.

© 2024 Jersey Jack Pinball

71-100050-00-REV 1

Back to TOC



AVATAR AVATAR

THE BATTLE FOR PANDORA THE BATTLE FOR PANDORA

The height of the wire can be adjusted using an 11/32" nut driver on the
nylon nut located to the right of the entrance of the wire form.

4 Playfield Windows

The playfield windows have been adjusted to the correct height by the
factory. If you ever need to take the windows out, or find they are causing
interference with ball travel, then they will need to be readjusted.

The playfield windows should sit a very small amount higher than the
surface of the playfield. The height can be adjusted by turning the leveling
screw using a #10 Torx bit. Adjust the screw closest to the position with
the incorrect height. Repeat as necessary for all other edges of the
window.

When a ball is rolled over a properly aligned window, it should not change 6 Left and Right Orbits
direction along the edge of the window.
If you find the ball is heading straight down the middle on an orbit shot,
you should first attempt leveling the game left to right. If that does not
produce the desired result the flippers on each side can adjusted in
(rotated toward the center of the playfield) to change the trajectory of ball
as it exits the orbit.

5 Scoop Ramp
The scoop ramp flap should be flush with the playfield when closed.
When both orbit shots are correctly adjusted the Clockwise (left orbit)

comes back to the left flipper, the Counterclockwise (right orbit) comes
back to the right flipper.

Loosen the flipper bat from underneath the playfield using a 3/8” wrench
on the nut. (Always use the side protectors before lifting the playfield!)
Rotate the flipper bat slightly outward. Tighten the nut again. Be careful
not to overtighten. Roll the ball around the orbit and check for

There is a screw that sets the height located under the flap. It can be improvement.
adjusted using a 5/32" Allen wrench.
The scoop ramp flap should be slightly higher than the floor of the wire
form when open.
© 2024 Jersey Jack Pinball 71-100050-00-REV 1 © 2024 Jersey Jack Pinball 71-100050-00-REV 1

Back to TOC



AVATAR

THE BATTLE FOR PANDORA

PINBALL,

TOPPER REMOVAL FOR LOW CEILING CLEARANCE

Removing the installed topper will take the minimum ceiling
height required from 88 inches to 78 inches. Please refer to
normal topper removal instructions if your game is already setup.

Unbox the game, install the legs, but do not raise the head. Please
refer to the unboxing instructions that came with the game.

TOOLS NEEDED
+ Scissors to cut cable ties

+ 1/4” nut driver or #2 Phillips driver

Looking at the backside of the topper, locate the 2 red, green and
white connectors (see picture) going to the LED strip, disconnect
both backer cables.

Find the topper support bracket, remove the 3 - 4" hex screws
and remove the screws and bracket.

Find and remove the 8 - Philips screws on the top of the topper,
with the screws removed pull the Plexi glass straight out and
place in a safe area.

With the top off, push the sides of the topper out slightly to
release the cockpit Plexi.

Locate the 2 red, green and white connectors located in the upper
corner of the topper (see picture), disconnect both cables.

Find the small green board in the upper right-hand corner.
Disconnect the power and USB cable.

o

Find and disconnect the HDMI cable.

© 2024 Jersey Jack Pinball

71-100048-00-REV A

AVATAR

THE BATTLE FOR PANDORA

o

Find the 6 - %" hex screws and remove them. Use the base plate
picture as a reference for screw location. Secure the topper so it
does not move when the screws are removed.

TOPPER REMOVAL FOR LOW CEILING CLEARANCE

10)

With the screws removed, carefully remove the topper from the
backbox by pulling the topper straight from the backbox (there

is a threaded security shaft going into the backbox). There are
several cables running into the top of the backbox, carefully pull
the cables through the cabling hole on the Topper baseplate (see
picture), after the topper is removed push the cables into the
backbox through the access hole on top of backbox.

Raise the backbox and lock it into place, open the backbox by
removing the glass, remove the wires for the topper by following
them to the next internal connector and disconnecting and
removing the cables. Wire ties may need to be cut.

Reassemble the backer LED’s that you disconnected in step 2.
Find the main harness for the LED’s and pull the harness through
the topper opening in the top of the backbox and connect. See
picture for cable identification.

Reassemble the topper by following the reverse steps and store
in a safe place.

© 2024 Jersey Jack Pinball

71-100048-00-REV A

Back to TOC



JERSEY JACK PINBALL

PINBALL,

LE Topper Installation

PINBALL,

Contents:
2- Arted Acrylic Panels
8- Washers
{30-100103-10)

8- Wingnuts

{91-003508-00)
{No tools are required for assembly)

JACK

#ogs
e
0000
0000

1. The topper bracket with
LED strips is pre-installed
on the backbox.

Remove protective film
from front and back of
each arted acrylic panel.

2. On each threaded stud
on the topper, add (1)
washer (30-100103-10) and (1)
wingnut (91-003508-00),
allowing space between the
washer and the bracket, as
shown.

3. Insert rear arted acrylic
panel. Align slots on
bottom of the acrylic panel
with threaded studs on the
bracket. Ensure acrylic
panel is between washers
and bracket wall.

4. Ensure contact between JER;"\
. ‘SE
bottom of acrylic panel ,,J«\ch

and top of rear LED strip.
Secure acrylic panel
snugly with wingnuts, but
do not over tighten.*

6. Insert front arted acrylic
panel. Align slots on
bottom of the acrylic panel
with threaded studs on the
bracket. Ensure acrylic
panel is between washers
and front bracket wall.

7. Ensure contact between
bottom of acrylic panel
and top of front LED strip.
Secure acrylic panel
snugly with wingnuts,

but do not over tighten.*

8. Power on your
pinball machine.
Ensure illumination of
arted acrylic panels.

*OVER TIGHTENING WINGNUTS MAY CRACK OR DAMAGE ACRYLIC PANEL

71-100049-00 RA

12 VOLT DOLLAR BILL VALIDATOR

Connector on back of coin door,
input to your 12VDC DBV

Front View

—
_ =t

-—

| -

_—

Back View
1_‘"'2"3
456
o

Wire Color Pin
Yellow, 12 VDC Power 5
Pink with Red Stripe, Credit N/O 7
Black, Credit Common 8
Black with White Stripe, Power Ground 9

Back to TOC



BLUETOOTH AUDIO SETUP

To set up Bluetooth you will need to access the Player Menu.

The Player Menu can be accessed by holding the right flipper for
several seconds while the game is in attract mode (not during a
game).

Select Bluetooth setup (using the flippers to move selection) and hit
start button.

Once in Bluetooth menu it will attempt to scan for Bluetooth
devices. Make sure your device is in pairing mode. Once the
Bluetooth device shows up in the list select it with start button, and
the Bluetooth should pair the devices and start working.

If the device does not pair exit out of Bluetooth setup and retry.
Make sure your device is in pairing mode. Due to the nature of
Bluetooth this may take several attempts.

*On the LE & CE models, Bluetooth pairing can be accessed
directly by pushing the button on the headphone jack panel next to
the coin door.

‘ PLAYER MENU )

( EXIT: ) ( COMPETITION ) ( BLUETOOTH
SETUP SETUP

\

GOBACK:

Available Devices:

Press START to select.

( BLUETOOTH |

CAMERA )

SETUP

PINBALL

PINBALL

SELECT DISCONNECT BLUETOOTH ( EXIT )
E

DEVIC DEVICE

Scanning, Please Wait [-----*----]

Press START to select.

RESTART

Back to TOC



WIFI SETUP

Enabling WIFI allows you to download game updates.
To set up WIFI you will need to access the Diagnostics Menu.

The Diagnostics Menu is accessed with the buttons inside the coin door.
e Open coin door
e Hit enter button to enter diagnostics
e Go to FULL MENU
e Go to SETTINGS
® Go to NETWORK SETTINGS
e Go to WIFI
e Go to SET WIFI NETWORK

When setting up your network be sure to read the JIP terms of service (TOS) and agree to
them in order to connect your pinball machine to WIFI.
**Without agreeing to TOS, your machine will not connect to WIFI.
While in SET WIFI NETWORK select your network from the available list.
After your network is set, go to SET WIFI PASSWORD in menu and enter your WIFI password.

Finally go to CONNECT TO WIFI in menu to connect to the internet.

# SET WIFI NETWORK

SET WIFI NETWORK

AVAILABLE NETWORKS

ESEI' ) .'. » Press -/ + to change; ENTER to choose; START to rescan, ESC to exit

Back to TOC 7



Tool required: UNPACKING & SETUP INSTRUCTIONS

Phillips Head Screwdriver

5/8" Wrench (or g blts) FOR YOUR JERSEY JACK PINBALL MACHINE. PAmALL

Side Cutter or Scissors :
Allen wrench (comes included)

1. If the game has been shipped on a pallet or skid, there are two
sets of strapping. Cut the outer straps holding the game to the
skid, then cut the two remaining packing straps to open the box.

7. DO NOT CUT THE STRAP THAT IS AROUND THE GAME AT THIS TIME!
This strap secures the head during setup. Removing this strap could
cause the game to become unstable and unexpectedly fall! Leave the

CAUTION! SAFETY EYEWEAR RECOMMENDED. Use caution when game standing upright on the carton base.

cutting the strap, as it is under high tension and can spring when cut.

8. Take the nuts and levelers from step 3 and put one nut on
each leg leveler. Then, thread a leg leveler onto the bottom
of each of the legs. Thread them fully into the legs.

2. Remove the cap on the top of the box. Inside the box,
remove the top tray containing the legs for the game, the
leg levelers, and the name/number plate envolope.

9. Using a 5/8” wrench, remove the leg bolts and
washers (4) from the front leg positions. Place one leg
in each front corner position and use the leg bolts to
secure to the cabinet. The included felt pad should
remain between the cabinet and the leg. The washer(s)
should remain between the head of the bolt and the
leg. Use the 5/8” wrench to tighten the legs.

3. Remove the legs, leg leveler bag, and the name/number
plate envolope from the tray, placing them in a safe
location.

4. In the inside corners of the box are four cardboard
stiffeners and two cardboard spacer pieces. These need to
be pulled straight up and out of the box.

10. Carefully tip/lower the game onto its front legs.
It is recommended to have two people for this step.

5. Slide the entire box sleeve up and off the game.
11. WARNING! HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED!

The next step requires heavy lifting. Two people are recommended to lift the
game with a third person to place a support under the game. Keep children
and small pets away from the game during this operation!

DO NOT ATTEMPT THIS OPERATION ALONE!

If this is not possible due to a low ceiling, cut the
box using a box cutter or a sharp knife. Find the
dotted line on the box for the safe location to do
this. The line is located on one corner of the box.
Damage to your game may result if cut in any other
location! Cut through the cardboard and then
unwrap the cardboard from the game.

Find a suitable support (metal stool or similar) that can hold the back end
of the game when it is lifted and raised into position. Place one person on
each side of the game and lift the back end of the cabinet. Slide a suitable
support under the rear of the game and rest the game on it. Bolt the two
remaining legs on to the back end of the game (using same process as step
9). Lift the back end of the game and remove the support. The game should
now be standing on four legs. Make sure the leg bolts are tight.

6. Remove the protective plastic bag that covers the game.

CAUTION! SUFFOCATION DANGER! DO NOT LEAVE THIS BAG WHERE IT
COULD BE FOUND BY SMALL CHILDREN OR PETS!

‘ Back to TOC



12. Cut the strap that is wrapped around the game. Use caution when cutting the 18. Inside the cashbox door, along the left side of the cabinet, is a

strap, as it is under high tension and can spring when cut. plumb bob that detects tilted operation of the game. It has a white
piece of shipping foam that locks it into place. Remove the shipping
13. An Allen wrench came packed with the game leg foam by turing it until the slot in it can be pulled around the wire of
levelers. Place the wrench in the rear lock of the cabinet. the tilt.
Raise the head of the game into position. Turn the wrench e
Adjusting the plumb bob:

until the backbox is firmly locked into its upright position. , ) ) . ] ) )
Using the wingnut underneath the plumb bob weight, adjust the tilt mechanism to the desired

sensitivity. Raising the weight higher up the hanger wire makes the tilt mechanism more
sensitive; lowering the weight makes it less sensitive. With the game leveled and set to the
desired playfield incline, the plumb bob weight should hang in the center of the metal contact
ring. If the weight is not centered, loosen the screws holding the contact ring to adjust.

CAUTION! Failure to lock the backbox in position can
result in serious injury! Make sure that you cannot
move the raised head after it is locked in position!

14. The keys to the game are tied to the front shooter rod. Cut
the tie wrap to free the keys and discard the tie wrap. Use the
keys to open the front cashbox door of the game.

19. Inside the game cabinet is the cashbox. It is held in place with
a Cotter pin. Remove cotter pin and carefully remove the cashbox
from game.

Inside the cashbox are the pinballs, powercord, and goodie bag.
Take the pinballs out of their protective plastic and gently clean
them with a soft rag. Place the pinballs inside the open top of the
game. They will roll to the bottom return area. Set the powercord

15. Inside the cashbox door, at the top of the opening is a
aside for step 22.

yellow lever. Slide the lever to the left. While holding the
lever to the left, remove the front hand protector molding by
pulling straight up. 20. With the door closed, carefully place the glass back into the
channels of the game and slide it all the way forward. While
holding the glass, open the door and move the locking lever to
the left and replace the front hand protector molding. Move the
lever to the right to lock it into position.

16. Close and lock the cashbox door to prevent
scratches while removing the glass. Slide the glass
towards you and out of the game. Carefully place the

glass on a carpeted/soft surface. 21. Place the cashbox back into the game, re-insert the Cotter pin,

and close and lock the coin door.

CAUTION! The glass is tempered and could explode
if placed on end on a hard surface!

17._If arted sideblades are installed, use
ART BLADE PROTECTORS before ralsmg
playfield. The Protectors are found inside
of the cabinet on Collector’s Edition
Eames (see pic 1) See Sideblade Art
rotector insert for more information.

22. Remove the number plate from its shipping envelope (from
Step 2). Remove the two phillips screws in the speaker panel:
Using these same screws, install your number plate.

* Firmly grasp the bottom arch and pull up . . ]
on the playfield (see pic 2). 23. Plug in the game via the rear power port with powercord found
in cashbox. Remove the power port cover plate screws with your
Phillips head screwdriver. Plug in the power cord. Reinstall the
plate, making sure the cord is secured in the slot in the wood. The
power switch is located under the game on the front right corner.
Flip the power switch on. Your game should take a few minutes to

boot up and come to life!

* Pull the playfield toward you and rest it
on the cabinet front edge in one of the
provided service positions (see pic 3).

* Remove all packing foam from the
playfield (see pic 4).

* Slightly raise and push the playfield
back into its normal game position.

=3
- Q
&
ey
=3
=3
=3
-
-
~

Back to TOC



LIFTING THE PLAYFIELD FOR MAINTENANCE

Playfield Home Position Lifting the Playfield Playfield Service Position 1 Playfield Service Position 2 Playfield Service Position 3

DANGER!

Pinch Point
Lifting the playfield can cause injury or death.
Use caution when moving the playfield.

Back to TOC 10



ADJUSTING THE PLAYFIELD ANGLE & TILT SENSITIVITY

A bubble level is attached to the playfield's right wood rail, next to the ball shooter lane, Locate the plumb bob assembly, mounted to the left sidewall of the cabinet interior, near
to indicate the optimal pitch of the playfield (front-to-back) for game play. Adjust the the front. Remove the shipping block from around the plumb bob tilt mechanism. Using
levelers and tightening nuts on the game's four legs until the top of the bubble in the the wingnut underneath the plumb bob weight, adjust the tilt mechanism to the desired
level is just touching the second reference line, as shown in figure. This will provide a sensitivity. Raising the weight higher up the hanger wire makes the tilt mechanism more
playfield pitch angle of 6.5°. sensitive; lowering the weight makes it less sensitive.

\Note: Ensure that the playfield remains level, side-to-side, as you adjust its pitch. ‘

6.5 Degree
Pitch

)

2 N
g; E
= <
> Q
"’ )
= 2
) U
E ~

Playfield pitch bubble level. Adjusting The Tilt Sensitivity

Back to TOC 11



HIGH CAMP
SPIDER X3
RDA
OMATIKAYA x3
TREE OF SOULS x3

METKAYINA X3 f
TULKUN X3

DIVE X3
ROOKERY X3

HIT TOKEN SHOTS HIT

SCOOP N\
w 3 P

RDA RAINFOREST SPIDER

"1 > N

HOMETREE

JAKE AND NEYTIRI
%) Rl
\ \_

TREE OF SOULS AMP SUIT

- % |

ROOKERY
— )

<Y =R )

HIGH CAMP

OMATIKAYA METKAYINA

TULKUN HALLELUJAH

MOUNTAINS

LEFT EYWA TARGET

RIGHT EYWA TARGETL

TUK

B

NETEYAM

0R)

RULES MAP

AVATA

SHOOT
HOMETREE

1 “\ WIN LIGHTS SHOT

ALL

AVATAR 1 SONGCORDS

FIRST AWAKENING
- &L
VIPERWOLVES
5 AN
THANATOR CHASE
v 5 Ty
BANSHEE ROOKERY
i SNCT N )
BLUE FLUTE CLAN
2> EXT P

JAKE'S TRAINING
OB TH,S B

Fl&r FLIGHT
3
LASTSHI}DUW
e 2 )
WILLOW GLADE DESTRUCTION
SARE |
ASSAULT ON HOMETREE

PREAMBLE TO BATTLE
5 Ty 7

AVATAR 2 SONGCORDS

MAGLEV RAID
- 5Ty P !
HIGH VALUE PRISONERS
oM™ P |

UTURU

> 7
LEARNING TO DIVE

N _»
GOING NA'VI

v P
AWARRIOR'S MOUNT
>

UPPER

L — LEFT —>

RAMP

LEFT OUTLANE

LEFT INLANE MAX TOXIN
RIGHT INLANE———>UNLIMITED ARROWﬁS—>

RIGHT OUTLANE———— SKILL SAVE

NALUTSA ATTACK
D

THE OUTCAST
< M _»

TA'UNUI TORCHING
AMRITA

PAYAKAN HUNT
YR ex P

N EEE

BATTLE FOR PANDORA

VICTORY
LAPS

4

+ COMPLETE

P-A-N-D-O-R-A _
AND HIT SCOOP

!

PANDORA
LETTER

oAt

VICTORY COMPLETE
LAPS <— THIRD
STAGE

- & e

LEFT HAND COMBO

COLLECT
<—ALL8AND «—
HIT SCOOP ..,

JACKPOT ¢

L A

-

GILL MANTLE Iy

ECLIPSE | HIT

o
RAMP RETURN AND INLANE . T

JERSEY

JACK
PINBALL

”ﬂ'

COLLECT ALL 10 -

of, OEL NGATI
: KAMEIE

I SEE YOU
< PLAYALL ( )

3 STAGES

f

BATTLE OF
. HALLELUJAH _ ,, _ BALL
MOUNTAINS ON ~ | NEYTIRI TARGET
MULTIBALL ORI

.

WIN 1
STAGE

ok JAKE TARGET

UPPER RIGHT LOOP

PLAY ALL
3 STAGES DIVE

BATTLE OF DEFEAT COMPLETE
$HOTS <— AWA'ATLU <— CRAB <—— BUMPER
MULTIBALL SUIT TARGETS

WIN1
STAGE

BOND COMBOS

~ A P -
ay TS Y 4 e S

3 . iay
DIREHORSE BANSHEE THANATOR Rk BOND SHOT

P N o S b
v - —~ / iy,
= % s =7 .,

SKIMWING TULKUN

* HITANOTHER WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT

HIT ECLIPSED
SHOTS AND!
TARGETS

(SPINNER

LEFT INLANE
RIGHT INLANE

START
ECLIPSE

[ HIT SWITCHES

Back to TOC




THE JJP MENU SYSTEM

13



MENU SYSTEM BASICS

The JJP menu system allows the user or operator of the game to test the performance of its compo-
nents and assemblies, personalize its rules and track, monitor or manage its play and/or earnings.
Four pushbuttons are used to navigate the menu system, make adjustments, enter data, check
components, trigger tests, etc. The buttons are located on the inside of the coin door, mounted to a
bracket nearest its outside edge (circled).

The buttons are labeled: black is Enter, red next to it is Up/+, next red is Down/- and green is Back/
Escape. Each time you press a button, you will hear an audio response through the game’s speakers.
Use Enter to enter a sub-menu, select a menu item to change or execute a command. Use Up/+ or
Down/- to maneuver through menu choices or increase/decrease data values for a selected menu
item. Use Back/Escape to exit a sub-menu or escape from a selected menu item without saving
changes. Each sub-menu screen contains specific instructions for button use and/or visual cues su-
perimposed over the button illustrations in the lower left corner of the LCD screen.

To enter the menu system at any time (after system boot-up), open the coin door and momentarily
press Enter. The main menu screen will instantly appear on the game’s LCD monitor. The current
date and time will be displayed in the lower right hand corner of the screen, along with the version
of software the game is running. All of the RGB LEDs and Gl/flasher LEDs in the game will light up in
white to improve visibility above and below the playfield.

Note: When the coin door is opened, the game’s safety interlock switch disables the 70-volt power
running to the playfield. In order to activate 70-volt devices in any of the diagnostics tests, you must
either close the coin door or pull the safety interlock switch’s actuator out (it will “click” and lock
' in place). When you close the coin door, the interlock switch actuator will be pushed back into its
El normal (unlocked) position. CAUTION: Most of the high power coils will be enabled, so slingshots,
REPORTS pop bumpers, VUKs and flippers (if activated by the flipper buttons) will kick a ball around as it rolls

¢ down the playfield - or fire when trigger switches are closed by any means. So please be careful
with your fingers and tools on the playfield surface! If you lift the playfield for any reason, please
be careful around high power coil lugs, as they present a shock hazard!

UTILITIES

DN V\ seL'  Press ENTER to select/view this item

Menu system main screen.

Back to TOC



Tests

Matrix
Switches
Dedicated
Switch Switches Ordered
Tests Single LED Test
Switch Grouped
Coils Switch LED Test
History
Reverse Order
LED LED Test
Tests All LED
Test
Display Ball LED And
Trough F|aSh Test
Shak GI LED
aker
Sound Test
Sensors UV Test
Device
Tests Scoop Lamp String
Ramp Test
Subway All LP LED
Lockup Test
Mini LP Board
Playfield Test
Camera

TESTS MENU

The Tests menu allows the user to test all major components and assemblies in the game for proper
operation.

Switch Tests - test all matrix or dedicated switches in the game. A screen will be displayed for the
selected group (Matrix Switches or Dedicated Switches) showing the status of every switch within
the group. As you manually open or close switches, the status for each is updated on the screen
and you hear an audio response through the game’s speakers. In Single Switch test, you can scroll
through the entire list of switches and repeatedly open or close any single switch.

The Switch History screen displays the 24 most recent inactive-to-active switch transitions.

Coils - test virtually any coil, magnet, motor or light in the game. A screen will be displayed, listing
all of the coils, magnets, motors and lights in the game that can be energized. You can auto-cycle
through the list one at a time, or repeatedly/manually trigger a single device.

LED Tests - test the RGB LEDs in the game (feature and Gl lighting). Ordered LED Test - you can step
through the list of RGB LEDs, one at a time, in hardware order, and test the color-producing capabil-
ity of each. Grouped LED Test - you can step through the list of RGB LEDs, one at a time, in grouped
order, and test the color-producing capability of each. Rev Order LED Test - basically the same as
the Ordered LED Test, except the LEDs are listed in reverse hardware order. All LED Test - all LEDs
(RGB and Gl) will light at once, allowing you to test the color-producing capability of the entire chain
at one time. GI Only Test - allows you to test the color-producing capability of LEDs used for Gl
purposes. LED And Flash Test - allows you to test the functionality of all CPU-controlled lighting in
the game at one time.

Display - test the basic colors and alignment of images on the game’s LCD monitor. You can step
through several fundamental colors on the screen and superimpose a grid on it to check for proper
centering and alignment of displayed images.

Sound - test the game’s sound system for proper balance and operation with sound effects, voices,
music and a wide variety of tones and sweeps.

Device Tests - test all of the major game devices/assemblies (Ball Trough, Shaker, Sensors, Scoop
Ramp, Subway Lockup, Mini Playfield, Camera) for proper operation. A specific screen will be dis-
played for each device, allowing the user to repeatedly exercise it and ensure that it is functioning
correctly.

Back to TOC

15




System
Settings

Audio

Volume &
Mixing

Pricing
Settings

Audio
Equalizer

Settings

Game
Settings

Coil
Settings

Network
Status

QR Code
Input

High Score
Settings

WiFi

Set WiFi
Network

Network

Advanced
Settings

Set WiFi
Password

Terms &
Conditions

Connect To
WiFi

SETTINGS MENU

The Settings menu allows the user to adjust system, pricing, game, coil and high score settings, to
personalize the game (home use) or optimally configure it for a
location or route (commercial use).

System Settings - adjust settings for high-level game controls such as balls per game, ball save time,
tilt warnings, audio levels, match percentage and replay/scoring awards.

Audio Settings - adjust settings for volume, mixing and equalization of audio.

Pricing Settings - adjust settings for pricing controls such as free play, accepted currency, coin door
specifics and pricing tiers/levels.

Game Settings - adjust game-specific settings such as Jackpot difficulties, Kickback & Extra Ball
relight frequencies, and Mode, Bonus & Multiball difficulties.

Coil Settings - adjust kicking strength for virtually every coil in the game.

High Score Settings - adjust settings related to high scores such as whether the game will record
them, what the award for high score will be, multiple player initials and default high scores.

Network Settings - adjust settings related to the WiFi and Online game connectivity features.

Back to TOC 16



SETTING NAME

DEFAULT SETTING

SYSTEM DEFAULT SETTINGS

GENERAL

SETTING NAME DEFAULT SETTING

IN-GAME STATUS REPORT

Status Report Start Time 6

Status Report Display Time | 6

PLAYER MENU

Menu Enabled YES
Bluetooth Menu ltem YES
Enabled

Camera Menu Item En- YES
abled

Competition Menu Item YES
Enabled

TILT

Tilt Warning Type Per Game
Tilt Warning Start 2

Tilt Warning Maximum 4

Game Play Type Balls

Ball Play Type BALLS IN PLAY
Balls Per Game 3 balls

Time Per Game 45 seconds
Timed Game Over Type INSTANT DEATH
Sudden Death Timer 10 seconds
Competition Mode OFF

BALL SAVER

Ball Save Time 6 seconds
Maximum Ball Saves Unlimited
Backup Ball Save Time OFF

Coin Door Ball Saver ON

START BUTTON

Game Restart NEVER

Player Addable BEFORE LAST BALL

Coin Door Tilt Disabled OFF

Money-in Auto-Start

OFF

EXTRA BALLS

Game End

Game Extra Ball Limit Unlimited

BALL AUTO-LAUNCH

Stacked Extra Ball Limit Unlimited

Auto-launch Timeout OFF
Flipper Auto-launch OFF
BALL SEARCH

Chase Ball ON
Coin Door Ball Search ON

Pause

Back to TOC 17



SETTING NAME

DEFAULT SETTING

SYSTEM DEFAULT SETTINGS

REPLAY AWARDS

Replay AUTO
Replay Percentage 10

Replay Levels 1

Replay Award FREE GAME
Replay Boost ON

Replay Score 19,000,000
SCORE AWARDS

Score Award Levels 0

Score Level 1 30K

Score Level 4 150K
Score Award 1 Extra Ball
Score Award 2 Extra Ball
Score Award 3 Extra Ball
Score Award 4 Extra Ball
Score Award Boost OFF

Score Level 2 75K

Score Level 3 95K
OTHER AWARDS

Match Percentage 5

Special Award FREE GAME

SETTING NAME DEFAULT SETTING
TEST REPORT

Display Error Dot NO

Test Report at Power On YES
MAIN MONITOR

Width Scale 1000
Height Scale 1000

X Offset 0

Y Offset 0

CE TOPPER MONITOR CE Model Only, if equipped
Width Scale 1000
Height Scale 1000

X Offset 0

Y Offset 0
KNOCKER

Knocker Strength NORMAL
Knocker Control ON
CAMERA

Disable Camera NO
Disable High Score Photo NO
Show Attract Mode Camera | YES
Message

LEDs

LED Brightness NORMAL
Lilypad Auto Update ON
Lilypad Boot Status Box OFF

Back to TOC 18



Standard
Audits

Audits

Earnings
Audits

Game
Audits

AUDITS MENU

The Audits menu allows the user to view, monitor and/or track game usage and earnings over a
specific time period (since audits were last cleared and over the lifetime of the game).

Standard Audits - view game-related totals such as free plays, 1-, 2-, 3- & 4-player games started,
extra balls, replays, matches, etc.

Earnings Audits - view totals for paid credits, free plays, service credits, pricing tier purchases and
coins accepted in each slot.

Game Audits - view totals for various shots made (targets hit or switches closed) and modes started
and/or completed in the game.

Back to TOC




Download
Software Updates
Update USB
Update Edit
Message
Custom
Message Clear
Message
— Customization
o] gt
Date & Graphic p
Time Erase
epeys Graphic
Utilities .
View
Manual
Settings
|| Settings Backup
Backup Settings
Restore
— Burn-In
| |Lamp Board
Utilities

UTILITIES MENU

The Utilities menu allows the user to manage and maintain the game by setting the internal clock,
entering messages/graphics and through commonly-used routines like burn-in and software update.
There are also utility screens to save/restore settings and view this manual.

Software Update - update your game software via WIFI or USB update methods.

Customization - customize your game: enter/modify a message for the game to display in attract mode
(Custom Message > Edit Message), clear an existing message (Custom Message > Clear Message),
upload/select an image (Custom Graphic > Install Graphic) for the game to display in attract mode or
erase a previously uploaded graphic with the Custom Graphic > Erase Graphic utility.

Date & Time - adjust the system date and time.

View Manual - display/navigate the PDF version of the manual on the game’s LCD screen.

Settings Backup - backup (Settings Backup) and/or restore (Settings Restore) settings, audits, replay
information and custom message for the game.

Burn In - cycles; coils, audio, monitor and lights. Used to troubleshoot your game.

Lamp Boards Utilities - Checks the status as well as the firmware version of the Lilypad light boards.

Lilypad board in green is working / red is not communicating.

Back to TOC 20



r All Events
| | Play
Events
Fetch Award
Status | Events
Event Coinage
Logs Events
Error || System
Reports Taps Events
| | Game
Hardware [ Events
Software Hardware
Info Info
Fetch Hardware
Debug Info Detect

REPORTS MENU

The Reports menu allows the user to view logs and graphs of events of interest in the game includ-
ing bad switch alerts, device errors, game power-ups, service credits, game statistics, awards, etc.

Fetch Stats - Export game statistics to a USB drive for records or detailed, off-line analysis.
Event Logs - View logs for various system events including when the power was cycled on the
game, when the game was started, when the coin door was opened, when service credits were
added, when game awards were earned, etc.

Error Traps - View the contents of the game’s error log.

Hardware - Information about the game’s hardware.

Software Info - Information pertaining to the game’s software.

Fetch Debug Info - Export debug information to a USB drive for software Dev usage.

Back to TOC

21




Clear

Credits

Clear

Audits

Resets

Clear
Earnings

Reset High
Scores

Recalculate
Replay

Factory
Settings

Factory
Reset

RESETS MENU

The Resets menu allows the user to quickly clear game
audits/earnings information and high scores from a single menu.

Clear Credits - clear credits from the game.

Clear Audits - reset audits data.

Clear Earnings - reset earnings data.

Reset High Scores - reset high scores to default values.

Factory Settings - reset all software-adjustable settings to the values they originally were given at
the factory.

Factory Reset - reset factory settings (as above) plus reset audits and alarm counters.

Back to TOC

22




CABINET AND BACKBOX ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS

— 4 T

—t

23



LOWER CABINET BASE ASSEMBLIES

FR

24

Back to TOC



Item

OCooONOYULLD, WNPRE

e el el
O hd WNEREO

Part Number

05-003007-00
10-000010-01
10-000086-00
11-000028-00
13-003008-00
13-003009-00
16-005000-02
18-007023-04
19-003052-55
19-009027-02
19-009028-01
30-000051-08
30-000118-20
30-008000-00
30-008001-02
51-000035-00

LOWER CABINET BASE ASSEMBLIES

Description Qty Item Part Number Description Qty
SUBWOOFER MTG PANEL 1 17 51-005023-00 LINE FILTER BOX ASSY 1
LINE CORD COVER PLATE 1 18 51-006004-01 SUBWOOFER SPEAKER & CABLE ASSY 1
TILT HANGER WIRE BRKT 1 19 51-100190-01 CABINET WOOD ASSY, STANDARD, W/ SLIDE BRACKET SHIMS 1
PLUMB BOB 1 20 62-100031-00 DECAL BACK BOX OUTSIDE INFO 1
TILT CONTACT WIRE FORM BRKT 1 21 72-100060-00 WARNING, VOID WARRANTY LABEL 1
TILT HANGER WIRE 1 22 80-002008-16 8-32 X 1” HWH PHILLIPS MS, SERRATED 2
MAIN TRANSFORMER, 2/16 1 23 80-002008-20 8-32 X 1-1/4” HWH PHILLIPS MS, SERRATED 4
START BUTTON SWITC ASSY, RECESSED, YELLOW 1 24 80-002025-10 #1/4-20 x 5/8” HWH PHILLIPS MS, SERRATED, ZINC PLATED 4
GROUND JUMPER CABLE, 18AWG, GRN, W/ RING TERM 1 25 82-002108-08 #8 HWH PHILLIPS SMS, BLACK 5
TRANSFORMER SECONDARY CABLE, BACKBOX PCB’S 1 26 82-009008-08 #8X1/2"” AB SPECIAL HWH PHILLIPS SMS 10
POWER BOX AC INPUT CABLE BACKBOX PCB’S 1 27 91-001008-00 #8-32 KEPS NUT, ZINC PLATED 3
8” WIRE TIE, NATURAL 3 28 91-003406-00 6-32 WING NUT, NYLON 1
POLY TUBING, SPLIT, BLACK, 1-1/4” 52”
CABINET SIDE GLASS CHANNEL 2
CABINET REAR GLASS CHANNEL, STANDARD 1
DOOR & INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY 1
CABINET LEGS
10-000031-23 LE - Super Chrome Plus/Silver Sparkle
10-000032-01 CE - Gold ll/Silver Sparkle
Back to TOC




LOWER CABINET BASE ASSEMBLIES CONTINUED

26

Back to TOC



Item

OCooNOYULL DA WNER

=
o

Part Number

05-100041-00
10-000002-00
10-000006-00
10-000026-00
10-000033-00
10-000033-01
10-000133-00
10-100443-00
18-007012-00
19-009011-00

Description

LOWER CABINET WOOD ASSY,STANDARD
CABINET SPEAKER GRILL

CABINET LEG MTG BRKT

CASHBOX LOCK BRKT

CABINET SLIDE SUPPORT BRKT -RIGHT
CABINET SLIDE SUPPORT BRKT -LEFT
CABINET DECAL LEG BRACKET

SHIM, CABINET SLIDE BRACKET

ON/OFF SWITCH ASSY

GROUND BRAID

LOWER CABINET BASE ASSEMBLIES CONTINUED

Qty Item

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

NDRRPRERLR DR R

[E

206”

Part Number

30-000049-12
42-005001-00
80-002010-08
81-005011-28
82-002008-10
82-006106-08
82-009008-08
91-000011-00
92-000010-00

Description Qty
NYLON CABLE CLAMP, OPEN,3/4” 18
ROTO-LOCK LATCH 1
#10-32 X 1/2” HWH MS,SERRATED 10
#10-24 x 1-3/4” CARRIAGE BOLT,BLACK 2
#8 x 5/8” HWH PH SMS 28
#6 PFH SMS, 82 DEG CA, BLACK 8
#8X1/2” AB SPECIAL HWH,PHILLIPS SMS 22
#10-24 NYLON STOP NUT 2
#10 FLAT WASHER, 0.226” 1D,0.507” OD 2
Back to TOC




LOWER CABINET GAME SPECIFIC PARTS

FaraLs)

EANE:
.
FARRPANREANAEARREE,

7—1l!le!ﬂll!ﬂl‘!ﬂli!ﬂl!!ﬂl}!l
. i

Back to TOC 28



LOWER CABINET GAME SPECIFIC PARTS

T T T LT L PTT LIT TP LT LT LT LT

CE CABINET LED BD PLUGS INTO.
CABINET CONTROLLER 8D

SECTON DD

UNDERLIGHTING STRIPS TO BE ALIGNED AND MOUNTED AGAINST
HE STEP ON BOTIOM OF THE CABINET AS SHOWN. THE BOTIOM OF
THE CABINET DOES NOT HAYE SPOTING HOLES, XD CABLES Wil

O GO THROUGH GROMMETS {ITEM 16, CE ONLY).

Back to TOC

29




Item

[EENY
LoV NOU A WN R

W W WWWWWWNNNNNNNNNNRPRRRPRERRRERREPR
NoupbpwWwNPFPOOONOUPRWNRPRPOOONOOUPEAWN

Part Number

10-000003-01
10-000003-02
10-000022-01
10-000025-01
10-008001-00
15-000017-00
15-000055-00
15-100036-00
15-100042-01
15-100076-00
19-003100-10
19-003115-02
19-100104-00
19-100117-00
25-100008-00
30-000009-06
30-000009-11
30-000050-06
30-000125-00
30-100066-00
30-100197-01
30-100197-02
30-100197-03
30-100198-01
30-100198-02
30-100198-03
40-000006-20
40-000012-00
42-007004-03
42-007005-01
50-005040-03
51-000066-10
51-005027-01
51-006000-02
51-006001-02
51-006001-11
51-100113-00

Description

LE CABINET VENT GRILL

CE VENT GRILL WITH GROMMET
CURVED SWITCH PLATE

PLATE, BALL SHOOTER MOUNTING
LOCKDOWN BAR RECEIVER ASSY

UK COIN DOOR INTERFACE

BLUETOOTH 4.0 DONGLE

CABINET CONTROLLER BD, 480 MPS

CE CABINET LED BD

USB Wi-Fi DOMGLE

USB CABLE, 2.0 ATO MINI-B, SHIELDED, 10FT
CABINET HEADPHONE BD JUMPER

CE EXTERIOR LIGHTING HARNESS

220V AC VOLTAGE CONVERTER CABLE
GROMMET

LE FLIPPER BUTTON, BLUE

CE FLIPPER BUTTON, AMBER

6” WIRE TIE, SCREW DOWN

LINE FILTER BOX ASSY COVER

COVER CAB CONTROLLER

AVTR CABINET RAD-CAL, LEFT, LE

AVTR CABINET RAD-CAL, RIGHT, LE
AVTR CABINET RAD-CAL, FRONT, LE
AVTR CABINET RAD-CAL, LEFT, CE
AVTR CABINET RAD-CAL, RIGHT, CE
AVTR CABINET RAD-CAL, FRONT, CE
STANDARD USA COIN DOOR ASSY, 12V
STANDARD EUROPEAN COIN DOOR

LE CABINET SIDE RAIL

CE CABINET SIDE RAIL, HYDRO DIPPED
LOWER CABINET BASE ASSY STANDARD
CABINET LOCK DOWN SWITCH ASSY
SHAKER MOTOR ASSEMBLY

CABINET FLIPPER SWITCHES & CABLE ASSY
CABINET POWER BOX & CABLE ASSY US
CABINET POWER BOX AND CABLE ASSY INTL
CAB BT AND HDPHONE JACK ASSY

Qty

P RPRPPRPRRPRPRPNNRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRDIMNNNRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPREPRPRRLPRPENNN

LOWER CABINET GAME SPECIFIC PARTS

Item

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

Part Number

51-100145-01

51-100145-02

51-100351-06

51-100351-07

61-100031-01

61-100031-02

61-100032-01

61-100032-02

62-000034-10
62-000034-11
62-100025-00
62-100103-XX
70-009003-00
72-000004-16
72-100054-00
80-000008-44
80-002008-04
80-002008-10
80-002010-08
81-005108-16
81-005125-20
82-000004-10
82-000106-08
82-002006-20
82-006104-08
82-009008-08
83-000006-04

90-008038-40-0

91-000001-10
91-000008-00
91-000025-02
91-001008-00
91-002025-00
92-000008-00
92-000008-02
92-000138-00

Description

CE LED STRIP WITH MOUNTING LEFT

CE LED STRIP WITH MOUNTING RIGHT
LE BALL SHOOTER W/ BUSHINGS

CE BALL SHOOTER W/ BUSHINGS

LE SIDE BLADE, LEFT

LE SIDE BLADE, RIGHT

CE SIDE BLADE, LEFT

CE SIDE BLADE, RIGHT

DECAL, CAUTION HIGH VOLTAGE
DECAL, INSTALL 6 BALLS

DECAL COVER CAB CONTROLLER

AVTR DECAL SHEET

HEAVY, FELT CABINET PROTECTORS
FOAM SHIPPING BLOCK

CAUTION LABEL

8-32 X 2-3/4” PPH MS, ZINC PLATED
#8-32 x 1/4” HWH PHILLIPS SERRATED
#8-32 x 5/8” HWH PHILLIPS MS, SERRATED
#10-32 X 1/2” HWH MS, SERRATED
#8-32 X 1” CARRIAGE BOLT, BLACK OXIDE
#1/4 - 20 x 1-1/4” CARRIAGE BOLT, BLACK
#4 x 5/8” PPH SMS

#6X1/2” PPH SMS, BLK

#6 X 1-1/4” HWH SMS

#4 x 1/2” PFH SMS, BLACK

#8X1/2” AB SPECIAL HWH PHILLIPS SMS
#6-32 x 1/4” PPH TYPE 25 TCS

LEG BOLT, ACORN HEAD, BLACK
FLIPPER BUTTON PAL NUT, HEX

8-32 NYLON STOP NUT THIN

1/4-20 NYLON STOP NUT, THIN

#8-32 KEPS NUT, ZINC PLATED

#1/4-20 FLANGE NUT

#8 FLAT WASHER

FLAT FENDER WASHER

FLAT WASHER, BLACK

Back to TOC

Qty

NDADDPONWDBANRRRRRPRRRRRRPRRRPERRERR

N
[0}

O, hUUNEFEONO®LE




BACKBOX BASE, ASSY 50-100028-01

:
2R | ak

b debw o

20-22 In/Lbs

SECTION D-D

[ TATTZL1T

)

[TZIZ]
e
e

]

®
. ®

= J . | —— I —
S @_ | 7
CUTFOAM
| CUT FOAM " N
= TAPETO 2" ‘%‘ /. TAPETO 2 —g:
ﬁb [ — c } c 1 N ()|20-22 In/Lbs
z LB | i
B . (f ° ki '
H (35)/10-13 In/Lbs H I
= N Iy
H (o 10-13 In/Lbs a9 g
5 = O] o
H —HH © HH— N
Hal TP : & §
H [ ol.| ./ By H
A © N
R @/ e 10-13 In/Lbs -
B N
& = mc] S
5 H‘L } |
7‘ ° * * .l BACKBOX NOT SHOWN
D D
SECTION B-B SECTION A-A
res
SPEAKER BAR & LCD NOT SHOWN TERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
LL DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES AR IN INCHES
= =
B M
B N
| E| 0
g g
Mg =
=) =

Back to TOC 31



Item

OCooNOYULL A WNPR

NNNRRRRRRRRR
NP, OWLWWONOUDWNERO

Part Number

10-000110-01
10-000207-00
10-000207-01
10-000234-00
10-100077-01
11-000011-00
16-005001-00
17-006003-00
19-000030-22
19-003043-01
19-003116-10
19-003116-11
19-003127-03
19-100002-00
23-005004-02
30-000050-11
30-000051-08
30-000094-01
30-000094-02
30-000115-06
30-002105-03
51-005041-01

Description

FAN GUARD, 4.69in

SPEAKER PANEL MTG BRKT, LEFT
SPEAKER PANEL MTG BRKT, RIGHT
BACKBOX VENT HOLE COVER, LOUVERED
SCREEN BRACE

KNOCKER PLUNGER ASSY

GROUND LOOP ISOLATOR

5.25” MIDRANGE SPEAKER 8 OHM
CRIMP PIN, FEMALE, 22-30AWG, 2.54MM
3.5MM AUDIO CABLE, M-M 3FT
SPEAKER BAR CABLE, RIGHT

SPEAKER BAR CABLE, LEFT

BACKBOX BASE, ASSY 50-100028-01

Qty

P PR NNRRNRRRR

ADAPTER CABLE, DVI-D TO HDMI, W/FERRITES, 3FT 1

ATX POWER CABLE, 093 TO C-13”
FAN, 12VvDC MOTOR, 120MM, 25MM WIDE

1
1

11” WIRE TIE, SCREW DOWN, 50 LBS (#10 SCREW) 1

8” WIRE TIE, NATURAL

COVER, USB CAMERA, LOWER

COVER, USB CAMERA, UPPER

1.1” CABLE TIE MOUNT, #6 SCREW, WHITE
HOUSING, FEMALE, 3-PIN, 2.54MM, W/RAMP
ASSEMBLY, USB CAMERA, COVERED

15

R RN R R

Item

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

Part Number

51-006014-25

51-100021-03

51-100040-00
51-100050-00
51-100051-00

51-100191-00

61-009004-01
62-000034-03
62-100012-00
80-000106-03
80-000108-32
80-002008-08
80-002010-06
80-002025-12
80-008108-16
82-002008-10
82-006008-08
82-009008-08
91-000008-00
91-002025-00
92-000008-00
92-000108-00
92-000633-00

Description

KNOCKER & CABLE ASSY, VERTICAL MOUNT, 25”
27” LCD MONITOR ASSEMBLY, W/ STUDS, BRACKETS, AND LEDs

27" LCD PIVOT/SWING ASSY

ASSEMBLY, MAGNET LATCH

BACKBOX SPEAKER BAR & CABLE ASSY 2/19
BACKBOX WOOD ASSY, STANDARD

FOAM ADHESIVE TAPE MEDIUM DENSITY
DECAL, WARNING, SHOCK HAZARD, SMALL
LCD PULL HERE, DECAL

6-32 x 3/16 PPH MS, BLACK

#8-32 x 2” PPH MS, BLACK OXIDE

8-32 X 1/2” HWH PHILLIPS MS

10-32 x 3/8” HWH PHILLIPS MS

1/4-20 x 3/4” HWH PHILLIPS MS

8-32 X 1” TP TORX MS, BLACK

#8 x 5/8” HWH PH SMS

#8 X 1/2” PFH SMS, 82 DEG CA, ZINC PLATED
#8X1/2” AB SPECIAL HWH PHILLIPS SMS
8-32 NYLON STOP NUT THIN

#1/4-20 FLANGE NUT

#8 FLAT WASHER, .19 1D, .443 OD, .06 TH
#8 FLAT WASHER, BLACK

NYLON WASHER, 0.166” ID, 0.500” OD, 0.125”

Back to TOC




INSTALL BRACKET OVER
END OF GROUND BRAID

)

a~

\HMHwuwHwkuwuwuwuw\i\wu

SECTION B-B

INSTALL BRACKET OVER
END OF GROUND BRAID

SECTION C-C

e
&—|
|
SiImlalnmie:
Om: ¥E A N0
) SECTION D-D
A < —=B
] o ]
c O 0 |
+ I
] ) EE
= ) Al
+ +
D & =2 D
A < L o B
Houen
S O . . B

{11.60)

BACKBOX WOOD, ASSY 50-100191-00

T T2 T Z T 2 T A (AT T Z T T Z T #1121

SECTION A-A

: ’ Item

=

OCooONOOOULLS WN

INSTALL WITH TEXT
FACING FORWARD

Part Number

05-100010-00
10-000201-00
10-000016-00
10-000206-09
10-000034-01
42-005002-00
30-000049-08
30-000049-16
19-009011-00
80-000110-16
80-002025-08
81-005011-28
82-006106-08
82-009008-08
91-000011-00
92-000010-00
92-000110-00

Description

BACKBOX WOOD ASSY

ACOUSTIC PLATE - BACKBOX SPEAKERS
KNOCKER PLATE

27” LCD PANEL FACE PLATE

BACKBOX CORNER BRKT

ROTO-LOCK RECEPTACLE

NYLON CABLE CLAMP, OPEN, 1/2”
NYLON CABLE CLAMP, OPEN, 1”
GROUND BRAID

10-32 x 1” PPH MS, BLACK OXIDE
#1/4-20 x 1/2” HWH PHILLIPS MS
#10-24 x 1-3/4” CARRIAGE BOLT, BLACK
#6 PFH SMS, 82 DEG CA, BLACK
#8X1/2” AB SPECIAL HWH PHILLIPS SMS
#10-24 NYLON STOP NUT

#10 SAE FLAT WASHER, 0.226” ID, 0.507” OD
#10 SAE FLAT WASHER, BLACK OXIDE

Back to TOC

Qty

NN PR NP RN

47”

AN B0

o NN



L)

Wy

BACKBOX PCB BASE, ASSY

51-100041-02

(372} Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-100082-00 Backbox PEM Plate 1
B 2 10-100295-00 Backbox PCB’s EMI Shield 1
3 51-100177-01 B560M Computer Assembly 1
4 15-004002-01 Sound Amplifier PCB, Analog In 1
5 16-000013-00 ATX Power Supply, 450 Watts 1
6 30-000108-02 Locking Grommet, 1-1/2” 1
7 25-009013-00 PCB Chassis CPU Grommet 1” 1
8 30-000049-08 Nylon Cable Clamp, 1/2” 1
= 9 30-000049-12 Nylon Cable Clamp, 3/4” 1
q4 . 10 SUPPLIED W/ ATX 6-32 x 1/4” HWH Phillips SMS Serr 4
(20.76) 11 80-002006-06 #6-32 x 3/8” HWH MS 11
12 91-001008-00 #8-32 Keps Nut, Zinc Plated 4
@ 13 91-001006-00 6-32 Keps Nut 2
= 14 30-008005-00 Plastic Edge Trim w/ Adhesive 7"
15 19-003043-01 3.5mm Audio Cable, M-M 3ft 1
< 16 19-003072-03 27” LCD Power Cable, Backbox PCB’s 1
17 19-003100-01 USB Cable 2.0 A to Mini-B, Shid 1ft 1
° N 18  19-003127-03 Adapter Cable, DVI-D to HDMI, 3ft 1
o o o e o o 19 19-009015-02 Sound Amp BD Input Power Cable 1
I 20 19-100002-00 ATX Power Cable, 093 to C-13” 1
21 30-000051-08 8” Wire Tie, Natural 2
{23.41)

@ APPLY EDGE TRIM
WHERE INDICATED
o]

/ah il

‘ APPLY EDGE TRIM
WHERE INDICATED

Back to TOC



BACKBOX SPEAKER BAR, ASSY
51-100051-00

NOTE ORIENTATION OF
THE "D" HOLE. LINEAR EDGES

HAND THREAD 8-32
SCREW IN TO NOT MARK Item  Part Number Description Qty
UP FRONT OF PANEL 1 05-100014-00 Speaker Bar Front Panel
10-000002-10 Tweeter Speaker Grill
10-000002-11 Mid-Range Speaker Grill
10-000224-00 Cam, Backglass Lock
82-000106-08 Sound Bar 2” Dome Tweeter
51-005012-02 Lock Assy. 1 1/8” 1 1/4” Cam

Uk, WwWwN
P NP NN

9 80-000108-12 8-32 X 3/4” PPH MS, BLACK OXIDE 2
10 82-000106-08 #6X1/2” PPH SMS, BLK 16
11 91-005008-00 #8-32 HEX DRIVE FLANGED INSERT 2

Back to TOC 35



Item

A WN PR

BACK GLASS, ASSY

Part Number

60-100010-00
60-100010-01
30-008004-00
30-008002-00
30-008002-01

Description

LE Printed Back Glass

CE Printed Back Glass
Backglass Lift Channel
Backglass Top Plastic Channel
Backglass Side Plastic Channel

Back to TOC

Qty

N R R R R




DOOR & INTERLOCK SWITCH, ASSY CABINET LOCK DOWN SWITCH, ASSY
51-000035-00 51-000066-10

a TIGHTEN SCREWS TO 5-8 IN/LBS.
APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS

i

\Jj

Item Part Number Description Qty Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-000089-00 Door & Interlock Switch Brkt 1 1 10-000167-10 LOCKDOWN SWITCH BRACKET 1
2 18-003007-01 Safety Interlock Switch 1 2 18-003015-00 LOCKDOWN SWITCH 1
3 18-003008-00 Coin Door Switch 1 3 19-003107-10 NOT SHOWN LOCKDOWN BAR SWITCH CABLE 1

4 25-100011-04 NOT SHOWEN HEAT SHRINK TUBING, 1/4” 2"
5 80-002104-08 4-40X1/2” HWH PHILLIPS MS, BLK OXIDE 2

Back to TOC



Item
1

Uk WwWwN

LOCKDOWN BAR RECEIVER NOTCHED
10-008001-00

Part Number Description Qty

10-005029-00 Lockdown Bar, Brkt Assy, Notched
10-005030-00 Lockdown Bar, Recvr Assy, Notched
10-000157-00 Recvr Slide Support Bracket, Notched
13-007017-00 Lockdown Bar Recvr Spring
80-000310-10 #10-32 x 5/8” Slot Head MS, Brass
80-001006-04 #6-32 x 1/4” PPH MS, SEMS

NNBR R PR R

Back to TOC 38



ALIGN WITH
GROOVES ON
SPACER

LOCKDOWN BAR ASSY W/ ACTION BUTTON, ASSY

51-100288-02 LE
51-100288-03 CE

Item Part Number

1

ONOULTLPEA WN

See Note
30-000124-13
30-000126-00
61-009003-00
61-009003-01
62-100066-00
80-000008-08
94-100000-00

Description

Lockdown Bar, Standard, w/ Button Hole,
FLIPPER BUTTON, 1.375” CLEAR
ACTION BUTTON SPACER

FOAM ADHESIVE TAPE, LOCKDOWN BAR SEAL
FOAM ADH TAPE, QUICK-RECOVERY, 1/2” x 3/16”
MYLAR SIDE RAIL PROTECTOR
#8-32 x 1/2” PPH MS, ZINC PLATED
PUSH NUT 5/8” SHAFT BLACK

Item 1 Note

LE 10-000282-08
CE 10-000284-01

Back to TOC

Qty

R R NNR PR R




SIDE RAIL AVATAR
42-007004-03 LE
42-004005-01 CE

Back to TOC

40




LINE FILTER BOX, ASSY
51-005023-00

Item Part Number

1 10-000009-00
2 22-000000-01
3 80-002006-06
4 91-001006-00

USB CAMERA COVERED, ASSY
51-005041-01

TIGHTEN SCREWS TO 5-8 IN LBS.
APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO END OF

Description

Mounting Bracket

Line Filter with Resistor
#6-32 x 3/8” MS

#6-32 Keps Nut

FRONT VIEW

Qty

NN BEP -

Item Part Number Description Qty

1 10-000226-01 Bracket, USB Camera, Cover
2 15-005034-00 Camera Module, 1mp, 720p, 3.6mm
3 80-000002-04 2-56 x 1/4” PPH MS

DR

Back to TOC 41



KNOCKER & CABLE ASSY, VERTICAL MOUNT, 25”
51-006014-25

COVER SOLDER TAB WITH 1/2" LENGTH OF 3/8" HEAT
SHRINK TUBING (PART NUMBER 25-100011-06)

19-003104-01
, BACKBOX KNOCKER CABLE A
\ \ @/
\ BROWN/BLUE [~==~] =
\ r

]

57 S it
e [N
2

O

e

\

BROWN
O O
Item Part Number Description Qty
O 1 10-005007-00 KICKBACK-KNOCKER COIL BRKT LT MOUNT 1
. 10-007000-00 COIL RETAINING BRACKET “T” TYPE
19-003104-01 BACKBOX KNOCKER COIL CABLE, BACKBOX PCBs

2
3
4 23-000003-00 23-800 STANDARD COIL

5 25-009001-00 RUBBER BUMPER PLUG, BLACK
6

7

8

25'10001 1'06 HEAT SHRINK THIN-WALL FLEXIBLE POLYOLEFIN TUBING, 3/8”

30-000014-30-1 1-7/8” COIL TUBING, FLANGED
80-002008-04 #8-32 x 1/4” HWH PHILLIPS SERRATED

N R NR R R

Back to TOC 4



Item
1

2
3
4
5

Part Number

10-100168-00
15-100025-00
18-003006-01
80-000006-04
19-003115-01

HEADPHONE & BLUETOOTH, ASSY
51-100113-00

Description Qty

Mounting Plate 1

PCB 1

Volume Switch 1

6-32 x 1/4” MSS 3

Harness (Not Shown) 1
Back to TOC




Item

CABINET POWER BOX U.S., ASSY
51-006001-02

Part Number Description

10-000008-01 Power Box
170-000110-SR Fuse Slow Blow 10A 125V
22-008000-00 Varistor
180-000001-00 Thermistor

19-001000-18 Wire, 18 AWG, Black
19-003052-00 Jump Wire 18AWG, Black
19-003053-00 Jump Wire 18AWG, White
19-100115-00 Power Box AC Pigtail
22-000001-00 USA Service Outlet
22-008000-00 Fuse Holder
62-000034-02 Decal Warning Shock Hazard
62-000034-04 Decal Fuse US
62-000034-05 Decal Amperage US
62-000034-08 Decal Warning Fire

Back to TOC

Qty

R R R

w =

R R R R RRRRR

44




Item

CABINET POWER BOX INT, ASSY

51-006001-11

Part Number

10-000008-01
170-000205-SR
180-000002-00
180-000003-01

19-001000-18

19-003052-00

19-003053-00

19-100115-00

22-000001-00

22-008000-00

62-000034-02

62-000034-06

62-000034-07

62-000034-08

62-000039-00

62-100040-00

Description

Power Box

Fuse Slow Blow 5A 250V
European Varistor

European Thermistor

Wire 18 AWG, Black

Jump Wire, 18 AWG, Black
Jump Wire, 18 AWG, White
Power Box AC Pigtail

USA Service Outlet

Fuse Holder

Decal Warning Shock Hazard
Decal Fuse International
Decal Amperage International
Decal Warning Fire

Decal AC Socket Cover 220 VAC
Decal AC 220 VAC

Back to TOC

45

Qty

WRr PR PR

PR R R RRPRRRRR



CABINET SUBWOOFER, ASSY
51-006004-01

SOLDER PIGTAIL (19-003116-12)
TO LUGS ON SPEAKER
PIGTAIL NOT SHOWN

BLACK TO - RED TO +

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 17-006004-00 8” SUBWOOFER 1
2 19-003116-12 CABLE 1

Back to TOC



27” LCD MONITOR WITH LEDS, ASSY
51-100021-03

; o ? e =
o | ® 1TV 00
. b 10000
P ia] o o
i —® b
® F E)
; — {E
:
° Foooeeomennes e
& —® Tt i s
3 b o :“““.”ZZZZZZ;j o=@
g o o i
o r Il i
O ) ﬁ? bl =L 1 G
@/'n gl 1.8 =h ]
7
Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-100387-00 Bracket, Monitor LED Side 2
10-100387-01 Bracket, Monitor LED Top and Bottom 2
15-100058-00 Monitor Side LED Strip 2
15-100058-01 Monitor U-L LED Strip 2

30-000051-08 8” Wire Tie, Natural, Thin (18lbs) 24
51-100021-01 27" LCD Monitor Assy w/ Studs 1
91-000008-00 8-32 Nylon Stop Nut Thin 18

2
3
4
5
6
7

Back to TOC



MONITOR MAGNETIC LATCH, ASSY
51-100050-00

Item Part Number Description

1 10-100065-00 Bracket Screen Lock
23-100003-00 Magnet, .75 in x .50 thk, #8 hole
80-006008-12 #8-32 x 3/4” MS

92-000633-00 Nylon Washer, 0.166” ID, 0.500” OD, 0.125” TH

~wnN

Qty

1

Item

Part Number
10-100296-00

51-005042-00
72-100060-00

EMI SHIELD LID WITH LED, ASSY
51-100238-01

p 0%
Description Qty
Backbox PCBs EMI Shield Lid, 2021 Mobo 1
Backbox LED Strip Assy w/ Cable 1
Warning, Void Warranty Label 1
Back to TOC




ITEM #1 MUST SLIDE FREELY THROUGH SLEEVE BEARINGS

SEE TABLE

SLEEVE BEARINGS TO BE PRESSED INTO HOUSING WITH
HAND PRESS IN A WAY NOT TO DEFORM SLEEVE BEARINGS.
REAM INNER DIAMETER OF BEARINGS THROUGH

ALL FROM ONE SIDE TO .377" AFTER INSTALLATION.

Item

coONO UL WN

Ball Shooter, ASSY
CE 51-100351-07
LE 51-100351-06

Part Number Description
SEE NOTE 1 SHOOTER ROD
SEE NOTE 2 OUTER SPRING

13-007007-07 POWER SPRING
SEE NOTE 3 HOUSING

25-009003-00 SHOOTER TIP

94-004011-12 3/8” E-CLIP
95-002564-58-16  WASHER

96-000002-16 BEARING

NOTE

1 11-100034-00 LE
11-100113-00 CE

2 13-100036-00 LE
13-007006-00 CE

3 14-000003-06 LE
14-000004-01 CE

Back to TOC

Qty

NWR RRRRR




CLEAN SURFACE WITH ALCOHOL
PRIOR TO MOUNTING LED STRIP

{24.00)

Item Part Number

1 10-100422-00

2 51-100397-00
Not Shown

3 30-100199-00

4 30-100199-01

Description

Bracket
LED Assy

Front Acrylic
Rear Acrylic

LED STRIPS TO ALIGN WITH EDGE

Qty

LE TOPPER, ASSY
51-100506-00

Back to TOC




HAND TIGHTEN 8 PLACES
l\‘ ;
\ ey @)

]

/]

==
N\
N

Item

OO NOUL P WN B

NNNNNNRNNRRRRRRRRRR
NOU D WNROWOVONIODUDWNERO

CE TOPPER, ASSY
51-100440-00

Part Number

10-100513-00
10-100514-00
10-100528-00
15-100062-14
17-100004-00P
19-003100-06
19-100041-08
19-100197-24
19-100203-00
19-100214-00
19-100215-00
30-000049-08
30-000051-08
30-100210-00
30-100219-00
51-100364-23
51-100455-00
51-100456-00
51-100456-01
51-100458-00
61-009009-00
80-000004-04
80-000106-03
80-000106-06
91-000108-00
92-000608-01
94-005208-08

Description

Base Plate

LCD Mount Bracket
LCD Support Bracket
Controller Board

LCD

USB Cable A to B, 6ft
HCMI Cable, 8ft
Extension Cable, NeoPixel, 2ft
Power Cable 3ft

LCD Power Cable 2ft

Y Cable, 12V, 2 Pin
Cable Clamp 1/2”

8" Wire Tie

Cover, Acrylic

Cockpit Control Panel
RGB LED Strip, 23-1/4”
Background Assy

Lrft Side Assy

Right Side Assy
Projection Glass Assy
Foam Tape 1 x 3/4”
4-40 x 1/4” MS

6-32 x 3/16” MS, Black
6-32 x 3/8” MS, Black
8-32 Nylon Stop Nut
Nylon Washer, Black
#8 x 1/4” Round Spacer

Back to TOC

Qty

ONRPRRPRRPRRRRRLRUNRRRNRRRERRNNLER




PLAYFIELD ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS

52



POP BUMPER RING, ASSY
11-005004-01

(1)
_/
— —x_f'\\
B a
Item Part Number Description Qty

1 11-000005-00 Pop Bumper Ring
2 91-000006-00 6-32 Nylon Stop Nut
3 11-100000-00 Bumper Rod

NN -

19-100150-00
SOLDER SOLID WIRE
WIRE NOT SHOWN

19-100150-00
SOLDER STRIPED WIRE
WIRE NOT SHOWN

Item

OO NOUL B WN PR

=
o

Part Number

10-000021-00
10-000021-01
10-005003-00
10-007003-00
11-000004-00
13-007002-00
19-100150-00
23-000010-00
30-000014-28
80-002006-04

POP BUMPER BOTTOM, ASSY
51-000004-01

Description

Pop Bumper Yoke, Steel

Pop Bumper Yoke, Bakelite

Pop Bumper Coil Brkt

Pop Bumper Coil Centering Brkt

Bumper Plunger

Pop Bumper Spring

Coil Pigtail, 2-Lug, 4”

26-1200 Standard Coil

1-3/4” Coil Tubing, Straight

6-32 x 1/4” HWH Phillips MS Serr

10-13 IN-LBS
@ APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS

Qty

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

Back to TOC

53




PWR
RED

GND
BLK

DIN
GRN

15-100039-00

NOTE: RED WIRE THROUGH
SMALL HOLE IN (4)

BLK & GRN WIRES THROUGH

OTHER SMALL HOLE IN (6)

Item
1

o uhs, WwWwN

Part Number

13-007003-00
15-100039-00
19-100160-18
30-000003-09
30-000004-09
30-000005-09

~2.93

Description

Pop Bumper Skirt Spring
Glory Bumper LED Bd
Universal Neo Pigtail, 18”
Pop Bumper Base, White
Pop Bumper Skirt, White
Pop Bumper Body, White

Qty

R R R R R R

POP BUMPER, ASSY
51-100251-00

$2.38

Back to TOC




CE RETURN LANE, LEFT, ASSY
51-100314-10

Item
1

2
3
4
5
6

7
NOT SHOWN

Part Number

10-100365-00
30-000083-04
30-100163-51
80-000008-32
92-000008-00
80-000004-14
94-003204-10

94-003204-08
92-000004-00
82-000004-14

Description

BALL RETURN GUIDE, LEFT

NYLON ROUND SPACER, SNAP IN, BLK
PLASTIC, LEFT RETURN LANE, CE
#8-32 x 2” PPH MS

#8 FLAT WASHER

#4-40 x 7/8” SCREW

#4 x 5/8” ROUND SPACER .16” OD

#4 x 1/2” ROUND SPACER .16” OD
#4 FLAT WASHER
#4 x 7/8"” SCREW

Qty

PP WWR O R

[ERGEY

CE RETURN LANE, RIGHT, ASSY
51-100314-11

Item
1

2
3
4
5
6

7
NOT SHOWN

Part Number

10-100365-01
30-000083-04
30-100163-52
80-000008-32
80-000008-00
80-000004-14
94-003204-10

94-003204-08
92-000004-00
82-000004-14

Description

BALL RETURN GUIDE, RIGHT
NYLON ROUND SPACER, SNAP IN, BLK
PLASTIC, RIGHT RETURN LANE, CE
#8-32 x 2” PPH MS

#8 FLAT WASHER

#4-40 x 7/8” SCREW

#4 x 5/8” ROUND SPACER .16” OD

#4 x 1/2” ROUND SPACER .16” OD
#4 FLAT WASHER
#4 x 7/8” SCREW

Back to TOC

Qty

R R W WERE O

=




LE RETURN LANE, LEFT, ASSY
51-100314-00

Item
1

2
3
4
5
6

7
NOT SHOWN

Part Number

10-100365-00
30-000083-04
30-100160-01
80-000008-32
92-000008-00
80-000004-14
94-003204-10

94-003204-08
92-000004-00
82-000004-14

Description

BALL RETURN GUIDE, LEFT

NYLON ROUND SPACER, SNAP IN, BLK
PLASTIC, LEFT RETURN LANE, LE
#8-32 x 2” PPH MS

#8 FLAT WASHER

#4-40 x 7/8” SCREW

#4 x 5/8” ROUND SPACER .16” OD

#4 x 1/2” ROUND SPACER .16” OD
#4 FLAT WASHER
#4 x 7/8” SCREW

Qty

PP WWRoOR

[EEN

LE RETURN LANE, Right, ASSY

51-100314-01

Item Part Number
1 10-100365-01
2 30-000083-04
3 30-100160-02
4 80-000008-32
5 80-000008-00
6 80-000004-14
7 94-003204-10

NOT SHOWN

94-003204-08
92-000004-00
82-000004-14

Description

BALL RETURN GUIDE, RIGHT
NYLON ROUND SPACER, SNAP IN, BLK
PLASTIC, RIGHT RETURN LANE, LE

#8-32 x 2” PPH MS
#8 FLAT WASHER
#4-40 x 7/8” SCREW

#4 x 5/8” ROUND SPACER .16” OD

#4 x 1/2” ROUND SPACER .16” OD

#4 FLAT WASHER
#4 x 7/8” SCREW

Back to TOC

Qty

PP WWER ok,

[ERGEY

56




LIGHT RAIL, 41.75", ASSY LIGHT RAIL, SHOOTER LANE, 11.125", ASSY
51-100313-00 51-100313-01

AFTER INSTALLATION OF LIGHT RAIL
BRACKET WEDGE IN 25-100009-00
TIGHTLY TO PREVENT BRACKET FROM
LOOSENING

AFTER INSTALLATION OFLIGHT RAIL
BRACKET WEDGE IN 25-100009-00
TIGHTLY TO PREVENTBRACKET FROM

LOOSENING
Item Part Number Description Qty Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-100166-01 BRACKET, LIGHT RAIL, LONG 1 1 10-100166-03 BRACKET, LIGHT RAIL, SHOOTER, 6” 1
2 25-100009-00 PLUG RUBBER TAPERED 1 2 25-100009-00 PLUG RUBBER TAPERED 1
3 30-100030-00 EXTRUSION, SIDERAIL 41.75 INCH 1 3 30-100135-01 EXTRUSION, SHOOTER LANE 6” 1
4 51-100391-00 ASSEMBLY, LIGHT RAIL BRACKET, LONG (RGBU) 1 4 51-100391-01 ASSEMBLY, LIGHT RAIL BRACKET, 6” (RGBU) 1

Back to TOC 57



OUTHOLE FLATRAIL WITH LIGHTS, ASSY

51-100454-00

Item Part Number

1 12-100042-00

2 51-100482-00

3 80-002104-04
NOT SHOWN

19-100162-00

Description
OUTHOLE FLATRAIL

RGBU Tri-Flood And Cable Assy.

4-40 x 1/4” Screw

14 Pin Hirose Ext. Cable

Back to TOC

Qty

DR




4-6 In/Lbs

i

i

LEFT LOOP SUBWAY FLATRAIL, ASSY
51-100479-00

Part Number

10-100537-00
10-100550-00
12-100045-02
13-100092-00
80-006006-16U
94-005406-10

Description Qty

ONE WAY GATE 1
PLATE, WIRE RAMP SUPPORT 1
FLATRAIL, LEFT LOOPSUBWAY 1
WIREFORM, GATE 1
6-32X1” PFM MS 2
#6 X 5/8” ROUND SPACER, 3/8” OD 2

Back to TOC




SHOOTER LANE FLATRAIL, ASSY
51-100474-00

13-16 In/Lbs

Item Part Number Description

1 12-100045-05 FLATRAIL, SHOOTER LANE
30-000081-00 BRACKET, BUBBLE LEVEL
30-000087-01 VIAL, BUBBLE LEVEL
91-000006-00 6-32 NYLON LOCKNUT

W N

Qty

1
1
1
2

Item

OO WN

RIGHT LOOP OUTER FLATRAIL, ASSY
51-100334-00

Part Number
12-100045-08

25-100015-00
80-006004-04U 4-40 x 1/4” Screw

10-100309-00
18-007025-24
10-100453-01
91-000004-00
94-005204-04

Description Qty

FLATRAIL, Right Loop Outer
Ball Snubber

Ball Snubber Retaining Bracket
OPTO

OPTO Bracket

4-40 Nylon Nut

#4 x 1/8” Spacer, 1/4” OD Nylon

NN R R ERNR R

Back to TOC

60




OPTO PAIR, ASSY
18-007025-24

Item Part Number

1 18-005001-00
18-005001-01
30-002011-04
19-000013-22R

~wnN

PIN 4
RED WIRE

PIN 2

Description
INFRARED LED ASSY.

PHOTOTRANSISTOR ASSY.

4.2MM MF) RECEPTACLE
22-28 AWG FEMALE PIN

19-000013-22R

WHITE WIRE
19-000013-22R

BACK SIDE VIEW

PIN 3
BLACK WIRE
19-000013-22R

PIN'1
GREEN WIRE
19-000013-22R

Qty

DR R

Item
1

2
3

Part Number
18-005003-00

19-000013-22R
30-002011-04

U-SHAPED OPTO, ASSY
18-007026-24

BACK SIDE VIEW

PIN 4 PIN 3
RED WIRE BLACK WIRE
19-000013-22R 19-000013-22R
PIN 2 PIN 1
WHITE WIRE GREEN WIRE
19-000013-22R 19-000013-22R

Description Qty
OPTO, OPB812W 1
22-28 AWG MFJ FEMALE PIN 4
4.2MM MFJ RECEPTACLE 1

Back to TOC 61



NOTCHED OPTO PAIR, ASSY
51-100370-00

EXPLODED VIEW OF SOLDER CONNECTION

LT

©

JERSEY
PINEA)

R~ B

5-100051-00
Rev A

_ 7))

O

@Solder RED wire to "R" connection on 15-100051-00

@Solder BLACK wire to "B" connection on 15-100051-00
@Solder GREEN wire to "G" connection on 15-100051-01
@Solder WHITE wire to "W" connection on 15-100051-01

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 15-100051-00 NOTCHED OPTO BD TX

2 15-100051-01 NOTCHED OPYO BD RX
3 19-003073-24 OPTO CABLE 24~

(I Y

Back to TOC 62



LE UPPER SLINGSHOT, ASSY

51-100489-00

Item Part Number

1 30-009005-13
30-100160-08
80-000008-24
91-000008-00

N

10-13 In/Lbs

Description

SINGLE STAR POST, CLEAR
SLINGSHOT PLASTIC
#8-32 X 1-1/2” PPH MS
8-32 NYLON STOP NUT

Qty

[ S Y

Item

~wnN

Part Number

30-100163-58
30-009005-13
80-000008-24
91-000008-00

CE UPPER SLINGSHOT, ASSY
51-100489-01

° 10-13 In/Lbs

Description Qty

SLINGSHOT PLASTIC
SINGLE STAR POST, CLEAR
#8-32 X 1-1/2” PPH MS
8-32 NYLON STOP NUT

N S Y

Back to TOC 63




VUK GATE, ASSY LOOPBACK RAMP, ASSY
51-100399-00 51-100319-00

13-16 In/Lbs

I~

]
(@

LOCTITE APPLICATION
25> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-100451-00 BRACKET, GATE, VUK 1 Item  Part Number Description Qty
2 13-100050-00 WIREFORM 1 1 10-100309-00 CLIP, SNUBBER BRACKET

2 10-100367-00 RAMP, LOOPBACK

3 10-100425-00 BRACKET, WIRE RAMP MOUNT
4 11-100083-00 RAMP FLAP

5 25-100015-00 BALL SNUBBER

6 30-000051-05-0 WIRE TIE, BLACK

7 51-100370-00 OPTO PAIR, 24”

8 80-006004-04U 4-40 PFH MS

9 91-000004-00 #4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT

10 92-000605-10 NYLON WASHER .13 ID, .25 OD
11 93-000003-00 1/8” X 5/32” RIVET, TH

NNDARARRPRRPRNRRLRRELRN

Back to TOC



LEFT RAMP PLASTIC WITH GATE, ASSY
51-100384-00

Item Part Number Description

1 10-100426-00 BRACKET, GATE

13-100071-00 WIREFORM

30-100238-00 PLASTIC COVER with Art
62-100021-00 Mylar Lane Protector
92-000004-00 #4 SAE FLAT WASHER .125 ID, .312 OD
92-000000-00 1/8” X 7/32” RIVET

Uk WN

Qty

NN R R R R

Item
1

OO NOULL B~ WN

KICKBACK, ASSY
51-100194-00

SOLDER SOLID COLORED WIRE
OF PIGTAIL 19-100150-00 TO
THIS TERMINAL

SOLDER STRIPED WIRE OF
PIGTAIL 19-100150-00 TO
THIS TERMINAL

SCALE 1 :1

° 10-13 In/Lbs

LOCTITE APPLICATION
25> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Part Number Description Qty

10-005007-02 BRACKET, NARROW KICKBACK
10-007000-00 BRACKET, COIL RETAINING
11-005012-00 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
13-007005-00 SPRING

19-100150-00 4” PIGTALE, 2-LUG
23-000003-00 23-800 COIL

25-009001-00 RUBBER BUMPER PLUG, BLACK
30-000014-30 1-7/8” COIL SLEEVE, FLANGED
80-002008-04 #8-32 X 1/4” HWH PHILLIPS

N R R RRRRRR

Back to TOC 65



HORN RAMP WIREFORM, ASSY
51-100372-00

T OIORONOIO

SOLDER WHITE WIRE

SOLDER GREEN WIRE

DIODE BAND

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-000024-00  NUT PLATE 2/56 1
2 10-000024-01 MICROSWITCH PROTECTOR PLATE 1
3 13-100077-01 RAMP, WIREFORM 1
WIRE TIE 30-000051-05-0 4 18-003003-00  MICROSWITCH 1
USE WIRE TIE TO SECURE CABLES FROM 5 19-100156-00 MICROSWITCH PIGTALE 1
51-100394-00, CABLE AND WIRE TIE 6  30-000051-05-0  Wire Tie, Black 1
CANNOT INTERFERE WITH BALL TRAVEL 7 51-100394-00 ILU, Assy 1
ON RAILS 8 70-009002-00 FISH PAPER 1
9  80-001006-04  6-32X 1/4” MS 2
10  80-002102-08 2-56 X 1/2” HWH MS 2

LOCTITE APPLICATION
[25> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

N
@79 APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Back to TOC



WINDOW UPPER RIGHT, ASSY
51-100442-00

WINDOW LOWER RIGHT, ASSY
51-100442-01

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 25-100018-00 O-RING, BLACK 7
2 30-100137-00 WINDOW 1
3 80-008106-12 6-32 X 3/4” TORX FH MS, BLACK 7
4 92-000006-00 #6 FLAT WASHER .156” ID, .375” OD 7

Item

N

Part Number

25-100018-00
30-100137-00
80-008106-12
92-000006-00

Description Qty
O-RING, BLACK 11
WINDOW 1

6-32 X 3/4” TORX FH MS, BLACK 11
#6 FLAT WASHER .156” ID, .375” OD 11

Back to TOC




TWO WAY MIRROR, ASSY SCOOP WITH PIGTAIL, ASSY
51-100442-02 51-100339-00

30-000051-08
WIRE TIE OPTOS
WIRE TIE NOT SHOWN

ORIENT LARGER DIAMETER
SPRING END TOWARD RETAINING BRKT

19-100150-00
SOLDER STRIPE WIRE
WIRE NOT SHOWN

19-100150-00
SOLDER SOLID WIRE

WIRE NOT SHOWN 10-13 IN-LBS

Item Part Number Description Qty
ltem  Part Number Description Qty 1 10-005036-01  BALL SCOOP WELDMENT
1 25-100018-00  O-RING, BLACK 4 10-007014-02  COIL CENTERING BRACKET
2 30-100149-00  WINDOW 1 11-005001-00  PLUNGER
3 80-008106-12  6-32 X 3/4” TORX FH MS, BLACK 4 13-007005-00  SPRING
4 92-000006-00  #6 FLAT WASHER .156” ID, .375” OD 4 18-007025-24  OPTO

23-000003-00 23 - 800 COIL
25-009001-00 RUBBER BUMPER, BLACK
30-000014-30-1 1-7/8” COIL SLEEVE, FLANGED
10 30-000051-08 8” WIRE TIE, WHITE
11 91-000008-00 8-32 NYLON STOP NUT

2
3
4
5
6 19-100150-00 COIL PIGTALE, 2 LUG
7
8
9

NNRPRRPRRRRRRRR

Back to TOC



PLAYFIELD MAGNET WITH ADJUSTABLE CORE, ASSY

51-000024-00

Item Part Number

1 10-005008-00
11-000012-00
23-004005-00
91-002034-00

N

@

MAGNET POLE SHAFT HEIGHT
/W\LL NEED TO BE ADJUSTED
DURING PLAYFIELD ASSEMBLY

ADD LOCTITE 243 AFTER
ADJUSTING SHAFT HEIGHT
DURING PLAYFIELD ASSEMBLY,

Description

BRACKET, PLAYFIELD MAGNET
MAGNET POLE SHAFT

22-675 LG MAGNET COIL
3/4”-16 HEX JAM NUT

VUK, ASSY
51-100293-00

10-13 In/Lbs

Item Part Number Description
1 10-007004-00 BRACKET, COIL CENTERING
2 10-100339-00 BRACKET
3 11-005001-00 PLUNGER
4 13-007005-00 SPRING
5 19-100153-00 COIL PIGTAIL, 2 LUG
6 23-000003-00 23-800 COIL
7 23-009001-00 RUBBER PLUG, BLACK
8 30-000014-30-1 1-7/8” COIL SLEEVE, FLANGED
9 51-100370-00 OPTO
10 91-000004-00 #4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT
11 91-000008-00 8-32 NYLON STOP NUT
12 92-000605-10 NYLON WASHER .13” ID, .285” OD

Back to TOC




UP POST, ASSY UPPER SUBWAY, ASSY
51-100330-00 51-100352-00

10-13 In/Lbs

13-16 In/Lbs
2 PLACES
Item Part Number Description Qty o
1 10-005027-00 BRACKET, COIL 1 Item Part Number Description Qty
2 10-007000-00  BRACKET, COIL CENTERING 2 1 10-100407-00  BRACKET, SUBWAY 1
3 11-100086-01 PLUNGER 1 2 11-100100-00 FLAP 1
4 13-007005-00  SPRING 1 3 31-100017-00 SUBWAY 1
5 19-100150-00  COIL PIGTAIL, 2 LUG 1 4 51-100370-00 OPTO 1
6 23-000010-00 26-1200 COIL 1 5 91-000004-00 #4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
7 30-000014-30-1 1-7/8” COIL SLEEVE, FLANGED 1 6 92-000004-00 #4 SAE FLAT WASHER.1251D .3120D 2
8 80-000308-12  #8-32 X 3/4” PPH MS 1 7 92-000605-10  NYLON WASHER .13 ID .285 OD 2
9 80-002008-04 #8-32 X 1/4” HWH PHILLIP 4 LOCTITE APPLICATION 8 93-000000-00 1/8” X 7/32” RIVET 2
[a25> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC) 9 93_000000_08 1/8” 1/4” RIVET 2

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Back to TOC



SCOOP SUBWAY, ASSY

51-100354-00

Item

OO Uk, WN

Part Number

10-100406-00
31-100019-00
51-1000370-00
91-000004-00
92-000605-10
93-000000-00

/@ 4 PLACES

4 PLACES

13-16 In/Lbs

(D4 PLACES

Description

BRACKET, OPTO

SUBWAY

OPTO

#4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT
NYLON WASHER .13 1D .285 OD
1/8” X 7/32” RIVET

Qty

A DA DNPR PP

LOCTITE APPLICATION
625> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Item

[EEN

OO NOYUV P WDN

Part Number

10-100440-00
10-100493-00
11-100117-00
13-100079-00
23-100011-00
30-000071-00
80-001008-04
92-000008-03
94-004011-07

AMP SUIT ARM COIL, ASSY

51-100459-00

10-13 In/Lbs

Description

BRACKET, COIL CENTERING
BRACKET COIL

PLUNGER, WARRIOR SUIT
SPRING

29-1400 COIL

NYLINER

#8-32 X 1/4” PPH MS

FLAT WASHER .266 X .562 X .03
7/32” E CLIP

Qty

P R NRPRRPRRRRBR

Back to TOC




13-16 In/Lbs

Item
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

MINI VUK, ASSY
51-100360-00

Part Number

10-100408-00
10-100409-00
11-100094-00
13-007005-00
23-100008-00
25-009001-00
30-100134-38-1
91-000008-00

Description

BRACKET, MINI VUK

BRACKET, COIL

PLUNGER

SPRING

27-950 COIL

RUBBER BUMPER, BLACK
1-3/16” COIL SLEEVE, FLANGED
8-32 NYLON STOP NUT

Back to TOC

Qty

N R R R R R R R



ACTION BUTTON LIGHT, ASSY

51-100286-00

Item Part Number

1 10-100334-00
2 51-100287-00
3 80-000004-05

TIGHTEN SCREWS TO 5-8 IN LBS
LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS

Description Qty

BRACKET, MOUNTING, ACTION BUTTON LIGHT 1
ACTION BUTTON RGB LED & CABLE ASSY 1
#4-40 x 5/16”L PPH MS 2

CABLE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

Back to TOC



SLINGSHOT CRANK AND PLUNGER, ASSY
51-100446-00

APPLY MAGNALUBE

APPLY MAGNALUBE

13-16 In/Lbs|

SLINGSHOT COIL, ASSY
51-100409-00

SOLDER THE STRIPED WIRE
OF PIGTAIL 19-100150-00
TO THIS TERMINAL

SOLDER THE SOLID WIRE
OF PIGTAIL 19-100150-00
TO THIS TERMINAL

Part Number Description Qty

10-005004-00 SLINGSHOT COIL BRKT
10-007000-01 COIL CENTERING BRKT .625 8-32

Item Part Number Description Qty

1 10-000042-00 SLINGSHOT KICKER CRANK ASSY 1

2 10-000043-00 SLINGSHOT KICKER CRANK MTG BRKT 2

3 11-005003-00 SLINGSHOT PLUNGER & LINK ASSY 1 Item

4 13-009002-00 HAIRPIN CLIP 1 1

5 95-002651-20-67 FLAT WASHER, 0.265” ID, 0.5” OD, 0.067” TH 1 2
3
4
5
6

19-100150-00
23-000003-00
30-000014-28
91-000006-00

1
1
COIL PIGTAIL, 2-LUG, 4” 1
23-800 STANDARD COIL 1
1-3/4” COIL TUBING, STRAIGHT 1
6-32 NYLON LOCKNUT, ZINC PLATED, THIN 2

Back to TOC



RIGHT FLIPPER ASSEMBLY

AND EOS PIGTAILS
52-020131-00 (Upper Right) / 52-020121-11 (Lower Right) / 52-020131-12 (Right Lower Playfield)

SEE TABLE FOR ASSEMBLY NUMBER °

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 19-100154-00 COIL PIGTAIL, 3-LUG, 4” 1
2 19-100155-00 MICROSWITCH PIGTAIL, 6” 1
3 See Note FLIPPER COIL 1
4 30-000014-35 2 3/16” COIL TUBING, STRAIGHT 1
5 51-000001-XX RIGHT FLIPPER ASSEMBLY 1

Note
Bottom Flipper 23-002002-00 FL-11629
All Other Flippers 23-002003-00 FL-15411

REMOVE SCREWS, WASHERS AND BRACKET
FROM 51-000001-00.

INSTALL COIL TUBING AND COIL.

REINSTALL BRACKET, WASHERS AND SCREWS.

LEFT FLIPPER ASSEMBLY
AND EOS PIGTAILS

52- 020132-00 (Upper Left) / 52-020122-00 (Lower Left) / 52-020132-13 (Left Lower Playfield)

Item Part Number Description Qty
. REMOVE SCREWS, WASHERS AND BRACKET
1 19-100154-00 COIL PIGTAIL, 3-LUG, 4 1 FROM ST-000002XX. @ = ol
2 19-100155-00 MICROSWITCH PIGTAIL, 6” 1 REINSTALL BRACKET, WASHERS AND SCREWS.
3 See Note FLIPPER COIL 1
4 30-000014-35 2 3/16” COIL TUBING, STRAIGHT 1 e SEE TABLE FOR ASSEMBLY NUMBER
5 51-000002-XX LEFT FLIPPER ASSEMBLY 1

Note

Bottom Flipper 23-002002-00 FL-11629
All Other Flippers 23-002003-00 FL-15411

LOCTITE APPLICATION
625> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Back to TOC 75




RUBBER GROMMET (25-009006-00)
TO BE INSTALLED IN/AROUND
HOLE IN OPTO BOARD

APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO END
OF THREADS OF PART 16
PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO
THREADS OF PART 17

PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY
PARTS [ TORQUE VALUES |
16,17,18 | 10-13INLBS. |

Item

[E

O oo NOULL P WN

6 - BALL TROUGH, ASSY

51-100311-00

Part Number

10-005010-00
10-005010-01
10-007000-00
10-007006-00
11-005012-00
13-007005-00
15-100002-00
15-100004-00
19-009019-00
19-100150-00
23-000010-00
25-009001-00
25-009001-01
25-009006-00
30-000014-30-1
80-002006-10
80-002008-04
91-000008-00
92-000006-00
94-003002-00

Description

Main Bracket

Coil Bracket

Coil Retaining Bracket
Coil Mounting Brkt
Plunger Assy.

Spring

Transmitter Board
Reciever Board

Power Cable (Not Shown)
Coil Pigtail, 2-Lug, 4”
26-1200 Standard Coil
Bumper Plug, Black
Bumper Plug, Blue
Rubber Grommet

1 7/8” Coil Sleeve

#6 x 5/8” HWH SMS
#8-32 x 1/4” HWH Phillips Serr
8-32 Nylon Stop Nut
#6 Flat Washer
Bushing

Back to TOC

Qty

OO DR OR RPRRPRRPRREPRRRRRRR

76




APPLY MAGNALUBE TO PIVOT
PIN PRIOR TO ASSEMBLING

SOLDER STRIPED WIRE OF PIGTAIL
19-100150-00 TO THIS TERMINAL

SOLDER SOLID WIRE OF PIGTAIL
19-100150-00 TO THIS TERMINAL

APPLY LOCTITE ON FIRST 1/8"
OF SCREW THREADS

A 10-13 In/Lbs

APPLY LOCTITE 243 ON FIRST
1/8" OF SCREW THREADS

LOCTITE APPLICATION
APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

NO LOCTITE ON SCREWS.
HAND TIGHTEN UNTIL SECURE.

Item

OO NOUL P WN B

N R R PR R R R R R R R
QLN D WNERERO

AUTOLAUNCH WITH PIGTAILS, ASSY

51-100410-00

Part Number

10-000024-01
10-000028-00
10-005009-00
10-007005-00
10-007009-00
11-005000-00
13-007004-00
13-009002-00
18-003001-00
19-100150-00
19-100155-00
23-000003-00
30-000014-28
62-000002-00
70-009002-00
80-002006-04
80-002102-08
90-004010-06
92-001010-00

95-002651-20-67

SOLDER WHITE WIRE OF
PIGTAIL 19-100155-00
TO THIS TERMINAL

Description

MICROSWITCH PROTECTOR PLATE, #2
AUTO-LAUNCH CRANK BRKT
AUTO-LAUNCH COIL BRKT
AUTO-LAUNCH COIL STOP BRKT
TOP COIL MTG BRACKET

PLUNGER & LINK ASSY

SLINGSHOT PLUNGER RETURN SPRING
HAIRPIN CLIP

AUTO-LAUNCH MICROSWITCH & WIREFORM
COIL PIGTAIL, 2-LUG, 4”
MICROSWITCH PIGTAIL, 6”

23-800 STANDARD COIL

1-3/4” COIL TUBING, STRAIGHT
AUTO-LAUNCH CRANK DECAL
MICROSWITCH INSULATOR, FISH PAPER
6-32 X 1/4” HWH PHILLIPS MS, SERRATED
2-56 X 1/2” HWH MS, BLACK
10-32 x 3/8” SH CS, BLACK OXIDE
#10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER, 0.200 ID, 0.334 OD, 0.047 TH
FLAT WASHER, 0.265” ID, 0.5” OD, 0.067” TH

SOLDER GREEN WIRE OF
PIGTAIL 19-100155-00
TO THIS TERMINAL

Back to TOC

Qty

R NNNNRRPRRPRRPRRPRRRNRRRRRRR

77




LADDER AND CLAMP 1.00 DIA, ASSY PLAYFIELD SUPPORT, ASSY
51-100212-24 51-100001-00

] L]
| gD
g il gD
] 1
0 [ ¥ D
- ]
o Pan| FH HL
fin ﬁ T
i /|| ol
| | el
[ IR L
Item Part Number Description Qty
1 30-000033-01 Nylon Cable Ladder, 3.5” 1 Item Part Number Descripﬁon Qty
2 30-000049-24 Nylon Cable Clamp, Open 1-1/2” 1
1 10-000093-00 S t Tub
3 80-002008-08  8-32x 1/2” HWH Phillips MS, Serr 1 L0.000250.00  Fopl o it
4 91-000008-00 8-32 Nylon Stop Nut Thin 1

25-009008-00 Rubber Spacers
80-000006-04 6-32 x 5/16” MS
80-007010-28 10-24 x 1 3/4”MS
91-000011-00 #10-24 Nylon Stop Nut
94-001406-16 #6-32 Female Hex Spacer

No ok wN
AP WWOERLNPRE

Back to TOC



PLAYFIELD CONTROLLER BOARD, ASSY
51-000103-07

TIGHTEN THREADS TO 10 IN/LBS
APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS

Item Part Number Description

1 10-005035-00 LED Controller Mounting Bracket
2 15-100055-00 PF USB Controller Board
3 80-002104-08 4-40 x 1/2” HWH Phillips MS, Blk

Qty

1
1
4

Item

A wWwN

Part Number

10-100377-00
51-100370-00
80-000004-04
92-000605-10

LEFT RAMP OPTO, ASSY
51-100331-00

@ 2PLACES

4-6 In/Lbs

Description Qty
OPTO Bracket 1
Notched OPTO Pair 1
4-40 x 1/4” MS 2
Nylon Washer 2
Back to TOC




@ @ | miinl

Item

O LOVWoONOOULLD WN P

=
o

Item 8

BACK PANEL, ASSY
51-100312-01 CE
51-100312-00 LE

Part Number

05-100040-00
10-000162-01
10-100342-00
10-100536-00
30-000049-04
30-100120-00
51-100427-00
**See Note**
80-002008-14
92-000008-00
82-009008-08

62-100093-00
62-100093-01

Description Qty

Back Panel

Back Panel Bracket
Mounting Bracket

Ramp Mounting Bracket
1/4” Cable Clamp

LED Strip Cover 18”

NEO LED with Cable RGBU

PR WERE WN R

8/32” x 7/8” Phillips MS
#8 Flat Washer (not shown)

#8 x 1/2” SM Screw 12
Back Panel Decal, LE 1
Back Panel Decal, CE 1

Back to TOC 30




LOWER LEFT RAMP, ASSY
51-100317-00

G 2 PLACES Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-100309-00 Retaining clip, Ball Snubber 1
2 10-100366-00 Ramp 1
3 11-100082-02 Ramp Flap 1
RX 4 25-100015-00 Ball Snubber 1
TR 6 51-100370-00 Notched Opto Pair 1
@ 5 PLACES 7 51-100497-04 Floodlig;lt Assy 1
8 80-002008-04 8-32x1/4” MS 1
I/IVEIR%FH&%%&L)%SSI%;%IS SUPFORT 9 80-006004-04U 4-40 x 1/4” MS, Undercut 2
10 91-000004-00 4-40 Nylon Stop Nut 2
11 92-000605-10 Nylon Washer .13 ID, .285 OD 2
12 93-000003-00 1/8” x 5/32” x 7/32” Rivet 2
13 95-001508-15 5/16” x 15/16” Hex Spacer 1

LOCTITE APPLICATION

fi25> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Back to TOC



13-16 In/Lbs

3 PLACES

4-6 In/Lbs
4 PLACES

2 PLACES L

O
2 PLACES g

13-16 In/Lbs

3 PLACES

13-16 In/Lbs

4 PLACES

4 PLACES

Item

OCoONOOUVL P WN R

N ol
D WNEFELO

15

Part Number

10-100376-00
10-100376-01
11-100081-00
31-100016-00
51-100243-00
51-100331-00
51-100384-00
62-100096-00
80-002006-06
80-001006-10
80-006004-04
82-000106-08
91-000006-00
92-000004-00
92-000006-00
93-000000-00
94-005306-06

LEFT RAMP, ASSY
51-100322-00

Description

Protector, Left
Protector, Right
Ramp Flap

Ramp

Opto Pair

Opto Pair and Bracket
Plastic with Ball Gate
Decal

6-32 x 3/8” Phillips
6-32 x 5/8” Phillips
4-40 x 1/4” MS

#6 X 1/2” SMS BLACK
6-32 NYLON LOCK NUT
#4 FLAT WASHER

#6 FLAT WASHER
1/8” X 7/32” RIVET
#6 ROUND SPACER

Qty

WNWNSNDWWDRARPRPRPRPRLRRERRPR

Back to TOC




SHOOTER LANE GATE, ASSY
51-100323-00

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-100368-00 Gate Bracket 1
2 13-100050-00 Gate Wireform 1

FLOODLIGHT, ASSY 2 UV, 1 RGBW
51-100497-04

SEE BOM

4-6 In/Lbs
NO LOCTITE

Item Part Number Description Qty

1 10-100565-00 Bracket Floodlight

2 51-100235-00 RGBW Floodlight and Cable Assy.

3 51-100467-00 UV Floodlight and Cable Assy.
4-7 See Below Decal

8 80-000004-06 4/40 x 3/8” MS

WR R R R

62-100102-01 Space Decal
62-100102-02 Kelp Decal
62-100102-03 Fire Decal
62-100102-04 Industrial Decal

N o b

Back to TOC 33



INSTALL E-RING
IN THIS GROOVE
ON PLUNGER

LOCTITE APPLICATION
APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Item

OCoONOTUVL P WN R

N N = Sy Sy
oD WNRO

Part Number

10-100352-00
10-100353-00
10-100392-00
11-100115-00
13-100057-00
13-100079-00
19-100150-00
19-100217-00
23-100008-00
30-000071-05
30-100134-35
51-100444-00
80-000004-04
80-000008-04
92-0000M8-00
94-004011-10

INFINITY LOCK, ASSY
51-100346-00

Description

Mini Coil Mounting Bracket
Mini Coil Alignment Bracket
3 - Ball Lock Bracket

Mini Coil Plunger Assy.
Gate Wireform

Spring

4” Pigtale, 2 Lug

2-pin Extension Cable

Mini Coil 27-950

Nyliner

1 1/8” Coil Tubing, Mini
Infinity Lock PCB’s w/ Cable
4-40 x 1/4” MS

8-32x 1/4” MS

M8 Flat Washer

5/16" E-Clip

Qty

R R DADMRRPRPRPRRRRRRRR

Back to TOC




@ 1316 In/Lbs}

4-6 In/Lbs

4-6 In/Lbs

10-13 In/Lbs

LOCTITE APPLICATION

fi25> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

Item

OCoONOOUVL P WN R

NNNNRPRRRRRRRR R
WNRPOWLWONOOULDWNERO

Part Number

10-100200-00
10-100201-00
10-100370-00
10-100371-00
10-100486-00
10-100554-00
10-100556-00
11-100135-00
13-100026-00
19-100154-00
23-002003-00
25-100018-00
30-000014-35
80-000006-06
80-001006-04
80-006006-04U
90-004010-10
91-000008-00
91-000010-00
92-000010-00
92-000044-02
94-003001-00
94-004011-14

SCOOP POP UP, ASSY

51-100324-00

Description

Coil Centering Bracket
Coil Stop Bracket
Bracket for Hinge

Pop Up Scoop

Scoop Floor

Hinge

Bracket, Main

Plumger and Link Assy.
Spring

Pigtail, 3- Lug, 4”
FL-15411 Flipper Coil
O-Ring

2 3/16” Coil Tubing
6-32 x 3/8” MS

6-32 x 1/4” MS

6-32 x 1/4” Undercut MS
10-32 x 5/8” Cap Screw
8-32 Nylon Stop Nut
#10-32 Nylon Stop Nut
#10 Flat Washer

7/16” Flat Washer
FLipper Link Bushing
7/16” E-Clip

Qty

P P PR PRI NDAMWRWRRRREPRERREPRRERRR

Back to TOC




TRIM AWAY EXCESS

4-6 In/Lbs

10-13 In/Lbs

LOCTITE APPLICATION
25> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

—
@79 APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

4-6 In/Lbs

Item

OO NOULL P WN B

=
o

11
12
13

RIGHT RAMP, ASSY
51-100325-00

Part Number

10-100309-00
10-100372-00
10-100364-00
11-100080-00
25-100015-00
30-100243-00
51-100400-00
62-100021-00
80-000008-05
80-006004-04U
91-000004-00
92-000008-00
93-000003-00

Description

Snubber Retaining Bracket
Ramp

Bracket

Ramp Flap
Snubber Rubber
Ramp Cover
Spinner Assy.
Mylar

8-32 X 5/16” MS
4-40 MS, Undercut
#4-40 Locknut

#8 Flat Washer
1/8” x 5/32” Rivet

Back to TOC

Qty

NRPNNRRPRRPRPRRRRR

86




e Item
1
(2) z
3
4
(7) :
6
7
S 10-13 In/Lbs 8

@

Z

e |
10

OTHER OPTO ,RECIEVER OPTO,

4-6 In/Lbs TO BE LEFT LOOSE

51-100334-00

RIGHT LOOP OUTER FLAT RAIL, ASSY

Part Number

10-100309-00
10-100453-01
12-100045-08
18-007025-24
25-100015-00
80-006004-04U
91-000004-00
94-005204-04

Description

Snubber Retaining Bracket
Opto mounting Bracket
Flatrail

Opto Pair

Snubber Rubber

4-40 MS, Undercut

#4-40 Nylon Locknut

#4 x 1/8” Spacer

Back to TOC

Qty

NNNRRRRR

87




LEFT LOOP RAMP, ASSY
51-100344-00

NOTE: PAIRED OPTO PCBs MUST BE MATCHED

Item

NooupbwN

Part Number

10-100389-00
11-100093-00
30-100201-17
51-100243-00
80-000004-06
80-002008-04
93-000003-00

Description

Ramp

Ramp Flap

Cover, Plastic
OPTO Pair

4-40 x 1/4” MS
#8-32 x 1/4” HWH
1/8” x 5/32” Rivet

10-13 In/Lbs

4-6 In/Lbs

Qty

NNN R R R R

Item

LOCTITE APPLICATION
625> APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)

APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

1
2
3

Part Number
10-100470-00

32-100040-00
80-000008-04

CRAB SUIT, ASSY
51-100416-00

10-13 In/Lbs

Description Qty
Bracket 1
Crab Suit Sculpture 1
8-32 x 1/4” MS 2

Back to TOC 38



BANSHEE, ASSY
51-100393-00

Item Part Number

1 10-100441-00
32-100037-00
80-000008-04
91-005008-00

N

|
/

X

;
10-13 In/Lbs ®/3

Description

Bracket

Banshee Sculpture
8-32x1/4” MS

#8-32 Insert, Hex Drive

Qty

e

Item

Part Number
10-100442-00

30-000051-05-0

32-100038-00
51-100497-02
80-000008-04
80-002008-06
91-000008-00
91-005008-00
95-001518-10

10-13 In/Lbs

llU, ASSY
51-100394-00

10-13 In/Lbs

A

10-13 In/Lbs

Description

Bracket

6” Wire Tie, Black

ILU Sculpture
Floodlight Assy.

8-32x 1/4” MS

8-32 x 3/8” MS

8-32 Nylon Stop Nut
#8-32 Insert, Hex Drive
Hex Spacer

Qty

R R R R R R RRR

Back to TOC




SPINNER, ASSY
51-100400-00

Item

u b wWwN

Part Number

10-100452-00
10-100416-01
18-007026-24
80-001004-04

30-000051-05-0

MAGNALUBE AT PIVOT POINTS

Description
Bracket
Spinner

Opto

4-40 x 1/4” MS
Wire Tie, Black

HAND TIGHTEN SCREWS SECURLY
INO LOCTITE TO BE USED

Qty

1
1
1
2
1

BACK LEFT PLASTIC, ASSY
51-100441-00 LE
E51-100441-01CE

4-6 InlLbs /

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 SEE NOTE PLASTIC 1
2 30-100201-36 BALL TRAP PLASTIC 1
3 80-002006-06 #6-32 X 3/8” MS 2
4 91-000006-00 6-32 NYLON LOCKNUT 2
5 92-000006-00 #6 FLAT WASHER 2

ITEM 1, NOTE
CE 30-100163-61, PLASTIC

LE 30-100160-11, PLASTIC

Back to TOC




REAR LOWER PLAYFIELD GATE, ASSY WARRIOR SUIT, ASSY
51-100345-00 51-100430-00

4-6 In/Lbs

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 10-100391-00 Bracket 1 Item Part Number Description Qty
2 13-100050-00 Gate 1 1 10-100496-00 Bracket 1
2 32-100042-00 Warrior Suit Sculpture 1
3 32-100042-01 Warrior Arm Sculpture 1
4 80-000004-04 4-40 x 1/4” MS 3
5 94-004011-05 E-Ring, 5/32” 1
6 96-000008-08-1 Sleeve Bearing 1

Back to TOC 91



CENTER DECAL
DECAL CANNOT COVER SQUARE HOLE

BOTTOM ARCH, ASSY
51-100392-00 LE
51-100392-01 CE

Part Number

10-100437-01
11-100104-01
62-000034-09
62-100080-01
62-100080-02
See Table

See Table

Table
Part Number

62-100090-15
62-100090-16
OR
62-100091-65
62-100091-66
Not Shown
11-100104-00

Description Qty

Bottom Arch w/ Kickback 1
Magnetic Rule Card 1
Warniong Decal 1
Mylar w/ Kickback, Left 1
Mylar w/ Kickback, Right 1
Decal, Bottom Arch 1
Decal, Shooter Gauge 1
Description Qty
LE 1
LE 1
CE 1
CE 1
CE Signature Card 1
Back to TOC




4-6 In/Lbs

4-6 In/Lbs
10-13 In/Lbs

2 PLACES

10-13 In/Lbs

20-22 In/Lbs!

3 PLACES

oo

10 PLACES

g <
‘
D2 o
D
: ‘
‘
|
g |
g L\@ 4-6 In/Lbs

Item

O 0N, WN B

WWWRNRNNNNNNNNNRRRRR R RB B
NRPOWLWROXNOURWNRPOLONOOUNERERO

Part Number

05-100042-00
11-005004-01
12-100045-03
12-100045-04
12-100045-17
12-100045-18
15-100062-12
18-007007-01
18-009106-00
18-009114-00
19-100192-00

25-006003-03-9

30-000051-08
30-100160-26
51-000004-01
51-100345-00
51-100515-09
80-000008-32
80-000006-36
82-000004-08
82-000006-06
82-006006-14
82-006104-08
82-009008-08
85-008006-00
91-000006-00
91-000008-00
91-004008-00
92-000006-00
97-000100-01

LOWER PLAYFIELD REAR, LE, ASSY
51-100348-00

Description Qty

Playfield

Ring & Rod Assy

Flatrail Left

Flatrail Right

Flatrail Rear

Flatrail Ball Trap

Lillypad Board

Pop Bumper Switch
Rectanagle Target Front Mount
Square Target Front Mount
Cable Harness

3/16” Post Rubber, White
8” Wire Tie

Pop Bumper Plastic, LE
Pop Bumper Bottom Assy
Gate Assy

Pop Bumper Top Assy
8-32x 2" MS

8-32 x 2-1/4” MS

#4 x 1/2” SMS

#6 SMS

#6 x 7/8” SMS 82 Deg CA
#4 1/2” SMS, Black

#8 x 1/2” SMS, Phillips
#6-32 x 1/4” Fin Shank Screw
6-32 Nylon Lock Nut

8-32 Nylon Stop Nut
8-32x 1/4” T Nut

#6 Flat Washer

Steel Post

NNNDAMRPRNRPRRPRPPRPNNRPRWRRRRRERERPRR

=
~N

W N W Ul w

Back to TOC



94

Back to TOC

LOWER PLAYFIELD FRONT, LE, ASSY
51-100349-00

46 In/Lbs.
2 PLACES

S 2 PLACES

(0 )
4 PLACES

X

APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)
@ APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)
@ APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

4-6 In/Lbs.

REMOVE FOAM FROM TARGETS

21 PLACES
4.6 In/Lbs
5 PLACES

20-22 In/Lbs|

4-6 In/Lbs

10-13 In/Lbs

@ 2 PLACES

@ 10-13 In/Lbs

4-6 In/Lbs

20-22 In/Lbs|

10-13 In/Lbs. @ 2 PLACES
@ 46 In/Lbs

6 PLACES

2022 In/Lbs|

TO BE INSTALLED AT

FINAL TEST

TO BE INSTALLED AT

FINAL TEST



Item

OCoONOOUVL P WN R

NNNNNNRRRRERRRRRRR
VP WNROWOLONOOUL D WNERLO

Part Number

00-000003-00
05-100043-00
10-100410-00
12-100045-12
12-100045-13
12-100045-14
12-100045-15
12-100045-16
13-100072-00
15-100062-05
15-100062-06
18-009106-00
18-009114-00
19-100190-03
19-100193-00
25-002003-16-9
25-002006-07

30-000013-06-00

30-000033-01
30-000051-08
30-100160-19
30-100160-20
30-100160-21
30-100160-22
30-100160-23

Description

3/4” Mini Pinball
Playfield, LE

Mini Scoop Bracket
Flatrail, Bottom

Flatrail, Orbit

Flatrail, Left Flipper
Flatrail, Right Flipper
Flatrail, Inner Orbit
Shipping Pin

Lillypad Board

LED Extension Board
Rectangular Target. Front Mount
Square Target Front mount
RGB Extension Cable
Playfield Wire Harness

1” Rubber Ring, White

1” Mini Flipper Ring, Black
Mini Flipper Bat

Nylon Cable Ladder

8” Wire Tie

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

Qty

R R PR RPRORNNNRRRERNRRPRRPRRRRERRERER

Item

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

LOWER PLAYFIELD FRONT, LE, ASSY
51-100349-00

Part Number

30-100160-24

30-100160-25

30-100203-00
51-100243-00

51-100360-00
51-100416-00

51-100445-00
52-020131-12

52-020132-13

80-002006-12
80-002008-04

80-006006-04U

82-000004-08
82-007008-10
82-009008-08
91-000004-00
91-000008-00
91-004008-00
92-000006-00
92-000008-00
92-000605-10
94-005406-04
95-001518-08
97-000008-00
97-000100-00

Description Qty

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

OPTO

Mini VUK, Assy
Crab Suit, Assy
Arena LED BOards
Right Flipper, Assy
Left Flipper, Assy
6-32 x 3/4” MS
#8-32 x 1/4” Phillips
6-32 x 1/4” MS 82 DEG Undercut

DNNRPRPRPRPRPRPRERPRR

#4 x 1/2” SMS 13
#8 x 5/8” Phillip SMS 1
#8 x 1/2” Phillip SHS 35
#4-40 Nylon Lock Nut 4
8-32 Nylon Stop Nut 10
8-32x1/4” T Nut 4
#6 Flat Washer 2
#8 Flat Washer 16
Nylon Washer 4
#6 x 1/4” Spacer 2
5/16"-1/2” Hex Spacer M/F 4
Butyrate Post 4
Teel Post 4

Back to TOC




4-6 In/Lbs

4-6 In/Lbs

10-13 In/Lbs

10-13 In/Lbs
2 PLACES

20-22 In/Lbs

13-16 In/Lbs @

20-22 In/Lbs @

20-22 In/Lbs @

REMOVE FOAM FROM TARGETS

4-6 In/Lbs

20-22 In/Lbs

Item

O 00NV, WN B

WINNNNNNNNNNRRRRRRRR P R
OWOONODUDWNROWLVLOONIOTGULDWNERO

LOWER PLAYFIELD REAR, CE, ASSY
51-100348-01

Part Number

05-100042-01
11-005004-01
12-100045-03
12-100045-04
12-100045-17
12-100045-18
15-100062-12
18-007007-01
18-009106-00
18-009114-00
19-100192-00

25-006003-03-96

30-000051-08
30-100162-76
51-000004-01
51-100345-00
51-100515-09
80-000008-32
80-000008-36
82-000004-08
82-000006-06
82-006006-14
82-006104-08
82-009008-08
85-008006-20
91-000006-00
91-000008-00
91-004008-00
92-000006-00
97-000100-01

Description Qty

Playfield

Ring & Rod Assy

Flatrail Left

Flatrail Right

Flatrail Rear

Flatrail Ball Trap

Lillypad Board

Pop Bumper Switch
Rectanagle Target Front Mount
Square Target Front Mount
Cable Harness

3/16” Post Rubber, Silicone
8” Wire Tie

Plastic

Pop Bumper Bottom Assy
Gate Assy.

Pop Bumper Top Assy.
#8-32 MS

8-32 x 2-1/4" MS

#4 x 1/2” SMS

#6 SMS

#6 x 7/8” SMS 82 DEG CA
#4 x 1/2” SMS Black

#8 x 1/2” SMS

#6-32 x 1/4” Fin Shank Screw
6-32 Nylon Lock Nut

8-32 Nylon Stop Nut
8-32x 1/4” T Nut

#6 Flat Washer

Steel Post

NNNNRPRPNRPRRPPRPNNRPWRRRRERRERERPR R

[EE
~N

W N W Ul w

Back to TOC




97

Back to TOC

LOWER PLAYFIELD FRONT, CE, ASSY
51-100349-01

)
2
<
£
@
<

2 PLACES

)
4 PLACES

&) APPLY LOCTITE 271 TO THREADS (PERMANENT)
APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO THREADS (GENERAL PURPOSE)

APPLY LOCTITE 425 TO THREADS (PLASTIC)

4-6 In/Lbs
‘
&
REMOVE FOAM FROM TARGETS

20-22 In/Lbs

21 PLACES

4-6 In/Lbs
5 PLACES

\ N\

\
3\

PN N

4-6 In/Lbs

10-13 InfLbs
46 IniLbs( 38

10-13 In/Lbs

@ ® @OERBE

10-13 In/LKs49
///

4 PLACES

®
6 PLACES

®



Item

N
HOKDOO\ICDU'ILWNI—‘

[ R TS S Y
oD wN

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Part Number

00-000003-00
05-100043-01
10-100410-00
12-100045-12
12-100045-13
12-100045-14
12-100045-15
12-100045-16
13-100072-00
15-100062-05
15-100062-06
18-009106-00
18-009114-00
19-100190-03
19-100193-00

25-002003-16-96

25-002006-96

30-000013-06-00

30-000033-01
30-000051-08
30-100163-69
30-100163-70
30-100163-71
30-100163-72
30-100163-73

Description

3/4” Mini Pinball

Playfield, LE

Mini Scoop Bracket
Flatrail, Bottom

Flatrail, Orbit

Flatrail, Left Flipper
Flatrail, Right Flipper
Flatrail, Inner Orbit
Shipping Pin

Lillypad Board

LED Extension Board
Rectangular Target. Front Mount
Square Target Front mount
RGB Extension Cable
Playfield Wire Harness

1” Rubber Ring, Silicone

1” Mini Flipper Ring, Silicone White

Mini Flipper Bat
Nylon Cable Ladder
8” Wire Tie

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

Qty

P P PR RORNNNRRPRRLRNRPRRPRPRPRPRPRRERRERRRAR

Item

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Part Number

30-100163-74

30-100163-75

30-100203-00
51-100243-00

51-100360-00
51-100416-00
51-100445-00
52-020131-12

52-020132-13

80-002006-12
80-002008-04

80-006006-04U

82-000004-08
82-007008-10
82-009008-08
91-000004-00
91-000008-00
91-004008-00
92-000006-00
92-000008-00
92-000605-10
94-005406-04
95-001518-08
97-000008-00
97-000100-00

LOWER PLAYFIELD FRONT, CE, ASSY

51-100349-01

Description

Plastic

Plastic

Plastic

OPTO

Mini VUK, Assy

Crab Suit, Assy

Arena LED BOards
Right Flipper, Assy
Left Flipper, Assy
6-32 x 3/4” MS

#8-32 x 1/4” Phillips
6-32 x 1/4” MS 82 DEG Undercut
#4 x 1/2” SMS

#8 x 5/8” Phillip SMS
#8 x 1/2” Phillip SHS
#4-40 Nylon Lock Nut
8-32 Nylon Stop Nut
8-32x1/4” T Nut

#6 Flat Washer

#8 Flat Washer

Nylon Washer

#6 x 1/4” Spacer
5/16"-1/2” Hex Spacer M/F
Butyrate Post

Teel Post

Qty

DNNRPRPRPRPRPRLREPRR

B wWR R
a w

10

Back to TOC

98




DIAGRAMS

RUBBER
MYLAR
OPTOS

LED BOARDS
SWITCHES
COILS

PINCH POINT HAZARD.
this equipment is to be serviced
by trained personnel only.

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD.

this equipment is to be serviced

by trained personnel only.

99



LE

RUBBER DIAGRAM

REAR LOWER PLAYFIELD

i
(-]
Bl
o

il

d. 25-002003-32-9
2 1/2” Rubber Ring

25-006003-03-9

f
‘ 3/16” I.D. Post Rubber, White

b.  25-002003-48-9
3” Rubber Ring, White

g. 25-002003-16-9
1” Rubber Ring, White

C. 25-006013-09
1-1/16” Post Sleeve, White

h

25-002007-07
1-1/2” Flipper Ring, Violet

d.  25-002003-24-9
1-1/2” Rubber Ring, White

i 25-002006-07

1” Flipper Ring, Violet

3/8” 0.D. Post Rubber, White

‘e. 25-006003-06-9

j.  25-002006-xx
2” Rubber Ring, White

d. 25-002004-40-96 f 25-006004-03-96
2 1/2” Rubber Ring, Silicone 3/16” 1.D. Post Rubber, Silicone

25-002004-16-96

b.  25-002004-48-96 g.
1” Rubber Ring, Silicone

3” Rubber Ring, Silicone

‘C. 25-006013-96 25-002007-96

1-1/16” Post Sleeve, Silicone

i 25-002006-96

h.
‘ 1-1/2” Flipper Ring, Silicone
‘ 1” Flipper Ring, Silicone

1-1/2” Rubber Ring, Silicone

j.  25-002004-32-96
2” Rubber Ring, Silicone

|d. 25-002004-24-96 |

e. 25-006005-06-96
3/8” 0.D. Post Rubber, Silicone

BaCk to TOC 100




MYLAR DIAGRAM

62-100080-03 ‘ 62-100080-05 ‘ ‘ 62-100080-07 '62-100095-00 >
Ball Drop Mylar ‘ Right Orbit Mylar Scoop Runaway Mylar Scoop Mylar \'g‘
62-100080-04 62-100080-06 62-100097-00 e
Ramp Mylar Rear Orbit Mylar VUK Mylar 62-100099-00 /
Pop Up Scoop Mylar

BaCk to TOC 101



OPTO MAP TOP

102

Back to TOC



OPTO MAP BOTTOMS

000 TS 00
[] 80\ 0
- (=
o N @

Back to TOC 103



LED BOARD LOCATION

%
©

&
*.00
(>

15700062,
Right Sling Asee\LED
ﬁA
D e ©
o ©

Board

Part Number

Board

Part Number

Board

Part Number

15-100062-01

Left Sling Area

15-100062-06

Lower Sub Ext

15-100062-11

Target Area

15-100062-02 Right Sling Area 15-100062-07 SubWay Area 15-100062-12 Upper Sub Playfield
15-100062-03 Middle Right 15-100062-08 Upper Left

15-100062-04 Middle Left 15-100062-09 Upper Right See individual boards in schematic section for
15-100062-05 Lower Sub Playfield 15-100062-10 Upper Middle connector pinout, starting on page 123

Back to TOC

104




SWITCH MAP

o

REAR LOWER PLAYFIELD

N

N

o

o Q O~
WG e . & ©
28 o]
2 1) D/ ere® © o
Z®° ‘g

SENSOR LOCATION
Switch Location
65 Board 10
73 Board 04
110 & 111 Board 05

Sensors are mounted directly on the LED board and read the ball
through the light lens directly above it. They work just like a
traditional OPTO pair with a transmitter and receiver.

If a sensor stops working, clean the sensor and the light lens that
it looks through with rubbing alcohol and a Q-Tip, anything blocking
the sensor will not allow it to work.

BaCk to TOC 105



COIL MAP

REAR LOWER PLAYFIELD

)
©)

)

B° g8
O O
70000000 ©

()]

@
8

©
©

[ Drive 9 [ Drive 10 I Drive 11 [ Drive 12 [ Drive 13 [ Drive 14 [ Drive 15 [ Drive 16 | [ Drive 25 I Drive 26 I Drive 27 I Drive 28 I Drive 29 | Drive 30 [ Drive 31 [ Drive 32 |
70V Power | J105-10, Q318 1105-8, Q317 1105-7, Q316 1105-6, Q315 1105-5, Q314 1105-4, Q313 1105-3, Q312 J105-2, Q311 70V Power | 1107-10, Q338 1107-9, Q337 1107-8, Q336 1107-6, Q335 1107-5, Q334 1107-4, Q333 1107-3, Q332 1107-2, Q331
F705 F707
Left Flipper . Right Flipper Right Flipper ) Upper Right Upper Right Pop Up Scoo Pop Up Scoo Lower Playfield
1105-1 pp Left Flipper Hold g PP s PP Trough VUK Auto Launch Kickback 1107-1 ‘pp 8 .pp & PP P PP P Jet Bumper v
RED Power Power Hold Flipper Power Flipper Hold Power Hold Ball Launch
[ Drive 17 | Drive 18 | Drive 19 | Drive 20 [ Drive 21 [ Drive 22 [ Drive 23 I Drive 24 | [ Drive 33 [ Drive 34 [ Drive 35 [ Drive 36 [ Drive 37 [ Drive 38 [ Drive 39 [ Drive 40 |
70V Power | 1106-10, Q328 1106-9, Q327 1106-7, Q326 1106-6, Q325 1106-5, 0324 1106-4, Q323 1106-3, Q322 1106-2, Q321 70V Power | 1108-10, Q408 1108-9, Q407 1108-8, Q406 1108-7, Q405 1108-5, Q404 1108-4, Q403 1108-3, Q402 1108-2, Q401
F706 F708
. Subway Lock Top Left Upper Left Upper Left . . )
J106-1 | Orbit Magnet v Ramp Post Scoop 1108-1 . P VUK . PP App Right Slingshot | Left Slingshot
ORN Release PNK Slingshot Flipper Power Flipper Hold
[ Drive 57 [ Drive 58 [ Drive 59 [ Drive 60 [ Drive 61 [ Drive 62 [ Drive 63 [ Drive 64 |
20V Power | J111-2,Q431 1111-4, Q432 1111-5, Q433 J111-6, Q434 J111-7,Q435 1111-8, Q436 1111-9, Q437 J111-10, Q438
F711
Lower Level Left Lower Level Left Lower Level Right | Lower Level Right .
J111-1 X . A ) Amp Suit
I Flipper Power Flipper Hold Flipper Power Flipper Hold

BaCk to TOC 106



ELECTRONICS
PCB’S
SCHEMATICS
WIRING
TABLES

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD.
this equipment is to be serviced
by trained personnel only.

PINCH POINT HAZARD.
this equipment is to be serviced
by trained personnel only.

107




IO BOARD 15-004001-10

E J104 - BRN J105 - RED J106 - ORN J107 - TAN J108 - PNK

J802
zm3l
{ IL
- = )

70U

15-004001-FP  REV E
PINBALL 10 BOARD

}EEEEEMMEE?TTEMMEMM ETTTETTTEM

20U 20V 20V 12V

Foatinia; e ol niia o oo niaia nia o
s B
J110 - GRY = Ji12 - J113 - LT BLU = UfO \

J104 70 Volt Coil Drives (1 - 8) J105 70 Volt Coil Drives (9 - 16) J106 70 Volt Coil Drives (17 - 24)

PIN PIN PIN

1 BROWN + 70 VDC Supply to Coils Below 1 RED + 70 VDC Supply to Coils Below 1 ORANGE + 70 VDC Supply to Coils Below
2 BRN-VIO Not Used 2 RED-VIO Not Used 2 ORN-VIO Not Used

3 BRN-BLU Knocker 3 RED-BLU Kickback 3 ORN-BLU Not Used

4 BRN-GRN Not Used 4 RED-GRN Auto Launch 4 ORN-GRN Scoop

5 BRN-YEL Not Used 5 RED-YEL Trough VUK 5 ORN-YEL Ramp Post

6 BRN-ORN Not Used 6 RED-ORN Right Flipper Hold 6 ORN-GRY Not Used

7 BRN-RED Not Used 7 RED-GRY Right Flipper Power 7 ORN-RED Subway Lock Release
8 BRN-GRY Not Used 8 RED-BRN Left Flipper Hold 8 KEY

9 BRN-BLK Not Used 9 KEY 9 ORN-BRN Not Used

10 KEY 10 RED-BLK Left Flipper Power 10 ORN-BLK Orbit Magnet

BaCk to TOC 108



J107 70 Volt Coil Drives (25 - 32)

PIN

O 0N, WN B

=
o

TAN
TAN-VIO
TAN-BLU
TAN-GRN
TAN-YEL
TAN-ORN

KEY
TAN-RED
TAN-BRN
TAN-BLK

+ 70 VDC Supply to Coils Below
Not Used

Not Used

Lower Plyfld Ball Launch

Jet Bumper

Pop Up Scoop Hold

Pop Up Scoop Power
Upper Right Flipper Hold
Upper Right Flipper Power

J108 70 Volt Coil Drives (33 - 40)

uooo\ncnmhwmn—\g

10

PINK
PNK-VIO
PNK-BLU
PNK-GRN
PNK-YEL

KEY
PNK-ORN
PNK-RED
PNK-BRN
PNK-BLK

+ 70 VDC Supply to Coils Below
Not Used

Left Slingshot

Right Slingshot

Not Used

Upper Left Flipper Hold
Upper Left Flipper Power
VUK

Top Left Slingshot

J109 12 Volt Coil Drives (41 - 48)

PIN

O 00O NOOULLPA, WN B

=
o

YELLOW
YEL-BLK
YEL-BRN
YEL-RED
KEY
YEL-ORN
YEL-GRY
YEL-GRN
YEL-BLU
YEL-VIO

+ 12 VDC Supply to Coils Below
Lower Right UV Spotlight
Upper Right UV Spotlight
Upper Left UV Spotlight

Lower Left UV Spotlight
Apron UV Spotlight
Not Used

Not Used

Not Used

IO BOARD 15-004001-10

J110 20 Volt Coil Drives (49 - 56)

PIN

O 00O NOOULLPA, WN B

=
o

GRAY
GRY-BLK
GRY-BRN

KEY
GRY-RED
GRY-ORN

GRY-YEL
GRY-GRN
GRY-GRY
GRY-VIO

+ 20 VDC Supply to Coils Below
Not Used
Not Used

Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used

J111 20 Volt Coil Drives (57 - 64)

PIN

O 00O NOOULLPA, WN B

=
o

BLUE
BLU-BLK
KEY
BLU-BRN
BLU-RED
BLU-ORN
BLU-YEL
BLU-GRN
BLU-GRY
BLU-VIO

+ 20 VDC Supply to Coils Below
Lower Level Left Flipper Power

Lower Level Left Flipper Hold
Lower Level Right Flipper Power
Lower Level Right Flipper Hold
Amp Suit

Not Used

Not Used

Not Used

J112 20 Volt Coil Drives (65 - 72)

PIN
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

VIOLET
KEY
VIO-BLK
VIO-BRN
VIO-RED
VIO-ORN
VIO-YEL
VIO-GRN
VIO-BLU
VIO-GRY

+ 20 VDC Supply to Coils Below

Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used

J113 12 Volt Coil Drives (73 - 80)

uooo\ncnmhwmn—\g

10

J200 Matrix Switche Rows

PIN

O 00O NOOULLPA, WN B

KEY
LIGHT BLUE
LT BLU-BLK
LT BLU-BRN
LT BLU-RED
LT BLU-ORN
LT BLU-YEL
LT BLU-GRN
LT BLU-GRY
LT BLU-VIO

WHT-BLK
WHT-BRN
WHT-RED
WHT-ORN
WHT-YEL
WHT-GRN
WHT-BLU
WHT-VIO
KEY

+ 12 VDC Supply to Coils Below
Shaker

Not Used

Ticket Mech Motor Drive

Not Used

Not Used

Not Used

Start Button Light

Flash Bulb Topper

Row 1 to Playfield Switches
Row 2 to Playfield Switches
Row 3 to Playfield Switches
Row 4 to Playfield Switches
Row 5 to Playfield Switches
Row 6 to Playfield Switches
Row 7 to Playfield Switches
Row 8 to Playfield Switches

J201 Matrix Switche Columns (1 - 8)

PIN

O 0N, WN B

GRN-BLK
GRN-BRN
GRN-RED
GRN-ORN
GRN-YEL
GRN-GRY
GRN-BLU
KEY
GRN-VIO

Column 1 to Playfield Switches
Column 2 to Playfield Switches
Column 3 to Playfield Switches
Column 4 to Playfield Switches
Column 5 to Playfield Switches
Column 6 to Playfield Switches
Column 7 to Playfield Switches

Column 8 to Playfield Switches
Back to TOC

109



J202 Matrix Switche Columns (9 - 16)

kDOO\IO\m-bUUNI—\g

J203 Serial Communications

\IO\U‘I#WNI—‘%

J601 Dedicated Switches (1 - 8)

= e
OKDOO\IO\U'I#UJNI—\E

GRY-BLK
GRY-BRN
GRY-RED
GRY-ORN
GRY-YEL
GRY-GRN
KEY
GRY-BLU
GRY-VIO

Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used
Not Used

BLACK
BLK-YEL
BLK-GRN
BLK-ORN
BLK-RED
BLK-BRN
BLK-GRY
BLK-BLU
BLK-VIO
KEY

IO BOARD 15-004001-10

Not Used
Column 10 to Playfield Switches
Not Used
Not Used
Column 13 to Playfield Switches 1602 Dedicated Switches (6 - 16)
Column 14 to Playfield Switches PIN
1 BLACK Dedicated Switch Common
Not Used 2 YEL-GRY Enter / Menue Button
Not Used 3 YEL-GRN Up / Volume Button
4 YEL-ORN Right Flipper Switch Upper
5 YEL-RED Right Flipper Switch Lower
6 YEL-BRN Not Used
7 YEL-BLK Left Flipper Switch Lower
8 YEL-BLU Down / Volume Button
9 KEY
10 YEL-VIO Escape / Service Credit Button

J603 Dedicated Switches (17 - 24)

PIN
1 BLACK Dedicated Switch Common
2 BLU-YEL 5th Coin Slot Switch
3 BLU-GRN Ticket Mech Notch Switch
4 BLU-ORN 4th Coin Slot Switch
5 BLU-RED Center Dollar Bill Acceptor
6 BLU-BRN Right Coin Switch
7 BLU-BLK Left Coin Switch
Dedicated Switch Common 3 KEY et -oin swite
EOE Ssej 9 BLU-GRY Not Used
ot Lse 10 BLU-VIO Not Used

Upper Playfield Flipper EOS
Upper Right Flipper EOS
Right Flipper EOS

Left Flipper EOS

Not Used

Not Used

BaCk to TOC 110



IO BOARD 15-004001-10

J604 Dedicated Switches (25 - 32)

PIN

1 BLACK Dedicated Switch Common

2 VIO-YEL Action Button

3 VIO-GRN Headphone Panel Volume Up

4 VIO-ORN Bluetooth

5 VIO-RED Plumb Bob Tilt

6 VIO-BRN Coin Door Open Switch 1800 CPU Communication
7 KEY Not Used / Unpopulated
8 VIO-BLK Start Button

9 VIO-BLU Headphone Panel Volume Up

10 VIO-GRY Headphone Panel Jack Sense 1802 RGB LED Control

Not Used / Unpopulated

J701 AC Power Input High

PIN J804 Flash Programing Access
1 RED 50 VAC From Transformer Not Used / Unpopulated
2 RED 50 VAC From Transformer
3 BLUE 50 VAC From Transformer
4 BLUE 50 VAC From Transformer L
5 GREEN Chassis Ground JUSB CPU Communications
6 GREEN Chassis Ground Connect to USB on computer
J702 AC Power Input Low PWR1 DC Power Input
PIN PIN
1 YELLOW 24 VAC From Transformer 1 YELLOW +12 VDC From ATX Power Supply
2 YELLOW 24 VAC From Transformer 2 BLACK Ground From ATX Power Supply
3 GRAY 12 VAC From Transformer 3 BLACK Ground From ATX Power Supply
4 GRAY 12 VAC From Transformer 4 RED +5 VDC From ATX Power Supply

BaCk to TOC 111



IO BOARD 15-004001-10

'
Qo , 7 ;{x{v{:{: i
cis [ s =z ¥ N 5 = 5 2 ‘
s o o o how 1 reTeTe e ‘
Il 2 10 IRLS4ONPBE 6
1= I —— iz y
= =23 P pking 1] - T RS0t —
B Risirer |1 S 2 rm— o nw er’Tt < T ’
‘s ™ I (3l b s ] ’*J—< \ Pt .
s T RS iTer ra] 72 B ] RLSNPbF — e e
. - 1 2 s 30 P o3 WEsiotr o
ot = - ulos | i L % E Pl srm g LB ' |
s G = — 0 P e s | —— R
- king 1) vec Lo, e 5 B e L [l
2 I 2 o 10 o T I LJ_< N6 107 Gup Sy AINNEERE o - .
2 ] Zrh o " »n 20 - - Qs i n 3
h - 3 IE asoour | 00 ik R (e izl Jirrow £z e
e | asonse [ro0ee ERE B @ A f . CTE IRCFirtror e
21 & H e Q T sy | i H(Nu\m\\
F1 = Zol 6D «Q TS L
b 0 52 o 0 b Y hsxImm . ‘ N
M— [roy S — Yor TRE0 L [i- 10
D10 Gxo CIK el 55
s ST T )
0z T I
5 o
[ 7‘5—7 s Sp=n .
i 000F
s ] . N
P -
i 5
By R promm—— e b AR i
o s . oS ] LD Rsoeor N
Ui06 = 34, Sof 4p 40 S 3 - I 11 I
x cue IRES40NPBF L P ma Bt pryan Lz | TRES0NPBF 110
2 anki 0 I Zin DA 2. Y e —
cm anking +o8 vee it 0 r oy S — ¥ (R o T
. ¢ D 1Q T | s 2 IRESHONPF 5ol 0 P Yo [ L e 2
2 H 2] g £:i) i o —T s Rt VY o [Riat
s < H K2004F D Q | Q6 , HE—"H ano ! -2 TRES4ONPBE
z £ S > [ o
HYE » o o | Wit |, 2 A T e
HhE b b X T ¥ e oD G ¥ N¥ ¥ Ny N ¥ N
s o «Q p T RES0NPF [RESNEDE L3 ale]ele]e[e]e H CIATSIVSB
&b T = i o | — | A o
o s 0 o ey "
g D107 Gxp keIl O o, ——
R ] g =
e o i
. L HR o V2
w0 A . v b —how & e RS e
ws s g EEE j—
P 3K L vee (2 = L =
RCs. o, TRESmrr 2] b o I I RESiokeer | 2 e
et L 5w 2 v J—= Eam o
[ qus o — ] 2 b = e e
Ro: Ul08 TRI4ONPBE 2 4D 4Q i L0} If 3 [ L S |
kD6 s De 04 b} K N YT I 5 [T 0
w7 , T DS o e i i e i oxD
v Vs 0 v ax Qus, IRES 0w Do 70 b [listiED
o v ) s af |- o 50 b 2 —  Emer o
() Ris0 ™ Q VR I i3 ED S 7 & [ers 3 m = g 2
Em o ot (S @ @ - =" J Reionrer 5 2 REsmrer ll-Tano PR !
Comctor. 4 pin power ek ook ] ROY RB2 3 ) 2 I T O TSR b [ESE
bt prof oy y D - 2538w
D1 2 - 0 g A RIS S0NPaF _ ils
kG2 RB4 [ST_SME » = T (0 5 k3
— 0] W proffmm » K = ] 2 ks R
@ RDO RBg (223N 4 D « = Qus_ B e
o Ror Rb [0S Tt L Vel Risioursr LrL,ﬁ 2 N S S N S ) ;
T ICHCU SBIT 52K FLASHA0DI i e = >—H—{h<w Risionrer
Vi e oo
S — 22008 }; TGND.
o a— SV_aTX N @,
o o —— B
— 4 &N R206 + (i
5 m R how . RES okeRE
g 20 201 e o, v T}
2 . oot R ican B
0T o ¢ JECT @z 5
em RS fm— = 2
= Dely 0 i
ute TRLS4ONPRF | s o S BT [ Lo
1__OEI0 jat D Q W= i
oo - cri—— I ittt k] w0 b L b
i E <, ) B 2 o w
x C x L P b 20 7 L REsiotrr = pim
2 30 0scr ™ Q PN 211 3 I— 2 2 e AJ—< —
smog )} uypoo & ] - e e s s Tirovo MEES
STALS. 00foiZ 20 g eail a L " ; 2|53
GRYSTAL S ofoyz 207 5D w b @ N — ~T«l—{}—{\w > z e ESF S
o "20pF 3D 3 i LEL = IRLS4ONPRE iCT, R 1000 = s 4ATSOVSB
» p Yo P L g o
v A i m— n 19 b T 0] N —— 4
= ) iy 1] 10 vee [ WS || o == i N
i —F o
4 PBE 10 I TGND.
papapans - ! o Bt | s ] M
= 2| }_{U«,w e 1000 flr1on0
H G| |B oo ' "
F NV ¥ ¥ N by 2
b J SR R i
£ . b veo s ot e || e, N
wals 3 2 0 = 19 1 ovp T — [Ris I
3 i 50 3 o, RES0NPRF 2o D e p II LiE ok
: 2 i | P Deb ———ai :
I @ @ v Wisiesr | | o 5 % b T I— = e ToND
175 G , T > e s S 7 5 I
nafs ] o8 I N cx foll_oe2 I [list3E pom—r 0 P~ I . ez 1] ’;_:):
g g > = m— M = i 2 [ mesowsr | {nc
- op i &l g ¥ T \H—L ita| 12 vee [ ) m P P -
z TCTSTANGR o) a9 = el | TRLS40NPRF T I RS mrer lreno = 5 | 8SE o
o H g e A " 58 ST ,}—{, H RN ==
OND 3D x P2 T Qo517 IRS4ONPBF 00! -
— » ] N Yo LR —_—— s L
i T ] =
Tanking O vee (2 R i0NPDr 81 = b W
pE3n 0| Yirow
S oo wom | | by |
ToxD
oo i
12 amx s
ST e
F P 4F N oo
z| E| B i [1-cxo
F NP N NP N W &0 v
dReR= . Blanking 1 . c D
HEERE O I @ = S oo
‘ - - sv_aTx o pin
0 —I—{ ?T s e ' o ow 1M I a3 0wy L s
CRYSTAL s ofoytiz 2078 SV b " o 2 - Ve o nen
o : oo iz D Ha @ wny bk -y
i “ : o oot s SRR Rt e o oo w3 py
N s : > SO b e
= e iy o= & Rt DD bt
f = ‘o ap] 0Tl gl ™ oo R T—arbr  sorbrien
003 GND. RE7L 04 DS 603 D064,
FATICTSTANSK. RO, g 10
s
sy
SV_ATX o i | GND
T o oo U oo o
. Frow - o - | ;
! o < Lo LIw e 0403 Rets 2
" LI ey aoc 217y YL DT Ree?
H—m veer i o & etz e L Sebituer
o AT | Goips 4 o . DR,
o Az o RS e A 0D Tess
oz A A a3 e ey [E i Do ST et » AN
H—n z : i ke 3 R AR K
ool o BLICE) e T z} o0 TR Gw o N A B — O
i B a n L )
e o D
e pas e Rid o
o i
e 2 s w4 wTs | OHT 0T i
usol G012 oNp i
e i s o o

Back to TOC 112



TROUGH TX PCB
15-100002-00

J100 Power Input

Pin

1 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
2 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply

4 4
5V R1, 18
E v AN N
IR2 IR1
J100
4 4
RAAAL
IR4 IR3
4 4
RS/VV\II 8
IRS IR6
R4 4(
AN N
33 IR7 /
RS Ve
AN N
83 IRS

.|||__

Q
Z
o

BaCk to TOC 113



/S

~~ ‘ 15-100004-00 Ball Trough Opto Receiver Bd

Jersey Jack Pinball & J i 5
(€>2020 o ev
JERSEY (U
JACK J/
PIIX\IBALLJ

o
;:zson\,

W

E

DI}

SNTAHCIAD

TROUGH RX PCB
15-100004-00

J1 Switch Inputs
Pin

Black / Green
White / Blue
White / Black
White / Brown
White / Red
White / Orange
White / Yellow
White / Green
White / Violet
10 Key

OO NOULL P WN B

J2 Power Input
Pin

Column 1 From 1/O Board J201-1
Row 7 from 1/O Board J200-7
Row 1 from 1/O Board J200-1
Row 2 from 1/O Board J200-2
Row 3 from 1/O Board J200-3
Row 4 from 1/O Board J200-4
Row 5 from 1/O Board J200-5
Row 6 from 1/O Board J200-6
Row 8 from 1/O Board J200-8

1 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
2 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply

Back to TOC

114




3avewr ]l JR102

svPWR ma]ll JR101
12v PwR @]l JiR100 5
Js1

O

Cc20 Ll
clomm

U1 (AARAeRRREAANY

R43 [ [ 26
Ra44 L3 [ 2R

EEcEEC2

S

@
.
ﬁEr ReeEI  CEN  raeE
i [ [P
ci7iE® =
4G
LT NRBZE:IA RAT

TATUS

FERRRRRERRRRSEI
L1}
SAM PRG

15-1000036-00
Cabinet Controller Bd
Rev C

Ro1 W

CABINET CONTROLLER PCB
15-100036-00

PWR Input

Pin

1 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
3 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
4 N/C No Connection

USB IN
Connect to an open USB on computer

USB1&2
Available USB ports for dongles and updates

BaCk to TOC 115



3aVPWR

o0 lhow

v

it S v FE N

12

—|ronn
| s |
e

Lo 1o
N D
N L N s
IR Neobus L Neobr
fhiy v

12 v

ey N

UL Neos TR Neohis

EN UlNey EN URNer
By

=

SAM G55 Controller

CABINET CONTROLLER PCB

15-100036-00

Audio Codec
ST n
i 2
s 2 vonuss pe
= 21 voocor: Voo B Al 2
o0 VDDCORE pascik [
cupy DALRCK [ %%
pe | vobio pAvCLK [
1 I L3 T ot B
| o vobIo ario [ o
o e T ussom [ L]
il VR I =g T
A o Apveer Gnp [ voLuP A
44“““ L o G MSEL <
. > vopour ReGy [0
o G pEms fREcy an oo
VDD
ATSAMGSSIOAAUT oy P o oo axn
uiA ATSAMGSSII9AAUT s e
CarlTso0FGv AR
opri 1 1oms (2 |2 e
0 Gy ror = o
2 Pal - oo AvDDI £
g 22 1 e : VN o
s CRYSTAL32T6S0KHZ 12.5PF SMD MICIN (o3 VR an
w o ]|
TR Nt o o Lour
o G N L
BT ou i G4 S8 Ao CODEC
o
raio 9
e oy Tl [ 5
5] pwvxour ran
b o B, srimsw
rats g [ . )
rAls fod S
| Xouriam k5
i3] Test PAI7 u =
x| HAAA S racse PAI b RET XINIZM 1 FOXSDLE/120:20 -
: AL VEUSVON 311 al
o e
> P2l o D 1
s v o e
e a2y g
iR A2 o
pazs
R X e res_\n 0_TWO
I 5 2 o NN TWDT Nk
fons Az ORI G
a3y R 4] rA> 3
Ly - B0 [y
30 PA3l
status
VRUSMON 3u3
oun B2 Ror
AT
G
2
3av R ot USB HUB
16 &5 u
i GND i ffloo33v ' axp
G s - = ool e Ros, 2 oD
P 2 Dy 733 sv s
5, : R s aresTsG Y R oo 4 o0
v RS om DM Usons VDDAISPLL kb D
Py ooy TE—H ieon XTALLICLKIN |2 [ 2]
By, o o VDAY XTAL2 2
, % " >3] usaors vss 7 o
) A up 5] USBDNS vois [ aND
7 & | v N o
B, k] usnons e e oun fouE
o~ ” RS gp GND__jsav X USBOR i ™ ol BN “oc4
. O] usor {2
i 5o onp ] USBDNT [t 1o TS
Z g0 e Tivss e
v 5w o £
DI ey ke
6 RIgA A o
W 2 SR/ ONT S— SELF PWR = axp
o 3] craseu F [ —
v R ors == SCUCHG SFLO [FSVBUSMON 2w 100
2 I [ TUb Rt
P o il [ PRIPWR oL
P 5
v RE aw 7N [ S
= o A il e w
[ i s ow
] =3 POy
sven) aw DT T
o ey SR—IH G R e o b N
o s s D — 5
@0 1 vopis u| S e |D o)
b VoDIS s
Avs oo (
| % STV
] s =
1 Gre = 1 =
el = G
m i an
RN
USETITADD
o
xin2am s ==
R0 NOUT AT T CJCRYSTAL24 0000htiz 20pF SMD.
R70populsted - Acive HIGI 1 ?
R populatd - Active LOW (defaul) e
b

Back to TOC

116




PLAYFIELD USB CONTROLLER PCB
[ 12v PWR 15'100055-00

5V PWR

Y & [?]. PWR [F:z].
W ( [l o PWR
S="Iil oz Pin
L=J iy O

1 Red +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
3 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply

LED_2G

R Rail - Right Hotrail

RSI&] ER71 R32 LeD_13A H
Y rsry EEROEY Pin
R

B s B9 1 Red +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
; 2 Green NEO
3 White Ground from ATX Power Supply

[ fox] rm o

Q
=
[
=

Sl L Rail - Left Hotrail

0&g A l Pin

= Exiiii 1 Red +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
- s SEEs 2 Green NEO

| @ . 3 White Ground from ATX Power Supply

(T,

R64 R62

~ [ [ |
gﬂ R35 R36 II
USB O

D_1A LED_1G &Y
LED_1A LED_1G (Y

CIRIEIRT Re7ICE . Connect to open USB on computer
e [ i e B '
R L
[Eem]LED_6A T R26 R69 W

[BeE]LED_7A g R34
R65 N
R27 3 [@eE]LED_8A
gégg [B]LED_8G 0 UsB1-12
Connect each LED Board to 1 of the
USB connectors, makes no difference which one.

|

(=

15-100055-00  jcRsey \\\_
Playfield USB _JACK
Controller P'NBALL
Rev B

©2022 Jersey k Pinbal

BaCk to TOC 117



oo |
860
o=y
W
x
v rvr
N
= v pusm

100uF 25V AB (213 Tal)

P
ke

10K

vewr

SBA0RS-GF.A_REVAG

R AL 219 v
D &
B w0 RIE o
O DPWN I S

5

e e oo

12V -> 5V REG 6A

Uip 067V Reg6A

J2V FUSED 2

:

fir

G GWD  GRD

PLAYFIELD USB CONTROLLER PCB

15-100055-00

U3 06-TVRepor

J2V FUSED 2

[1000F| c10 L}

NODE 0

X8M ou LY

X8M N

(CRYSTALS 0000MHZ 15PF SMD.
Yi

i

D

ool

3V R

o =
U] Usiomas VhusRas

ooifp— — ol

Address 0800

o

LED3G 1K

S

v ) B aMs
LED A Ik

2av avs
o
2
a3V R2 AMS6
LEDox
2
33V R AMT
X

/,

aav » Y aww
LED_10A Ik

TE A
P
” R3:
oo
%

TED_ 1A 1

GND_cuo l00n 33V
e -

R31L

2 A AMIZ

u
L vooan vss SRt A%
vis t USBDPY T s
123 usaDN: ATESTREG IN |2 100nF |0 GND
D] Vo VDAL N
VDDAISPLL |2 o
s XTALICLN, [ S T S
2] vooas XTALz | [JEXOUTEA
e vss
U2 useons vois [
Dve 1] VS ¥
D (e vss [
S v e ~
v e i S
D1 useont UsaprI [od G
i V. USBDNI
| o
usBDND
S5 oo
VDDASS
VBUS DET 2 e
RESET N
PRIPWR POL
LIS BN [
S
e
ocsen |
IR
e e vopsien ol
o oyt S voos vois 1o
[ e o vss [
- voDIS =
S
] Grs E
M)( o 1 Am6 =
o 2] Gre E
AMT TSR =
o o E
pecm i i

TSEESTTADD

T
XOUDAM Ul

XTAL24MIZ I8PF sy

rp
Do L A
] Vs R 2 oxp
1] USBDNS o lousE | co_GND
o] Vo
i
Vb
=] Ui
2 Ui
T Vs r
] Ui Vs o0
Usaon usubn: D
Voo Usaor: @
=] Uiy Voo [ 7 ow
i) i cm— z
Ushony DN
Tism [ m—c
S usabNs DAL
USBDPO o
s r— o
e T e L
[ RS
e
T oL
o d
s
IR
N Sesan [
SR oiso s K
m e Sesin [
X X v el ow
] GRit ot vhpnick [SF ey _ow
Voo T s
= Rt vss [ a
Vb marvis
g
i
=
=
i [
& i
e s
S
SO (2
T BT
" R0 populed = AceIGH

R69 populted = Active LOW (defaul)

D

USB HUB

i

RS o
Gl S

us us

11— P Y 11 P Aot DM
YA e — E
o D D2 D

|2 Gy By -
pr— B[S pra—n o  —
pc— D [CER—— ) aNp

ST ST

D

us w

! 8 Dwi 1 3 DMl
v A 2] NP Nier
e —— D i OND DT

Eit [ T ST OND b [of DIl
pr—n pe]iss JLa—— aND

B

n uw
S oo R iy Ll aw A o
S € @B IS == OND [T
SE——a] OND ] ——:> [ T
[CE—) anp [ 2 D anp [

STV ST

D =

Back to TOC

i D
Dvi

pram——
|
9 | shiaa
0] Shicd
1] Shieid
o 1] Shild
TS5 Type A Dauble
D
DviT

oD

Dre
DyiE

1] Shicld
USB-Type A Double

o
5

[ o

ol

TSE-TypeA Double

118




15-004002-01 Sound Amplifier PCB, Analog In
00000000000000000000 Rey E
o 000000000
@9 500000000
(] (] ggeeoooooooo
000000000

USBPass

R901
€601

ca00 LW
Raic R408

|- |
R410

C100 c101
000000000000000000
0000000000000000000
00000000000000000000000O0
00000000000000000000 000000000
00000000000000000000 O 00000000

PINBA
©2020 Jersey Jack Pinball

AMPLIFIER PCB
15-004002-01

J100 Power Input

Pin

1 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 N/C No Connection

3 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
4 N/C No Connection

J102 Line In
Black connector from Computer Audio Output

J103 Aux Output
No Connection

J104 Sub Output
Pin

1 Black Sub -
2 Red Sub +

J105 Right Channel Output
Pin

1 Black Right -

2 Black Right +

J106 Left Channel Output

Pin
1 Red Left -
2 Red Left +

BaCk to TOC 119



AMPLIFIER PCB
15-004002-01

F101is a5 Amp fuse for inclusion on BOM. To be installed into F100, @D

SvRee awof—ro
24vcC _‘,
T vou 12
Eh o
10pF

1| 1000uF e 1000uF THF gy Reg Inductor 220uH 9A
2avce 530 L cs G rsw

can

[I:6nD
100nE

R0
Res 100k 0603
100k

cio “[cion
= =

3
Comnector- 4 pin powpr .200 center TE Connectivity 35021 1onFsov >3

csas

cs0 —Lcso cs0 L sy s4BND By
Gt Can 0007 SMD Adminum Eiolyic nF 100V Cop 00yt
Input Power Startup Mute . T Ao CEREID
‘[ Inductor 220119
— L pp— Proc |2 it
Left Amp Input aETED A 2] e N 5
1 3 Bser |2 C520])
z o | 20
ooy L0y ™
F =
g cs21|
%
s o
‘ 3| == " e
Il 3 o [ 2 52
Right Amp Input U s e z nductor 220094
2 Csi6 )
- EE e o
2 (55 680N 100V .
s 5 Tyt 1onEsov 3 105
R900 jegmn s mlw\”*—
awe [ s !
o, o e ThinMnL.
q Ro14 — 1533 Lcsss csn
Ra06 80nF 100V Cap 000 g sy 33
O 068 R
b el
o
i Inductor 220011 9A
1l
0680F
. +——roxo
Ro0s $VRe s e 12
= o Con 0T 1000 ¥ VSMD Afminum Elcctolytic
20K 20K a7 ] L534
) 1 ; .
8VRe s pagry ] vomeser
s M csaal]
LG 3] baur oy Inductor 22097
Cap o0ope
I i) oudrant K L4F 100V Poly o op —,
T T B 3 P | 100 S0V
! < ) | oxD OND:
vee vee-Hr ‘H ] o o OND g
2 L [z — =
‘ s 2 e w— o ! R
. 13 S I Ls 535 s
[l g 777 T00nk I —in | ! o
a0 s [22 R A LF 100V Poly | GO onF s0v
10k ey R602X R603 pucc [ 2200
¢ L4 Qusd Oppersions it o Qlon re By s
m 2
e
24ycc
T
o L =
10uF Logf 10
lk B e
R609 Cap o] 1000F 'SMD Auminum Electrolytic
[
GND | e
wetio i Righioe i |
Ik
Sub Iy Bias
T ‘
f$VRee
h
P
V0RO 1000 R809
* 10¢
AuxOut
THX cn
2
3' 1 us
5 e Lfoul ouskilt
P Yrow : - L e
o 15K G P R
u vee vec.
USB Mini Type B Through Hole 0
FB701 2 R0l s
: s o essenD B2 s iz ) R808
2 73 D- VDDI u
) DR VBUS - Jli-ano CM324PT Quad Opperational Amplifir 106
TOF il B pperational Amplifie
iy DGNDU 502 ”
s 22 %50 %—20] 10 [Rso
iy 2] i cn
Lo fommre it e R84 R80s R8s Rs07
+ %l SeLo ——= 4
T2 sict LTS 390K 91K 53
107 vecar Lam
AGNDC o oo
1] N e
| e [
s ‘ 1 veom VOUTR
11
s FCNEOUICDBR

Lz

0 c
1.04F 1.0y 104F

BaCk to TOC 120



LEFT SLING AREA LED PCB
15-100062-01

Jio1
To: 19-100162:00 J100 Power Input

Left Apron Floodlight
Pin

1 Red +5VDCfrom ATX Power Supply
= A : = 2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply

.. Green=0K
+C

. Red=BadFuse
No Light = No Power
C1

i J101
Q X 15-100062-01 Left Apron Floodlight
Left Sling:Area LED Bd (MY01)
RevB

o
=
=
@
N
=]
«
©

-

Back to TOC 121



LEFT SLING AREA LED PCB
15-100062-01

BaCk to TOC 122



J201

To: 19-100162-00
Right Apron Tri-flood

To: 19-100190-00 J202 C1 JER@

- C JS':/
PINBALL
+
PCB Status: ol
SOV Green :g; -

G‘

© 2023 JJP

Red = Bad Fuse J203

g NoLight7/No ’;"E’Wef Floodlight
~ 15-100062-02 l
Right Sling Area LED Bd (MY02)
Rev B

L

RIGHT SLING AREA LED PCB
15-100062-02

J200 Power Input

Pin

1 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply

J201
Right Apron Floodlights

J203
Not Used

BaCk to TOC 123



RIGHT SLING AREA LED PCB
15-100062-02

rane Raas

)
I our2 I our2
00, o R16 s ours " oud
Tsnas 5 o o o
. S S
1 soa outio SDA outio
aip o , outi scu ! ouriz
f H oo o “ H avon o
S I oo Soms oo Sons
—_— N UTI6 OUTI6
D RN 2] bt RN oy
v b B Denurr PR N s oums
- aoff—2 o aoff—2 o
o ST S Ty
e 0 vk = - 13 o o || o oo
Ll o B Ak i
|k ono
L rano Rasi
I
i
- W e b
o 1 USBIDRBS  VhusRas RaBs RaBI0
o ] s
- Addres: 002 250mA
N »
1.0uF) | €0 = O I sv_FusED|
| T 2 vec oo el T Ve
oun: Kapontiont
100 RIS B ourd Tl a ] RoB3I
S 2 aume o s H € !
C o e s 1 —
et scL oty SDAT g e S
B—dm I —
I} = oo bt prommm—— i =
Sime .
R 3 g ol B2 | er
VT P RNTEETIONTE
a2 awil—
v LY e fusen
N k HP2RISRI6S-CHMA
woms wams s =
i 5 Lo T
s T2 e
s - st i
- 5 Lt T
s =
" m“wvx 65-CHMA.
S5V FUSED e, Ve, _
z i
sw.ruseo swrs I
a
@ e m T
, g e na TP
RO s R IO [ e U O 0 ]
‘ 5 Lhg T
v rusih—y— S 2 . N ot LY P
NI g oure ! B - -
by oUTR oy Wi
) . o B i -
v rusiol— H oo azoR! ourss w2 . -
I o ook b 7 Tt
. pritie [l ooty
R AN ] = AN e St
— e 5 o
axnff—2 aw awi—
S = S—
o usmza Ty CatPSMDRA
| w2 | ra2s
rao A v | roms
R
1.04F| | e o 10uE| €3 uls 3
PRV s e am P lman = | PE— ;‘7
o e
o s |
o N
SDA ouTio 3
I 1 aoors St 0t Ao
e m— bt pmm—
BN ] i St B
5 o St [
a2 o G| —2]

BaCk to TOC 124



MIDDLE RIGHT LED PCB
15-100062-03

ayaral

J300
NEO1

PCB Status: : ;

Green =a(l)‘l's< To: Short HOtI"a.Il. . J300 Power Input

Red = Bad Fuse L Pin

No Light = No Power C2 00 0@ 1 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply

2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply

J302 3 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply

NEO1 - Short Hotrail
To: 19-100190-01 7 Pin

1 Red +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
B XS = y 2 Green NEO
@ 3 White Ground from ATX Power Supply

. 15-100062-03 o e
Floodlight M|dd|e nght LED Bd (MYO3)

& ~ RevB

JERSEY
JACK

PINBALL

© 2023 JJP

BaCk to TOC 125



MIDDLE RIGHT LED PCB
15-100062-03

12V -> 5V REG 6A

NEO

BaCk to TOC 126




© 2023 JJP

@

ORN

J401

To: 19- 1019002

R
-

NEO1L

Ta: Infinity Lock

15-100062-04
Middle Left LED Bd (MY04)
Rev B

J402

To: 19-100182-00 (S18) s

GGGGGG

J400 Power Input

Pin

1 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
3 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply

NEO1 - Infinity Lock
Pin

1 NC

2 Green
3 NC

Infinity LED Board

BRN - Switch 74
Pin

Green
White

Black

Red

A WN

RED - Switch 75
Pin

Green
White

Black

Red

A WN

ORN - Switch 76
Pin

Green
White

Black

Red

A WN

MIDDLE LEFT LED PCB
15-100062-04

J402 - Switch Input
Pin

GRY/BRN
WHT/BLK
WHT/BRN
WHT/RED
WHT/ORN
WHT/YEL

s WN

OPTO
PINOUT

PIN 4

BL 2’2 \:;VIRE
RED WIRE Al
19-000013-22R 19-000013-22R
PIN 2 PIN 1
GREEN WIRE

WHITE WIRE
19-000013-22R 19-000013-22R

Switch 73
Reflective OPTO Switch

Back to TOC

127




MIDDLE LEFT LED PCB
15-100062-04

Back to TOC

128




LOWER SUB PLAYFIELD LED PCB
15-100062-05

J500 Power Input

Pin

1 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
3 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply

NEO1 - Arena LED’s

Pin
1 Red +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Green NEO

3 White Ground from ATX Power Supply

J502 - Switch Input
Pin

Column 1

Row 1

Row 2

NC

B WN R

Switch 110 & 111
Reflective OPTO Switch

BaCk to TOC 129



LOWER SUB PLAYFIELD LED PCB
15-100062-05

12V > 5V REG 6A

NEO

Back to TOC 130




®

15-100062-06 |
@ Lower Sub Playfield Ext LED Bd (MYO06) s -

Rev B
JERS[EQ
JACK

© 2023 JJP

To: 19-100190-03

LOWER SUB PLAYFIELD Ext LED PCB
15-100062-06

Back to TOC .




To 15-100062-05 J101

LOWER SUB PLAYFIELD Ext LED PCB
15-100062-06

o &
RGB1 RGB3
\:‘51' \:‘ £ \\F‘ \:‘E" \:‘
g g & g
' rGB2 | rRGB4
W RS WEN
g g
= 8 75 = =
——|5V_FUSED & 27 B
] & 2S5 55 3
N g 120 = S S
2
47
3 47 120
4
5
6
7
8
8
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
}rs‘ R401 RAL
1
20 IZ
15 yva
= HP2835R365-CHMA
R402 [ Lad 2

I
HP2835R365-CHMA

BaCk to TOC 132




NEOZ
To: Back Panel

© 2023 JJP

To: 19-100182-00 (S9)

JERé;;EI
JACK

PINBALL

To: UL Floodlight
J702

L)

-

15-100062-07
Subway Area LED Bd (MY07)

J700 Power Input

Pin

1 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
3 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply

NEO1
Not Used

NEO2 - BACK PANEL

Pin

1 Red +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Green NEO

3 White Ground from ATX Power Supply

J701 - Switch Input
Pin

GRY/BLK
WHT/YEL
WHT/GRN
WHT/BLU
WHT/VIO

NC

U WN

1702
Lower Left Floodlight

YEL - Switch 69
Pin

A WN R

BLU - Switch 71
Pin

A WN R

Green
White
Black
Red

Green
White
Black
Red

SUBWAY AREA LED PCB
15-100062-07

GRN - Switch 70
Pin

Green
White

Black

Red

A W

VIO - Switch 72
Pin

Green
White
Black

Red

WD

OPTO
PINOUT

PIN 4

BLA%E \:Z/IRE
Wi
1 9-%%%01 g?EQR 19-000013-22R
PIN 2 PIN 1
WHITE WIRE GREEN WIRE

19-000013-22R 19-000013-22R

Back to TOC 133




SUBWAY AREA LED PCB
15-100062-07

12V -> 5V REG 6A

NEO

BaCk to TOC 134




pay
_usaln

1uBI7 ON

asn4 peg

MO =.Us
‘snjejs g0d

1aMOd ON

15-100062-08
Upper Left LED Bd‘(‘l‘\/IY08)
RevB

@

Jg80o2*
To: LL Floodlight

J8o1
To: 19-100190-04

drr €20c @

UPPER LEFT LED PCB
15-100062-08

J700 Power Input

Pin

1 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply

1802
Upper Left Floodlight

Back to TOC

135




UPPER LEFT LED PCB
15-100062-08

Back to TOC

136




!!: c1+‘::;

15-100062-09
Upper Right LED Bd (MY09)

Rev B
)

CPU

PCB Status:

Green = OK

Red = Bad Fuse

No Light = No Power

© 2023 JJP

JS00 |

To: 19-100190-06

|5TITI
C

NEO1
=
¢ @
(1 ¢ ©
¢ @
¢ &
¢ @
19-105‘1)'90—05 £ e
=R =]
e @
[ =I =]

& 2

JO0l LU s o

e

To: LR Floodlight

Jo03

To: UR Floodlight

T a0

UPPER RIGHT LED PCB
15-100062-09

J900 Power Input

Pin

1 Red  +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
3 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply

NEO1
Not Used

J903
Lower Right Floodlight

J904
Upper Right Floodlight

BaCk to TOC 137



UPPER RIGHT LED PCB
15-100062-09

12V > 5V REG 6A

NEO

Back to TOC

138




FINDALL § ¥
©

To: 19-100182-00 (S8)

®  15-100062-10 _
®

Upper Middle LED Bd (MYOA)

Rev B

PCB Status:
Green =0OK .
Red = Bad Fuse
No Light = No Power

5V
m

c r'
0
J1000

J1000 Power Input

Pin

1 Red +5VDCfrom ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply

J1002 Switch Matrix Input
Pin

GRY/YEL
WHT/BLK
WHT/BRN
WHT/RED
WHT/ORN
WHT/YEL
WHT/GRN
WHT/BLU
WHT/VOL
10 N/C

OCoo~NOOTULLDE WN B

OPTO
PINOUT

PIN 4

BL E"ﬁ‘ anRE
RED WIRE Al
19-000013-22R 19-000013-22R
PIN 2 PIN 1
TE WIRE GREEN WIRE

WHI
19-000013-22R 19-000013-22R

Switch 65
Reflective OPTO Switch

UPPER MIDDLE LED PCB
15-100062-10

BLK - Switch 97
Pin

Green
White
Black

Red

A WN R

BRN - Switch 98
Pin

Green
White

Black

Red

B WN

YRED - Switch 99
Pin

Green

White

Black

Red

A WN R

ORN - Switch 100
Pin

Green

White

Black

Red

B WN

YEL - Switch 101
Pin

Green
White

Black

Red

A W N

GRN - Switch 102
Pin

Green

White

Black

Red

B WN

BLU - Switch 103
Pin

Green

White

Black

Red

A WN R

VIO - Switch 104
Pin

Green

White

Black

Red

B WN

BaCk to TOC 139




UPPER MIDDLE LED PCB
15-100062-10

BaCk to TOC 140



-
G
=
» |0
=[x
=

@a:—w

TARGET AREA LED PCB
15-100062-11

Back to TOC

141




To 15-100062-05 J501

TARGET AREA LED PCB
15-100062-11

RGBI “l rcB3
P AT I W N BN IENWIEN
g & g 3 & g
RGB2 RGB4
] NS RER o] N R
S = = 8 75 8 =
p——|5V_FUSED o S 2 = & 2 - - -
), o,

— 75 120 (47 2575 5 2 120 (41 =515 8> §
il & S 2. e -4 -2
2 120 [47 12047
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
1
12
13
12
15
16
17
18
5 R401 |U\|/1 3
20 ]

21 B uv2 HP2835R365-CHMA
7 R402 T 3 -
23— Z
24— D :

] HP2835R365-CHMA

uvs
R403 > B
AN 8
15
Uv4
Raos HP2835R365-CHMA

HP2835R365-CHMA

Back to TOC

142




15-100062-12

Upper Sub Playfield Bd (MY12)

o)
-
NEO1

C

C1

PINBALL

o
=
=
®
I
S
1
©

PCB Status:

Green = OK

Red = Bad Fuse

No Light = No Power

C (2
12v C24

</

UPPER SUB PLAYFIELD LED PCB

15-100062-12

J1200 Power Input

Pin

1 Red +5VDCfrom ATX Power Supply
2 Black Ground from ATX Power Supply
3 Yellow +12VDC from ATX Power Supply

NEO1 - POP BUMPER

Pin

1 Red +5VDC from ATX Power Supply
2 Green NEO

3 White Ground from ATX Power Supply

J1201
Not Used

BaCk to TOC 143




UPPER SUB PLAYFIELD LED PCB
15-100062-12

12V -> 5V REG 6A NEO

Back to TOC 144



INFINITY Ry PCB
15-100064-00

GND GND from ATX Power Supply
5V 5VDC from ATX Power Supply

DIN DOUT from Rx Board

15-100064-00

Infinity Tx Bd
3 REV C

© 2023 JJP

BaCk to TOC 145



DIN 1

DOUTI 4

DOUT6 1

DOUT7 4

INFINITY Ry PCB
15-100064-00

DIN
IR1
GND Q) N 2 Solder pad SMD
th\\ A
jL|<]—| nE I}\I/\/\I Y
SFH 4250-Z 33
5V
1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC
1R2
GND 1 A 2
th\\ Atr o
s P AN —
FH 4259-Z 63 GND G
1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC - Round
1IR3
GND 1 A 2
t\\ A -
L ANA—
SFH 4259-Z 33
IR4
GND 1 , A 2
| A 4
Hiusm PWE AM——
SFH 4259-Z 33
RGBI1 RGB2 RGB3 RGB4 RGB5 RGB6
DIN VDD 5V DOUTI 1 DIN VDD 5V DOUT2 1 DIN VDD 5V DOUT3 1 DIN VDD 5V DOUT4 1 DIN VDD 5V DOUT5 1 DIN VDD¢
DOUT  VSS GND DOUT2 4 DOUT  VSS GND DOUT3 4 DOUT  VSS GND DOUT4 4 DOUT  VSS GND DOUT5 4 DOUT  VSS GND DOUT6 4 DOUT  VSS 3 GND
APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8
RGB7 RGBS RGB9 RGBI10 RGBI11
DIN VDD 5V DOUT7 1 DIN VDD 5V DOUTS 1 DIN VDD 5V, DOUT9 1 DIN VDD 5V DOUTIO 1 DIN VDD 5V,
DOUT  VSS GND DOUTS 4 DOUT  VSS GND DOUT9 4 DOUT  VSS GND DOUTI0 4 DOUT  VSS GND DOUT. 4 DOUT  VSS GND
APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8

BaCk to TOC 146



INFINITY Rx PCB
15-100064-01

DOUT to Ry DIN
GND GND from ATX Power Supply
Row?2 Switch Matrix Row 2 WHT/BRN
Rowl Switch Matrix Row 1 WHT/BLK
Col2 Switch Matrix Column 12 GRY/ORN
Coll Switch Matrix Column 11 GRY/RED
0000 goos 0008 DIN Input from 15-100062-04
9980 e@gee 6860 poap 0000 5V 5VDC from ATX Power Supply
v e

15-100064-01
Infinity Rx Bd

Z
5B
on

Back to TOC 147



INFINITY Rx PCB
15-100064-01

RGBI RGB2 RGB3 RGB4 RGBS RGB6
DN I [ vppl2—3V DOUT!L 1 [rv vpp pour2 1 [ yop Y DOUT3 1 [/ vpp 5V DOUT4 1 [ ypphl2 5V DOUTS 1 [ yppl2—3V
DOUTH | \oir ysgl—3—GND DOUT2 4 | ot vss GND DOUT3 4 | e vss GND DOUT4 4 | ot yss GND DOUTS 4 |t vss GND DOUT6 4 | oir  ysgl3GND
APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F§ APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8
RGB7 RGBS RGBY RGB10 RGBI1
DOUTS 1 [ ool sV DOUT7 1 [ vpp DOUT8 1 [ vppl2—3V DOUTY 1 [ vpphk25V DOUTI0 1 [ ypphl2_ 5V
DOUT? 4 |pour  yssl3_ GND DOUT8 4 | oir vss GND DOUTY 4 |oir  vss GND DOUTI0 4 | v ves GND DOUT 4 |poir  vss GND
APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8 APA-106-F8
D5 K Rowl
D6 Row2
Ul K
1 2 RY,
1A 1Y D7 Rowl
3. o 2y 4 RIQ A ALK K
5 6 R1] Row2
o7 A T Rl 1k
Ti 4A 4y AAA
pramm) v N 5y IB\‘F
13 sv N
&% 5 5% . H 6A 6Y RS 2222A 3
T T T T GND  VCC
MC74HC14A 'B/C
R1 R3 R4 \l\_‘j 2222A
56 56 56
2
]
= 100nF 1
GND
| p11 = -
s T pT3 T4 Coll
s s s
@ 1 @ < @ 7 Col2
i RS R6 & R7 3
ol 10k X 10k « 10k
Y
3 3 Row2 Row2
oW 1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC DOUT
Q1 Q2 Q4 1-Pin.100" Through Hole - NC - Round DIN DOUT
< 5
. B GND Solder pad SMD
2202A 2222A 222A GND 1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC - Round
" . 1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC - Round Coll
o Co2
Co 1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC - Round
1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC - Round
DI D3 D4
Rowl
Rowl 10“
_ 1-Pin .100" Through Hole - NC - Round
GND

BaCk to TOC 148



15-100008-00
RGB GI 5050 TLED
Rev B

\

fetid

d

JERSEY "

iy

s #

SINGLE RGB PCB
15-100008-00

VCC
1
¥,
I}\1/\/\ 4/K 3
1 47
¥,
2
: o “—1
4 120
y's
i R3 fl‘ |
47
5y
RGBI
Back to TOC

149



DOUBLE RGB PCB
15-004129-05

Double RGB LED Bd,
TLED FP Rev B

) \(ee
JERSEY
15-004129-05  IACK
IV RGB100
Jersey Jack Pinball © 2018
; h 4
] R
5 g ]
RGBI01
R105 R103 i A 4 i
Seeg o M= R101 g \:‘3 \:‘55’ D
w g
o e e + § IEI = - EI i 57100 §120 %1:7102
@ 0 R p] P ) -
2@O= = = O Q 7 éz{;os §R104 §4R7105
S o L 120
=@+ :
3
4
5
6
7
8
1100

BaCk to TOC 150



FLOODLIGHT PCB
15-100069-00

er]
||

PWR 2|2| F
Ul H
14v N33 Vour Tab(G)—=
Solder pad SMD 14V L |\in GND 2
GND 9V Reg
OND | 1 9l N
GND
Solder pad SMD 1 ’
A47TuF
S
ov| = N — R AAAE “"GND
365nm UV

FLOODLIGHT WITH CABLE, ASSY
51-100467-00

Back to TOC 151



SWITCH MATRIX TABLE

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 Column7 Column 8 Column 9 Column10 | Column1l | Column12 | Column13 | Column14 | Column15 | Column 16
AVATAR J201-1 J201-2 J201-3 J201-4 J201-5 J201-6 J201-7 J201-9 J202-1 1202-2 J202-3 J202-4 J202-5 J202-6 J202-8 J202-9
BLK BRN RED ORN YEL |IGRN. GRY BLU W GRY crY IEENN crv IEEN GRv SN GRY | YEL | GRY S eiu I vio
Rear Lower Upper Right
Row1 J20046-Ball Trough ) Left Outlane Center Target| _ ) St g Left Outlane Lockup Lockup Pop Up
Playfield - ) Right Outlane RightTarget 1| Loop - Left
1 #5 (Kickback) Left Enter Subway 3 Subway 1 Scoop - Up
Target #1 Sensor
WHT 1 9 17 25 33 41 49 57 65 73 81 89 97 105 113 121
Rear Lower )
Row?2 J20046-Ball Trough ) Center Target| _. ) Lower Left Lockup Lockup Upper Right
Playfield - Left Inlane ) Right Inlane Right Target 2 )
2 #4 Right Scoop Subway 4 Subway 2 Loop Right
Target #2
WHT 3 2 10 18 26 34 42 50 58 66 74 82 90 98 106 114 122
Rear Lower Front Lower
Rows ~J20016-BallTrough| o coi- | LeftstingLo LeftRaMP | pisht sling Lo Right Target 3 Playfield Pop Up
3 #3 g Target 1 (Left) g g g g ) Scoop - Enter
Target #3 Drain
WHT 3 11 19 27 35 43 51 59 67 75 83 91 99 107 115 123
Rear Lower
Row4 12001 6-Ball Trough Playfield Left Sling Hi Center Orbit | Right Sling Hi Right Target 4 Lower Left Spinner
4 #2 g g g g g Ramp - Made .
Target #4
WHT 4 12 20 28 36 44 52 60 68 76 84 92 100 108 116 124
Row5 1200{ 6-BaliTrough | " Left Ramp Upper Left
-pball [rou
TOUN | plavfield | LeftTarget Target2 |Shooter Lane Right Orbit | P Center VUK
5 #1 (right) ; Ramp - Enter
Bumper (Right)
WHT | YEL 5 13 21 29 37 45 53 61 69 77 85 93 101 109 117 125
Front Lower . Front Lower
Row6 J200 ) Upper Left Left Orbit Loop Back )
Trough Jam | Jump Ramp Playfield - ] Playfield
6 Sling Lo Magnet Ramp )
Target1 Orbit Left
WHT 6 14 22 30 38 46 54 62 70 78 86 94 102 110 118 126
Row7 1200] 6-BallTrough FrontLower | -\ et Left Lockup | romtLower
-Ball [rou
. Playfield- | —PPeT-e Left Orbit P Playfield
7 #6 (Left) Sling Hi Subway Enter o
Target3 Orbit Right
WHT 7 15 23 31 39 47 55 63 71 79 87 95 103 111 119 127
Front Lower
Row 8 J200 Plavfield Shooter Lane | Upper Left Upper Left
8 4 Exit Ramp Made Loop
Target 2
WHT 8 16 24 32 40 48 56 64 72 80 88 96 104 112 120 128

|:| Standard Switch

|:| Reflective Opto Switch

Back to TOC

152



Switch Number

1-7

65

69
70
71
72

73

74
75
76

81, 82, 89, 90

97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

110
111

Board Number

15-100004-00

15-100062-10

15-100062-07
15-100062-07
15-100062-07
15-100062-07

15-100062-04

15-100062-04
15-100062-04
15-100062-04

15-100064-01

15-100062-10
15-100062-10
15-100062-10
15-100062-10
15-100062-10
15-100062-10
15-100062-10
15-100062-10

15-100062-05
15-100062-05

OPTO LOOKUP TABLE

Color
NA

=z =z =< =z
838 = 38§ = BE3F *

o
=)
=2

YEL

SES

NA
NA

Device
Trough

Right Loop, Left Sensor

Upper Left Ramp Enter
Upper Left Orbit Magnet
Left Orbit

Upper Left Ramp Made

Sensors are mounted directly on the LED board and read the ball
through the light lens directly above it. They work just like a

Left Outlane Enter Sensor traditional OPTO pair with a transmitter and receiver.

If a sensor stops working, clean the sensor and the light lens that

it looks through with rubbing alcohol and a Q-Tip, anything blocking
the sensor will not allow it to work.

Lower Left Scoop
Front Lower Playfield Drain
Lower Left Ramp Made

Infinity Lockup Subway

Pop Up, Scoop-Up
Upper Right Loop Right
Pop up, Scoop-Enter
Spinner

Center VUK

Loop Back Ramp
Lockup Subway Enter
Upper Left Loop

Front Lower Playfield Orbit Left Sensor
Front Lower Playfield Orbit Right Sensor

BaCk to TOC 153



DEDICATED SWITCH TABLE

Ground
J601-1
Return -1
1601-7 Left Flipper EOS
Return -2
1601-6 Right Flipper EOS
Return -3 Upper Left Flipper
J601-5 EOS
Return-4 | Lower Playfield Right
J601-4 Flipper EOS
3 OR D04
Return -5 Upper Right Flipper
J601-2 EOS
Return -6
J601-3
GRN D06
Return -7
J601-8
Return -8 Lower Playfield Left
J601-9 Flipper EOS
BLK | VIO D08
[ |rupperEOS Switch

1602

Ground

J602-1
Return -1 Left Flipper Switch
J602-7 Lower
Return -2 Left Flipper Switch
J602-6 Upper
Return-3 | Right Flipper Switch
J602-5 Lower
Return-4 | Right Flipper Switch
J602-4 Upper
Return -5

1602-2 Enter / Menu Button
Return -6

1602-3 Up/Volume + Button

YEL | GRN D14
Return -7 Down/Volume -
J602-8 Button
Return -8 Escape/Serivce
J602-10 Credit Button
YEL D16

1

Coin Door Switch

J603
Ground
J603-1
Return -1 1st Coin Switch
J603-7 (Right Chute)
BLU BLK D17
Return-2  |2nd Coin Switch (Left
J603-6 Chute)
BLU BRN D18
Return -3 3rd Coin Switch
J603-5 (DBA)
BLU RED D19
Return -4 . .
1603-4 4th Coin Switch
BLU = ORN D20
Return -5 . .
1603-2 5th Coin Switch
Return -6 . .
1603-3 Ticket Notch Switch
I oAn | b22
Return -7
J603-9
BLU | GRY D23
Return -8
J603-10
BLU VIO D24

1

Cabinet Switch

Ground

J604-1
Return -1

1604-8 Start Button
Return -2
1604-6 Coin Door Open
Return -3
1604-5 Plumb Bob Tilt
Return -4
1604-4 Blue Tooth
Return -5
1604-2 Action Button
Return -6 Headphone Panel
1604-3 Volume Down
Return -7 Headphone Panel
J604-9 Volume Up
Return -8 Headphone Panel
J604-10 Jack Sense
VIO | GRY D32
|:| Not Used
Back to TOC

154



70 VOLT COIL TABLE

Drive 1 Drive 2 Drive 3 Drive 4 Drive 5 Drive 6 Drive 7 Drive 8
70V Power 1104-9, Q308 1104-8, Q307 J104-7, Q306 J104-6, Q305 1104-5, Q304 J104-4, Q303 J104-3, Q302 J104-2, Q301
F704 BRN BLK BRN BRN RED BRN ORN BRN YEL BRN BRN BLU BRN VIO
J104-1 Knocker
Drive 9 Drive 10 Drive 11 Drive 12 Drive 13 Drive 14 Drive 15 Drive 16
70V Power J105-10, Q318 J105-8, Q317 J105-7, Q316 J105-6, Q315 J105-5, Q314 J105-4, Q313 J105-3, Q312 J105-2, Q311
F705 RED BLK RED BRN RED RED ORN RED YEL RED RED BLU RED VIO
Left Flipper . Right Flipper Right Flipper )
J105-1 PP Left Flipper Hold g PP g bp Trough VUK Auto Launch Kickback
Power Power Hold
RED
Drive 17 Drive 18 Drive 19 Drive 20 Drive 21 Drive 22 Drive 23 Drive 24
O Fenar J106-10, Q328 J106-9, Q327 J106-7, Q326 J106-6, Q325 J106-5, Q324 J106-4, Q323 J106-3, Q322 J106-2, Q321
F706 ORN BLK ORN BRN ORN RED ORN ORN YEL (o]:{\ ORN BLU ORN VIO
. Subway Lock
J106-1 Orbit Magnet Y Ramp Post Scoop
o Release
Drive 25 Drive 26 Drive 27 Drive 28 Drive 29 Drive 30 Drive 31 Drive 32
70V Power J107-10, Q338 J107-9, Q337 J107-8, Q336 J107-6, Q335 J107-5, Q334 J107-4, Q333 J107-3, Q332 J107-2, Q331
F707 BLK BRN RED ORN YEL BLU VIO
1107.1 Upper Right Upper Right Pop Up Scoop Pop Up Scoop Jet Bumper Lower Playfield
| Tan | Flipper Power Flipper Hold Power Hold P Ball Launch
Drive 33 Drive 34 Drive 35 Drive 36 Drive 37 Drive 38 Drive 39 Drive 40
70V Power J108-10, Q408 J108-9, Q407 J108-8, Q406 J108-7, Q405 1108-5, Q404 J108-4, Q403 J108-3, Q402 J108-2, Q401
F708 PNK BLK PNK BRN PNK RED PNK ORN PNK YEL PNK PNK BLU PNK VIO
Top Left Upper Left Upper Left . . .
J108-1 ) P VUK ) PP .pp Right Slingshot | Left Slingshot
DNK Slingshot Flipper Power Flipper Hold
Back to TOC

155



20 VOLT COIL & MOTOR TABLE

Drive 49 Drive 50 Drive 51 Drive 52 Drive 53 Drive 54 Drive 55 Drive 56
20V Power J110-2, Q421 J110-3, Q422 J110-5, Q423 J110-6, Q424 J110-7, Q425 J110-8, Q426 J110-9, Q427 J110-10, Q428
F710 B GRY BR RED o] YEL B O
J110-1
Drive 57 Drive 58 Drive 59 Drive 60 Drive 61 Drive 62 Drive 63 Drive 64
20V Power J111-2,Q431 J111-4, Q432 J111-5,Q433 J111-6, Q434 J111-7, Q435 J111-8, Q436 J111-9, Q437 J111-10, Q438

F711 BLU BLK BLU BRN BLU BLU ORN BLU BLU BLU BLU VIO

Lower Level Left

Lower Level Left

Lower Level Right

Lower Level Right

J111-1 ) . . . Amp Suit
ST Flipper Power Flipper Hold Flipper Power Flipper Hold P
Drive 65 Drive 66 Drive 67 Drive 68 Drive 69 Drive 70 Drive 71 Drive 72
20V Power J112-3, Q501 J112-4, Q502 J112-5, Q503 J112-6, Q504 J112-7, Q505 J112-8, Q506 J112-9, Q507 J112-10, Q508
F712 VIO BLK VIO BRN VIO RED VIO ORN VIO YEL VIO VIO BLU VIO
J112-1
\i[e]
Drive 41 Drive 42 Drive 43 Drive 44 Drive 45 Drive 46 Drive 47 Drive 48
12V Power J109-2,Q 411 J109-3, Q412 J109-4, Q413 J109-6, Q414 J109-7, Q415 J109-8, Q416 J109-9, Q417 J109-10, Q418
F709 YEL BLK BRN RED ORN BLU VIO
11091 Lower Right UV | Upper Right UV | Upper Left UV | Lower Left UV Apron UV
VEL Spotlight Spotlight Spotlight Spotlight Spotlight
Drive 73 Drive 74 Drive 75 Drive 76 Drive 77 Drive 78 Drive 79 Drive 80
12V Power J113-3, Q511 J113-4, Q512 J113-5, Q513 J113-6, Q514 J113-7, Q515 J113-8, Q516 J113-9, Q517 J113-10, Q518
F713 LT BLU BLK LT BLU BRN LT BLU RED LT BLU ORN LT BLU | YEL LT BLU LT BLU LT BLU VIO
Ticket Mech Start Button
11132 | Shaker Motor . ioh Topper
LT BLU Motor Drive Light

Back to TOC

156



LOCATION

PART #

DESCRIPTION

Power Box

Line Fuse Domestic

170-000110-SR

10A Slow Blow 125V .25x1.25”

Line Fuse International

170-000205-SR

5A Slow Blow 250V .25x1.25”

FUSE TABLE

BOARD LOCATION | DESCRIPTION

Lilypad Light Boards

Left Sling Area 15-100062-01 F1 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Right Sling Area 15-100062-02 F1 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Middle Right 15-100062-03 F1, F2 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Middle Left 15-100062-04 F1, F2 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Lower Sub Playfield 15-100062-05 | F1, F2 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Lower Sub Playfield 15-100062-06 | NO FUSE

Subway Area 15-100062-07 F1, F2 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Upper Left 15-100062-08 F1 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Upper Right 15-100062-09 F1, F2 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Upper Middle 15-100062-10 F1 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Target Area 15-100062-11 NO FUSE

Upper Sub Playfield 15-100062- F1 3A Slow Blow 63V SMT
12 F2 5A Slow Blow 63V SMT
Lower Sub Playfield Arena NO FUSE

15-100062-13

Amplifier

FS1 170-000105-SM | 5A 125V 5x20mm

10 Board

F1 1A Slow Blow 32V SMT

F2 1A Slow Blow 32V SMT

701 170-000110-SM 10A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
702 170-000110-SM | 10A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
703 170-000163-SM | 6.3A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
704 170-000105-SM | 5A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
705 170-000107-SM | 6.3A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
706 170-000163-SM | 6.3A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
707 170-000163-SM | 6.3A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
708 170-000105-SM | 5A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
709 170-000132-SM | 3.15A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
710 170-000104-SM | 4A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
711 170-000104-SM | 4A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
712 170-000104-SM | 4A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
713 170-000132-SM | 3.15A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm
714 170-000104-SM | 4A Slow Blow 250V 5x20mm

Back to TOC

157



120V / 240V AC
Line Input

Line
Fuse

Transformer

POWER STREAM

BLUE

H -
|| F704 || 70V Coils (Brown) — Knocker

YELLOW 'WI

Jl F705 II 70V Coils (Red) — Left Flipper, Right Flipper, Trough VUK, Auto Launch, Kickback

I F706 ] 70V Coils (Orange) — Orbit Magnet, Subway Lock Release, Ramp Post, Scoop

1 [ 70V Coils (Tan) — Upper Right Flipper, Pop Up Scoop, Jet Bumper, Lower Playfield Ball Launch

70V Coils (Pink) — Top Left Slingshot, VUK, Upper Left Flipper, Right Slingshot, Left Slingshot

Fuse Location

OEOOO

1/0 Board

Sound Amplifier Board

Power Box Assembly

Lighting PCB Boards

Cabinet Controller Board

II F710 II 20V Coils / Motors (Gray) - Unused

|| F711 II 20V Coils (Blue) — Lower-Level Left Flipper, Lower-Level Right Flipper, Amp Suit

|| F712 || 20V Coils / Motors (Violet) - Unused

["F709 | 12 _ Lower Right UV Spotlight, Upper Right UV Spotlight, Upper Left UV Spotlight, Lower Left UV Spotlight,
1 V Motors (Vellow) Apron UV Spotlight

|| F713 || 12 V Lights (Light Blue) — Shaker Motor, Ticket Mech Drive (Optional), Start Button, Topper (Optional)

12 V — Cabinet Controller Board
% 12 V - Sound Amplifier Board — Game Sound

Primary RED ’ ’ iohti
ATX 5V — Feature RGB LED’s, Gl LED’s — Game Lighting
Power
YELLOW
Supply 12 V- CPU Board, Hard Drive, Coin Door, Backbox Light, LCD Monitor — Game Control, Lighting, Display

YELLOW
12 V —1/0 Board Matrix Switches — Game Control

RED

[ 1 —
1' F2 II 5V —1/0 Board Logic — Game Control

Back to TOC 158



Copyright 2024 all rights reserved.

JERSEY JACK PINBALL

50 Greenleaf Ave.
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
630.830.5225

BaCk to TOC 159



